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DA Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Σύστημα λεύκανσης δοντιών ιατρείου

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Gebitsbleeksysteem voor toepassing in de tandartspraktijk

Opalescence™ Quick 45 % PF
Sistema de blanqueamiento dental en consultorio

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Sistema de clareamento dental em consultório

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Kliiniline hammaste valgendussüsteem

Opalescence™ Quick 45 % PF
Zahnaufhellungssystem zur Anwendung in der Zahnarztpraxis

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
In-Office Tooth Whitening System

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Система за избелване зъбите в амбулаторни условия

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Sistema di sbiancamento dentale professionale

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Systém pro ordinační bělení zubů

Opalescence™ Quick 45 % PF
Tandblekningssystem för klinikblekning

Opalescence™ Quick 45 % PF
Système  d’éclaircissement des dents en cabinet

Opalescence™ Quick 45 % PF
Tandblegningssystem på kontoret

Tuotekuvaus
Opalescence™ Quick Whitening on hammaslääkärien vastaanottokäyttöön tarkoitettu valkaisujärjestelmä. 
Tuote on kirkas, korkeaviskoosinen, tahmea geeli, joka sisältää karbamidiperoksidia (kaliumnitraatin ja 
natriumfluoridin lisäksi). Sitä on saatavana 45 % karbamidiperoksidia vastaavana geelinä (15 % vetyperoksidia 
vastaava). Se sisältää myös runsaasti vettä, joka auttaa estämään hampaiden kuivumista ja sävyn uudelleen 
tummumista. Kaikilla Opalescence™ -valkaisutuotteilla on pitkäkestoinen vaikutus. Kaikki Opalescence-
valkaisutuotteet ovat gluteenittomia ja kosher-tuotteita.
Lue kaikkien kuvattujen tuotteiden ohjeet ja käyttöturvallisuustiedot huolellisesti ja sisäistä ne ennen käyttöä.
Annostelumuotit

• 1,2 ml:n annosruisku
• Suora Mac Clear -kärki

Käyttöaiheet/Aiottu käyttötarkoitus
Opalescence Quick 45 % PF valkaisuaine on tarkoitettu vain lääketieteelliseen vastaanottokäyttöön. Opalescence 
Quick 45 % PF -valkaisu tarjoaa vaihtoehtoisen, konservatiivisen menetelmän (verrattuna kruunuihin, 
kuorikkoihin jne.) tummien, värjäytyneiden hampaiden hoitoon, kun tummentumat johtuvat altistavista 
tekijöistä, kuten sairaudesta, traumaattisista tai hoidosta johtuvista vaurioista, synnynnäisistä, systeemisistä, 
metabolisista tai farmakologisista vaikutuksista. Näitä voivat olla kohonneet bilirubiini-, tetrasykliini- ja aikuisten 
minosykliinivärjäytymät, porfyria, fetaali erytroblastoosi ja korkea fluorin saanti hampaiden kehittymisen aikana, 
mutta eivät rajoitu pelkästään niihin.
Vasta-aiheet

• Raskaana olevien tai imettävien naisten ei tule käyttää hampaiden valkaisutuotteita.
• Jos potilaalla tai käyttäjällä on allergioita, katso tuotteen allergeeniasiakirja, joka on saatavilla osoitteessa 

www.ultradent.com. Jos havaitset allergisen reaktion, huuhtele altistunut alue huolellisesti vedellä ja pyydä 
potilasta kääntymään lääkärin puoleen.

• Opalescence Quick 45 % PF -valkaisu EI ole kotiin vietävä tuote.
Varoitukset ja varotoimet

• Käytä vain suositeltuja kärkiä.
• Vältä hampaiden valkaisutuotteen aktiivisen pinnan suoraa kosketusta ikenien ja/tai 

syljenvirtauksen kanssa.
• Vältä hoitoa, jos potilas saattaa niellä tai imeä alustaa.
• Potilaille, joiden hampaiden tuntoherkkyys on tiedossa, suositellaan hoitoa ennen ja sen jälkeen 

UltraEZ™-herkkyyttä vähentävällä geelillä, Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Whitening -hammastahnalla ja/
tai Enamelast™ fluoridilakkalla. 

• Jotkut potilaat voivat kokea tilapäistä epämukavuuden tunnetta ikenissä, huulissa, kurkussa, kielessä tai 
hampaissa. Jos jokin näistä oireista jatkuu tai pahenee käytön lopettamisen jälkeen tai jos tunnet vakavaa 
epämukavuuden tunnetta, soita hammaslääkärillesi. 

• Vältä suurten geelimäärien nielemistä. Pienten määrien nieleminen käytön aikana on odotettavissa.
• Jos tuotetta on nielty, juo runsaasti vettä ja ota yhteys lääkäriin. Jos tuotetta on hengitetty, hakeudu 

välittömästi lääkärin hoitoon. 
• Kerro potilaille, että korjaavat materiaalit eivät valkaistu. Suosittelemme tummien hampaiden valkaisua 

ennen ennallistamista.
• Odota vähintään 7–10 päivää valkaisutoimenpiteiden jälkeen, ennen kuin kiinnität 

ennallistamisosat liimalla.
• Vakavista terveysongelmista kärsivän on keskusteltava käsittelystä ensin oman lääkärinsä kanssa.
• Vältä aineen joutumista silmiin. Huuhtele välittömästi, jos tuotetta joutuu silmiin.
• Potilaiden ja ammattilaisten on käytettävä suojalaseja, joissa on sivusuojat.  
• Ylimääräisen ärsytyksen estämiseksi ienten ja suun terveydentila tulee arvioida ennen hoidon aloittamista.
• Sisältää natriumfluoridia.
• Kiilteen etsausta tai profylaksiapastaa ei suositella ennen valkaisutoimenpiteitä, eikä se tehosta 

valkaisuprosessia (mutta voi aiheuttaa herkkyyttä).
• Lue ja sisäistä kaikki ohjeet. Käytä suositeltua alustamallia ja asianmukaista hoitoa potilaan optimaalisen 

mukavuuden ylläpitämiseksi.
• Täytetyöt tulee sinetöidä riittävästi ja kaikki paljastunut herkkä hammasluu tulee peittää. Jos 

tuntoherkkyyttä on esiintynyt, käsittele sopivalla restauraatio- tai estoaineella, kuten dentiiniin sitoutuvalla 
aineella, väliaikaisella dentiinitiivisteaineella tai fluorilakalla.

• Seuraa potilaan valkaisun edistymistä, jotta valkaisu ei mene liian pitkälle tai hampaat 
muutu läpikuultaviksi.

• Opalescence-valkaisuaine toimitetaan esiladatuissa 1,2 ml:n ruiskuissa. Materiaalia EI saa injektoida.
• Hävitä kärjet ja ruisku paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.
• Jos potilas kokee enemmän kuin lievää ienten tai hampaiden epämukavuutta (kuten liiallista 

lämpötilaherkkyyttä), poista alusta, keskeytä hoito ja varaa aika uusintahoitoa varten. Potilas voidaan antaa 
myös Opalescence™ kotivalkaisu käyttöön.

• Älä syö, juo tai käytä tupakkatuotteita, kun valkaisulusikat ovat paikoillaan.
Vaiheittaiset ohjeet
Valmistelu

1) Tutki suu ja käsittele mahdolliset huolestuttavat kohdat, mukaan lukien paljastunut hammasluu, 
ennen käsittelyä.

2) Määritä ja tallenna lähtösävy. Käytä valokuvia lähtösävyn dokumentoiin, jos niin vaaditaan.
Käyttö
HUOMAUTUS: Potilaille, joiden hampaiden tuntoherkkyys on tiedossa, suositellaan hoitoa ennen ja sen jälkeen 
UltraEZ-herkkyyttä vähentävällä geelillä, Opalescence Sensitivity Relief Whitening -hammastahnalla ja/tai 
Enamelast-fluoridilakkalla. Tuntoherkkyyden tasosta riippuen muita hoitovaihtoehtoja on saatavilla.
HUOMAUTUS: Käytä Opalescence Quick 45 % valkaisugeeliä 15–30 minuutin ajan.

1) Valmista räätälöity alusta.
2) Täytä alusta puristamalla yksi jatkuva geelipisara suunnilleen puoliväliin (tai hieman sen alle) alustan 

kasvojen puolella olevasta inkisaalireunalle poskihampaasta poskihampaaseen. Tässä ei saa käyttää 
enempää kuin 1/3 - 1/2 ruiskusta.

3) Laita alusta paikoilleen. Kuljeta kostutettua hammasharjaa, puuvillarullaa tai sormea alustan kaikkia 
reunoja pitkin poistaaksesi geelin, joka saattaa olla kosketuksissa ikenen kanssa.

4) Hoitoajan päätyttyä poista alusta, huuhtele ja harjaa geeli hampaista. Älä niele huuhdeltua geeliä.
5) Puhdista alusta hammasharjalla ja vedellä käytön jälkeen ja säilytä puhtaassa kuivassa kotelossa.
6) Aloitushoitoon tarvitaan vain yksi käsittelykerta.
7) Potilaalle voidaan sitten antaa kotiin vietävä valkaisuhoito määrättyä kotivalkaisuohjelmaa varten. Potilaan 

tulee odottaa 24 tuntia vastaanottohoidon jälkeen ennen kotivalkaisun aloittamista.
8) Seuraa potilaan hoitoa. Hoitoon tarvittavien päivien määrä riippuu hampaiden tahrojen tyypistä ja 

tummuudesta. Esimerkiksi tetrasykliinin aiheuttamat tummentumat vaativat enemmän käsittelyaikaa kuin 
muun tyyppiset tahrat.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos sinulla on kysyttävää tästä tuotteesta, ota yhteyttä hammaslääkäriisi TAI etsi lisätietoja 
osoitteesta https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Käsittely
Ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi pyyhi ruisku keskitason desinfiointiaineella käyttökertojen välillä ja käytä 
kertakäyttöistä suojaholkkia.  Jos suojaholkkia ei käytetä, ruiskua tulee käsitellä kertakäyttöisenä.
Varastointi ja hävittäminen
Säilytä ulkopakkauksen etiketin mukaisesti. 
Hävitä jätteet paikallisten sääntöjen, ohjeiden ja määräysten mukaisesti.
Sekalaisia tietoja

• Hypokalsifioituneet alueet (valkopistevauriot), jotka eivät välttämättä näy paljaalla silmällä, vaalenevat 
nopeammin ja tulevat siten selvemmin näkyviin valkaisun aikana. Jatka valkaisuhoitoa, kunnes 
vahingoittumaton hampaan pinnan väri vastaa hypokalsifioituneita alueita. Arvioi tilanne uudelleen kaksi 
viikkoa valkaisuhoidon jälkeen, kun hampaiden väri on vakiintunut.

• Lisäksi pienellä osalla väestöstä hampaat eivät valkaistu merkittävästi.
• Jotkut amalgaamitäytteet voivat jättää tumman violetin värin valkaisulusikkaan. Tämä on normaalia.
• Hampaat voivat värjäytyä uudelleen ajan myötä. Täydennä hampaiden valkaisuhoitoja tarpeen mukaan.

Ilmoita kaikista vakavista tapauksista valmistajalle ja toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Productbeschrijving
Opalescence™ Quick is een gebitsbleeksysteem voor gebruik in tandartspraktijken. Patiënten worden ermee 
behandeld onder controle en supervisie door een tandarts. Het is een heldere, kleverige gel met hoge viscositeit 
die carbamideperoxide bevat (samen met kaliumnitraat en natriumfluoride). De gel bevat 45% carbamideperoxide 
(het equivalent van 15% waterstofperoxide). De gel heeft ook een hoog watergehalte om uitdroging van de 
gebitselementen en terugval in kleurtint te voorkomen. Alle bleekproducten van Opalescence™ hebben een 
aanhoudende afgifte en hechtende eigenschappen. Alle bleekproducten van Opalescence zijn glutenvrij en koosjer.
Lees alle instructies en veiligheidsinformatiebladen van de genoemde producten zorgvuldig door vóór gebruik en 
zorg dat u ze begrijpt.
Applicatievorm(en)

• 1,2 ml applicatiespuit
• Straight Mac Clear Tip

Indicaties voor gebruik/beoogd doel
Opalescence Quick 45% PF is uitsluitend bedoeld als medische bleekbehandeling in de tandartspraktijk. Opalescence 
Quick 45% PF is een alternatieve, conserverende behandelmethode (vergeleken met kronen, veneers enz.) voor de 
behandeling van donkere, verkleurde gebitselementen die zijn veroorzaakt door predisponerende factoren zoals 
ziekte, traumatisch of iatrogeen letsel, aangeboren, systemische, metabolische of farmacologische invloeden; deze 
kunnen bestaan uit, maar zijn niet beperkt tot, verhoogd bilirubine, verkleuring door tetracycline en minocycline bij 
volwassenen, porfyrie, erythroblastosis foetalis en hoge fluoride-inname tijdens de gebitsontwikkeling.
Contra-indicaties

• Zwangere vrouwen en vrouwen die borstvoeding geven, mogen geen gebitsbleekproducten gebruiken.
• Voor patiënten of gebruikers met allergieën, raadpleeg het document over allergenen op www.ultradent.com. 

Als een allergische reactie wordt waargenomen, spoel het blootgestelde gebied dan grondig met water en laat 
de patiënt een arts raadplegen.

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF is NIET bedoeld voor thuisgebruik.
Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen

• Gebruik alleen aanbevolen tips.
• Vermijd direct contact van het actieve oppervlak van het bleekproduct met tandvlees en/of speeksel.
• Voer de behandeling niet uit als de patiënt de bleeklepel kan inslikken of inademen.
• Bij patiënten met een bekende gevoeligheid van het gebit is het raadzaam om voor en na de behandeling 

UltraEZ™ desensitisatiegel, Opalescence™ Whitening Toothpaste Sensitivity Relief en/of Enamelast™-fluoridelak 
te gebruiken. 

• Sommige patiënten kunnen tijdelijk ongemak van het tandvlees, de lippen, de keel, de tong of de 
gebitselementen ervaren. Als een van deze symptomen aanhoudt of verergert nadat het gebruik van het product 
is gestaakt, of in geval van ernstig ongemak, dient de patiënt contact op te nemen met de tandarts. 

• Voorkom dat grote hoeveelheden gel worden ingeslikt. Inslikken van kleine hoeveelheden gel tijdens gebruik 
is te verwachten.

• Bij inslikken van het product: drink veel water en neem contact op met een arts. Bij inademen van het product: 
zoek onmiddellijk medische hulp. 

• Informeer patiënten dat restauratiemateriaal niet wit wordt. We raden aan om donkere tanden te bleken voordat 
de restauratieve behandeling plaatsvindt.

• Wacht ten minste 7-10 dagen na de bleekbehandeling voordat u adhesieve restauraties plaatst.
• Patiënten met ernstige gezondheidsproblemen moeten hun huisarts raadplegen voorafgaand aan 

de behandeling.
• Vermijd contact met de ogen. Spoel onmiddellijk als het product in aanraking komt met de ogen.
• Patiënten en dental professionals moeten een veiligheidsbril met zijbescherming dragen tijdens gebruik van 

dit product.  
• De gezondheid van het tandvlees en de algehele mondgezondheid moet voorafgaand aan de behandeling 

worden beoordeeld om extra irritatie te voorkomen.
• Bevat natriumfluoride.
• Het etsen van glazuur of het polijsten met profylaxepasta voorafgaand aan een bleekbehandeling wordt niet 

aanbevolen en zorgt niet voor een beter bleekresultaat (maar kan wel gevoeligheid veroorzaken).
• U moet alle gebruiksinstructies lezen en begrijpen. Gebruik het aanbevolen ontwerp voor de bleeklepel en houd 

u aan de behandelvolgorde, voor een zo hoog mogelijk comfort voor de patiënt.
• Restauraties moeten adequaat worden verzegeld en alle blootliggende, gevoelige dentine moet worden 

afgedekt. Bij eerdere gevoeligheid behandelt u met een geschikt restauratie- of blokmiddel, zoals 
dentinebonding, een tijdelijke dentineverzegeling of fluoridelak.

• Houd de voortgang van het bleken van de patiënt in de gaten om te voorkomen dat de gewenste tint of 
translucentie wordt overschreden.

• Opalescence-bleekgel wordt geleverd in voorgevulde spuiten van 1,2 ml. Het materiaal mag NIET 
worden geïnjecteerd.

• Gooi tips en spuiten weg in overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving.
• Als de patiënt meer dan licht ongemak aan tandvlees of gebitselementen ervaart (zoals overmatige 

temperatuurgevoeligheid), verwijder de bleeklepels dan, stop de behandeling en maak een afspraak voor 
een nieuwe behandeling op een ander tijdstip. U kunt de patiënt ook Opalescence™ voor thuisgebruik mee 
naar huis geven.

• De patiënt mag niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het dragen van de bleeklepels.
Stapsgewijze instructies
Voorbereiding

1) Doe voorafgaand aan de behandeling een oraal onderzoek en behandel problematische gebieden, inclusief 
blootliggende dentine.

2) Bepaal en noteer de basiskleur. Maak eventueel foto’s voor latere vergelijking.
Gebruik
OPMERKING: Bij patiënten met een bekende gevoeligheid van het gebit is het raadzaam om voor en na de 
behandeling UltraEZ™ desensitisatiegel, Opalescence™ Whitening Toothpaste Sensitivity Relief en/of Enamelast™-
fluoridelak te gebruiken. Afhankelijk van de ernst van de gevoeligheid zijn er dan andere behandelmogelijkheden.
OPMERKING: Opalescence Quick 45% bleekgel moet gedurende 15-30 minuten worden gedragen.

1) Vervaardig de op maat gemaakte bleeklepel.
2) Vul de bleeklepel met een continue rups van gel die de lepel vanaf de incisale rand aan de faciale zijde van de 

lepel ongeveer tot de helft (of iets lager) vult, van molaar tot molaar. U mag hiervoor niet meer dan 1/3 tot 1/2 
van een spuit gebruiken.

3) Breng de bleeklepel aan. Ga met een natte tandenborstel, wattenrol of vinger langs alle randen van de lepel om 
eventuele gel op het tandvlees te verwijderen.

4) Aan het einde van de behandelingstijd verwijdert u de lepel. Daarna spoelt en poetst u de gel van de tanden. 
Zorg ervoor dat gespoelde gel niet wordt doorgeslikt.

5) Maak de lepel na gebruik schoon met een tandenborstel en water en bewaar in een schone, droge houder.
6) Bij gebruik als eerste behandeling is slechts één sessie nodig.
7) De patiënt kan dan een thuisbleekbehandeling meenemen en als voorgeschreven thuis gebruiken. De patiënt 

moet na de behandeling in de praktijk eerst 24 uur wachten voordat thuis bleken is toegestaan.
8) Zorg voor een follow-up van de behandeling van de patiënt. Het aantal behandeldagen voor een volledige 

behandeling hangt af van het type en de ernst van de gebitsverkleuring. Tetracyclineverkleuringen hebben 
bijvoorbeeld meer behandeltijd nodig dan andere soorten verkleuringen.

OPMERKING: Als u vragen heeft over dit product, neem dan contact op met uw tandarts OF lees aanvullende 
informatie op https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Verwerken
Om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen, veegt u de spuit voor en na elk gebruik af met een desinfecterend middel van 
gemiddeld niveau (‘intermediate level’) en doet u er een wegwerp-beschermhuls omheen. Als u geen beschermhuls 
gebruikt, mag u de spuit maar één keer gebruiken.
Opslag en verwijdering
Bewaar het product volgens de informatie op het etiket dat u vindt op de buitenverpakking. 
Voer afval af volgens de lokale regels, richtlijnen en voorschriften.

• Hypocalcificaties (witte vlekken) die mogelijk niet zichtbaar zijn voor het blote oog, worden sneller wit, waardoor 
ze tijdens het bleken duidelijker worden. Ga door met de bleekbehandeling totdat het niet-aangetaste 
gebitsoppervlak zich aanpast. Evalueer het resultaat twee weken na de bleekbehandeling opnieuw wanneer de 
tandkleur is gestabiliseerd.

• Bij een klein percentage van de bevolking kan het voorkomen dat de tandkleur niet merkbaar witter wordt.
• Sommige amalgaamvullingen kunnen een donkerpaarse kleur achterlaten in de bleeklepel. Dat is normaal.
• Gebitselementen kunnen na verloop van tijd weer verkleuren. Herhaal de bleekbehandeling daarom 

indien nodig.
Meld elk ernstig incident aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Описание на продукта
Избелването с Opalescence™ Quick е система за избелване на зъбите в амбулаторни условия, контролирана и 
наблюдавана от лицензиран стоматолог. Това е прозрачен, високовискозен лепкав гел, съдържащ карбамиден 
пероксид (заедно с калиев нитрат и натриев флуорид), наличен в 45% еквивалентен гел на карбамиден пероксид 
(15% еквивалент на водороден пероксид). Той също съдържа значително количество вода, за да спомогне за 
предотвратяване на дехидратация на зъбите и рецидив на цвета. Всички избелващи продукти Opalescence™ се 
отличават с действие с продължително освобождаване и адхезивни свойства. Всички избелващи продукти на 
Opalescence са безглутенови и кошер продукти.
Преди употреба на всички описани продукти внимателно прочетете и разберете всички инструкции и съдържанието 
на информационния лист за безопасност (ИЛБ).
Форма(и) на доставка

• 1,2 ml шприца за нанасяне
• Прозрачен прав накрайник Mac

Показания за употреба/предназначение
Избелването с Opalescence Quick 45% PF е единствено за медицинска употреба в амбулаторни условия. Избелването 
с Opalescence Quick 45% PF осигурява алтернативен, консервативен метод (в сравнение с коронки, фасети и др.) за 
лечение на потъмнели, обезцветени зъби, причинено от предразполагащи фактори като заболяване, травматично 
или ятрогенно увреждане, вродени, системни, метаболитни или фармакологични влияния; те могат да включват, но 
не само, повишен билирубин, провокирани от прием тетрациклин и миноциклин петна по зъбите при възрастни, 
порфирия, еритробластоза на плода и висок прием на флуорид по време на развитието на зъбите.
Противопоказания

• Бременни или кърмещи жени не трябва да използват продукти за избелване на зъбите.
• За пациенти или потребители с алергия вижте документа за алергени на продукта, наличен на 

www.ultradent.com. Ако се наблюдава алергична реакция, изплакнете изложената зона обилно с вода и 
накарайте пациента да се консултира с лекаря си.

• Избелването с Opalescence Quick 45% PF НЕ е продукт за домашни условия.
Предупреждения и предпазни мерки

• Използвайте само препоръчаните накрайници.
• Избягвайте директен контакт на активната повърхност на продукта за избелване на зъбите с венците и/или 

слюнчения поток.
• Избягвайте приложението ако пациентът може да погълне или аспирира шината.
• За пациенти с известна чувствителност на зъбите се препоръчва предоперативно и следоперативно лечение 

с десенсибилизиращ гел UltraEZ™, избелваща паста за зъби за облекчаване на чувствителността Opalescence™ 
и/или флуориден лак Enamelast™. 

• Някои пациенти може да изпитат временен дискомфорт в областта на венците, устните, гърлото, езика или 
зъбите. Ако след прекратяване на употребата някой от тези симптоми продължи или се влоши или в случаи на 
силен дискомфорт се свържете с Вашия стоматолог. 

• Избягвайте поглъщането на големи количества от гела. Очаква се поглъщане на малки количества от гела 
при употреба.

• Ако продуктът бъде погълнат, изпийте големи количества вода и се свържете с лекар. Ако продуктът е 
аспириран, незабавно потърсете медицинска помощ. 

• Информирайте пациентите, че реставрационните материали няма да се избелят. Препоръчваме избелване на 
потъмнелите зъби преди реставрационни процедури.

• Изчакайте поне 7–10 дни след избелващите процедури, преди да поставите адхезивни реставрации.
• Пациентите със сериозни здравословни проблеми трябва да се консултират с техния личен лекар 

преди прилагането.
• Избягвайте контакт с очите. Изплакнете незабавно, ако продуктът влезе в контакт с тях.
• При боравене с този продукт пациентите и лицензираните стоматолози трябва да носят защитни очила със 

странични щитове.  
• За да се предотврати допълнително дразнене е необходимо преди прилагането да се направи преглед на 

състоянието на венците и общото орално здраве.
• Съдържа натриев флуорид.
• Преди каквато и да е избелваща процедура не се препоръчва ецване или полиране на емайла с 

профилактична паста – това не потенцира процеса на избелване (но може да причини чувствителност).
• Прочетете и разберете всички инструкции. Използвайте препоръчаният дизайн шина и приложете подходящ 

режим на прилагане, за да поддържате оптимален комфорт на пациента.
• Реставрациите трябва да бъдат адекватно запечатани и целият открит чувствителен дентин да бъде покрит. 

Ако има анамнеза за чувствителност, лекувайте с подходящ възстановяващ или блокиращ агент, като дентинов 
бондинг, временен дентинов уплътнител или флуориден лак.

• Наблюдавайте напредъка на избелването на зъбите на пациента, за да предотвратите избелване над желаното 
ниво на избелване или степен на полупрозрачност.

• Избелващият агент Opalescence се доставя в предварително заредени шприци от 1,2 ml. Материалът НЕ 
се инжектира.

• Унищожете накрайниците и шприцата в съответствие с местните разпоредби.
• Ако почувствате повече от лек дискомфорт на венците или зъбите (като прекомерна термочувствителност), 

извадете шината, прекратете процедурата и си запишете час за повторна процедура в друг ден. Пациентът 
може също да бъде изпратен у дома с избелващ продукт Opalescence™ за домашни условия.

• Не яжте, не пийте и не пушете докато са поставени шини за избелване.
Поетапни инструкции
Подготовка

1) Преди процедурата направете орален преглед и третирайте проблемните зони, включително открит дентин.
2) Определете и запишете основния нюанс. Когато е указано, използвайте снимки за базова документация.

Употреба
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: За пациенти с известна чувствителност на зъбите се препоръчва предоперативно и следоперативно 
лечение с десенсибилизиращ гел UltraEZ, избелваща паста за зъби за облекчаване на чувствителността Opalescence 
и/или флуориден лак Enamelast. В зависимост от степента на чувствителността са налични и други възможности 
за прилагане.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Нанесете избелващия гел Opalescence Quick 45% за период от 15–30 минути.

1) Изгответе персонализирана шина.
2) Заредете шината, като нанесете непрекъснат слой гел приблизително наполовина на височината (или малко 

по-ниско), считано от инцизалния ръб от лицевата страна на шината от молар до молар. Това би трябвало да 
използва не повече от 1/3 - 1/2 от шприцата.

3) Поставете шината. Прокарайте мокра четка за зъби, памучна ролка или пръст по всички ръбове на шината, за 
да премахнете гел, който може да е в контакт с гингивата.

4) След приключване на времето за третиране извадете шината, изплакнете и измийте гела от зъбите. Да не се 
поглъща водата от отмиването на гела.

5) След употреба почистете шината с четка за зъби и вода и я съхранявайте в чист сух съд.
6) Ако се използва като начална процедура, е необходима само една сесия.
7) След това пациентът може да бъде изпратен у дома с избелващ продукт за ползване в домашни условия със 

съответния предписан режим. Пациентът трябва да изчака 24 часа след процедурата в кабинета, преди да 
започне избелване в домашни условия.

8) Проследете процедурата на пациента. Броят на дните, необходими за пълно третиране, зависи от вида и 
степента на петната по зъбите. Например тетрациклиновите петна изискват повече време за третиране от 
другите видове петна.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ако имате някакви въпроси относно този продукт, моля, консултирайте се с Вашия лицензиран 
стоматолог ИЛИ потърсете допълнителна информация на https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Обработка
За да се избегне кръстосано замърсяване, избършете шприцата с междинно дезинфекционно средство между 
употребите и използвайте защитна втулка за еднократна употреба.  Ако не се използва бариерна обвивка, шприцата 
трябва да се третира като продукт за еднократна употреба.
Съхранение и обезвреждане
Съхранявайте според етикета на външната опаковка. 
Изхвърляйте отпадъците в съответствие с местните правила, указания и разпоредби.
Друга информация

• Хипокалцифицираните зони (бели петна на лезии), които може да не се виждат с просто око, ще избелят 
по-бързо, като по този начин стават по-очевидни по време на избелването. Продължете процедурата с 
избелване, докато се изравни цветът на незасегната повърхност на зъба. Направете повторна оценка две 
седмици след избелване, когато цветът на зъбите се стабилизира.

• Освен това за малък процент от населението зъбите няма да се избелят значително.
• Някои амалгамни пломби може да оставят тъмно лилав отпечатък върху шината за избелване. Това 

е нормално.
• Зъбите могат да се оцветят отново с течение на времето. Затова извършвайте избелващи процедури на 

зъбите при необходимост.
За всеки сериозен инцидент съобщавайте на производителя и на компетентния орган.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Descrição do produto
O clareador Opalescence™ Quick é um sistema de clareamento para utilização em consultório, controlado e 
supervisionado por um profissional de odontologia. É um gel transparente, de alta viscosidade e pegajoso contendo 
peróxido de carbamida (juntamente com nitrato de potássio e fluoreto de sódio) disponível num gel equivalente a 45% 
de peróxido de carbamida (equivalente a 15% de peróxido de hidrogénio). Também tem uma quantidade significativa 
de água para ajudar a evitar a desidratação dos dentes e a recidiva da tonalidade. Todos os produtos clareadores 
Opalescence™ têm uma ação de liberação sustentada e propriedades adesivas. Todos os produtos clareadores 
Opalescence não contêm glúten e são kosher.
Para todos os produtos descritos, leia atentamente e compreenda todas as instruções e informações na FDS antes 
de utilizar.
Forma(s) de aplicação

• Seringa de aplicação de 1,2 ml
• Ponta transparente Straight Mac

Indicações para utilização/finalidade prevista
O clareador Opalescence Quick 45% PF destina-se apenas a uma utilização médica em consultório. O clareador 
Opalescence Quick 45% PF constitui um método alternativo, conservador (comparado com as coroas, facetas, etc.) 
para tratar o escurecimento e descoloração dos dentes causada por predisposições como doença, lesão traumática 
ou iatrogénica, influências congénitas, sistémicas, metabólicas ou farmacológicas, que podem incluir, entre outras, 
bilirrubina elevada, tetraciclina e minociclina adulta, porfíria, eritroblastose fetal e uma alta ingestão de flúor durante 
o desenvolvimento dentário.
Contraindicações

• Mulheres grávidas ou lactantes não devem utilizar produtos clareadores dos dentes.
• Para doentes ou alérgicos, consulte o documento sobre alergénios do produto disponível em www.ultradent.com. 

Se for observada uma reação alérgica, lavar bem a área exposta com água e pedir ao paciente que consulte 
o seu médico.

• O clareador Opalescence Quick 45% PF NÃO é um produto para utilizar em casa.
Advertências e precauções

• Utilize unicamente as pontas recomendadas.
• Evite o contacto direto da superfície ativa do produto clareador com as gengivas e/ou fluxo salivar.
• Evite o tratamento se o paciente puder engolir ou aspirar a moldeira.
• Para pacientes com sensibilidade dentária conhecida, recomenda-se o tratamento pré e pós-operatório com 

gel dessensibilizante UltraEZ™, creme dental Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Whitening e/ou verniz fluoretado 
Enamelast™. 

• Alguns pacientes podem sentir desconforto temporário nas gengivas, lábios, garganta, língua ou dentes. Se 
algum desses sintomas persistir ou piorar após a interrupção da utilização, ou em casos de desconforto grave, 
contacte o seu dentista. 

• Evite engolir grandes quantidades de gel. É de esperar a ingestão de pequenas quantidades de gel durante 
a utilização.

• Se o produto for ingerido, beba grandes quantidades de água e consulte um médico. Se o produto for aspirado, 
procure assistência médica imediata. 

• Informe os pacientes que os materiais restauradores não irão clarear. Recomendamos fazer o clareamento dos 
dentes escurecidos antes da colocação da restauração.

• Aguarde pelo menos 7 a 10 dias após os procedimentos de clareamento antes de colocar restaurações adesivas.
• Pacientes com graves problemas de saúde devem consultar os seus médicos antes do tratamento.
• Evite o contacto com os olhos. Enxague imediatamente se o produto entrar em contacto com os olhos.
• Os pacientes e profissionais de odontologia devem usar óculos de proteção com proteções laterais ao manusear 

este produto.  
• Para evitar uma irritação adicional, a saúde bucal e gengival geral deve ser avaliada antes de iniciar o tratamento.
• Contém fluoreto de sódio.
• O tratamento com ácido ou o polimento do esmalte com pasta profilática antes de qualquer procedimento de 

clareamento não é recomendado e não melhora o processo de clareamento (mas pode causar sensibilidade).
• Leia e entenda todas as instruções. Utilize moldeiras recomendadas e administre o regime de tratamento 

adequado para manter o conforto ideal do paciente.
• As restaurações devem ser adequadamente seladas e toda a dentina sensível exposta deve ser coberta. Se existir 

um histórico de sensibilidade, trate com restauração apropriada ou agente bloqueador, como adesivo de dentina, 
um agente de selamento temporário de dentina ou verniz fluoretado.

• Monitorize o progresso de clareamento do paciente para evitar ultrapassar o nível de clareamento ou de 
translucidez desejado.

• O clareador Opalescence é fornecido em seringas pré-carregadas de 1,2 ml. O material NÃO deve ser injetado.
• Elimine as pontas e a seringa de acordo com os regulamentos locais.
• Se houver mais do que um leve desconforto gengival ou dentário (como sensibilidade excessiva à temperatura), 

remova a moldeira, interrompa o tratamento e marque uma consulta para um novo tratamento momento. 
O paciente também pode ser enviado para casa com os clareadores caseiros da linha Opalescence™ para 
utilização em casa.

• Não coma, beba nem use produtos de tabaco enquanto as moldeiras de branqueamento estiverem aplicadas.
Instruções passo a passo
Preparação

1) Faça um exame oral e trate as áreas de preocupação, incluindo a dentina exposta, antes de iniciar o tratamento.
2) Determine e registe a a cor inicial. Utilize fotografias quando indicado para documentar a cor inicial.

Utilização
NOTA: Para pacientes com sensibilidade dentária conhecida, é recomendado um tratamento pré e pós-operatório com 
gel dessensibilizante UltraEZ, creme dental Opalescence Sensitivity Relief Whitening e/ou verniz fluoretado Enamelast. 
Dependendo da gravidade da sensibilidade, estão disponíveis outras opções de tratamento.
NOTA: Aplique o gel clareador Opalescence Quick 45% durante 15 a 30 minutos.

1) Fabrique a moldeira personalizada.
2) Carregue a moldeira espremendo um fio contínuo de gel aproximadamente a meio caminho (ou ligeiramente 

abaixo) da borda incisal no lado bucal da moldeira de molar a molar. Isso não deve utilizar mais do que 1/3 a 
1/2 de uma seringa.

3) Assente a moldeira. Passe uma escova de dentes molhada, rolo de algodão ou dedo ao longo de todas as bordas 
da moldeira para remover qualquer gel que possa entrar em contacto com a gengiva.

4) Após terminar o tratamento, remova a moldeira, enxague e escove o gel dos dentes. Não engula o gel enxaguado.
5) Limpe a moldeira com uma escova de dentes e água após a sua utilização e guarde-a num recipiente limpo 

e seco.
6) Se for utilizado como tratamento inicial, apenas é necessário uma sessão.
7) O paciente pode então ser enviado para casa com um tratamento de clareamento para utilizar em casa. O 

paciente deve esperar 24 horas após o tratamento no consultório antes de iniciar o clareamento em casa.
8) Acompanhe o tratamento do paciente. O número de dias necessários para o tratamento completo depende 

do tipo e gravidade das manchas nos dentes. Por exemplo, manchas de tetraciclina exigem mais tempo de 
tratamento do que outros tipos de manchas.

NOTA: Se tiver qualquer dúvida sobre este produto, consulte o seu dentista OU procure informações adicionais em 
https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Processamento
Para evitar contaminação cruzada, limpe a seringa com um desinfetante de nível intermediário entre as utilizações 
e utilize uma  barreira descartável.  Se não for utilizada uma  barreira, a seringa deve ser tratada como sendo de 
utilização única.
Armazenamento e eliminação
Armazene de acordo com o rótulo da embalagem externa. 
Elimine os resíduos de acordo com as regras, diretrizes e regulamentos locais.
Informações diversas

• As áreas hipocalcificadas (lesões com manchas brancas), que podem não ser visíveis a olho nu, clarearão mais 
rapidamente, tornando-se mais evidentes durante o clareamento. Continue o tratamento de clareamento até 
que a superfície não afetada do dente adquira a mesma tonalidade. Faça uma reavaliação duas semanas após o 
tratamento de clareamento quando a cor do dente estiver estabilizada.

• Além disso, para uma pequena percentagem da população, os seus dentes não clarearão apreciavelmente.
• Algumas obturações de amálgama podem deixar uma cor roxa escura na moldeira de clareamento. Isto é normal.
• Os dentes podem voltar a ficar escurecidos com o tempo. Se assim for, faça tratamentos de retoque do 

clareamento dos dentes, conforme necessário.
Comunique qualquer incidente grave ao fabricante e à autoridade competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opalescence™ Quick 45 % PF
Tannblekingssystem for bruk på klinikken

Tootekirjeldus
Opalescence™ Quick whitening on hambaarsti kontrollitud, hambaarsti järelevalve all kasutatav kliiniline 
vlagendussüsteem. See on läbipaistev, kõrge viskoossusega kleepuv geel, mis sisaldab karbamiidperoksiidi 
(koos kaaliumnitraadi ja naatriumfluoriidiga), mis on saadaval 45% karbamiidperoksiidi ekvivalentgeelina 
(15% vesinikperoksiidi ekvivalent). Sellel on ka märkimisväärne veesisaldus, mis aitab vältida hammaste 
dehüdratsiooni ja varjude taastumist. Kõigil Opalescence™ valgendustoodetel on pidev vabanemine ja kleepuvad 
omadused. Kõik Opalescence valgendustooted on gluteenivabad ja koššer.
Kõigi kirjeldatud toodete puhul lugege enne kasutamist hoolikalt läbi kõik juhised ja ohutuskaardi teave ning 
mõistke neid.
Tarnevorm(id)

• 1,2 ml süstal
• Sirge Mac Clear Tip

Näidustused kasutamiseks/sihtotstarve
Opalescence Quick 45% PF whitening on mõeldud ainult meditsiiniliseks kliiniliseks kasutamiseks. Opalescence 
Quick 45% PF whitening pakub alternatiivset konservatiivset meetodit (võrreldes kroonide, spoonidega jne) 
tumedate, värvunud hammaste raviks, mis on põhjustatud eelsoodumustest, nagu haigus, traumaatiline või 
iatrogeenne vigastus, kaasasündinud, süsteemsed, metaboolsed või farmakoloogilised mõjud. ; need võivad 
hõlmata, kuid mitte ainult, kõrgenenud bilirubiini, tetratsükliini ja täiskasvanute minotsükliini plekke, porfüüriat, 
loote erütroblastoosi ja suurt fluoritarbimist hammaste arengu ajal.
Vastunäidustused

• Rasedad või imetavad naised ei tohi hambavalgendustooteid kasutada.
• Allergiaprobleemidega patsientide või kasutajate jaoks vaadake toote allergeenide dokumenti, mis on 

saadaval aadressil www.ultradent.com. Allergilise reaktsiooni ilmnemisel loputage kahjustatud piirkonda 
põhjalikult veega ja laske patsiendil konsulteerida oma arstiga.

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF whitening EI OLE koju kaasavõetav toode.
Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud

• Kasutage ainult soovitatud näpunäiteid.
• Vältige hambavalgendustoote aktiivse pinna otsest kokkupuudet igemete ja/või süljevooluga.
• Vältige kasutamist, kui patsient võib kape alla neelata või sisse hingata.
• Teadaoleva hammaste tundlikkusega patsientidele soovitatakse operatsioonieelset ja -järgset 

ravi UltraEZ™ desensibiliseeriva geeli, Opalescence™ tundlikkust leevendava hambapasta ja/või 
Enamelast™ fluoriidlakiga. 

• Mõni patsient võib ajutiselt tunda igemetes, huultes, kurgus, keeles või hammastes ebamugavust. Kui mõni 
neist sümptomitest püsib või süveneb pärast kasutamise lõpetamist või tõsise ebamugavustunde korral, 
helistage oma hambaarstile. 

• Vältige suurte geelikoguste allaneelamist. Kasutamise ajal on oodata väikese koguse geeli allaneelamist.
• Toote allaneelamisel juua suures koguses vett ja pöörduda arsti poole. Kui toodet on sisse hingatud, 

pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole. 
• Informeerige patsiente, et taastusmaterjalid ei valgenda. Enne taastavat paigaldamist soovitame 

valgendada tumedaid hambaid.
• Oodake pärast valgendamisprotseduure vähemalt 7–10 päeva enne kleepuvate 

restauratsioonide paigaldamist.
• Raskete terviseprobleemidega patsiendid peaksid enne ravi alustamist pöörduma esmatasandi 

tervishoiuteenuse osutaja poole.
• Vältida kokkupuudet silmadega. Loputage kohe, kui toode puutub nendega kokku.
• Patsiendid ja hambaarstid peavad selle toote käsitsemisel kandma külgkaitsega kaitseprille.  
• Täiendava ärrituse vältimiseks tuleks enne protseduuri alustamist hinnata igemeid ja suuõõne üldist tervist.
• Sisaldab naatriumfluoriidi.
• Emaili söövitamine või profipasta poleerimine enne mis tahes valgendamisprotseduuri ei ole soovitatav ja 

see ei võimenda valgendusprotsessi, kuid võib põhjustada tundlikkust.
• Lugege kõiki juhiseid ja mõistke neid. Patsiendi optimaalse mugavuse säilitamiseks kasutage soovitatud 

disainiga kapet ja rakendage sobivat ravirežiimi.
• Restauratsioonid peavad olema piisavalt pitseeritud ja kogu avatud tundlik dentiin tuleb katta. Kui teil on 

anamneesis tundlikkus, töödelge sobiva taastava või blokeeriva ainega, nagu dentiini sidumine, ajutise 
dentiini hermeetikuga või fluoriidlakiga.

• Jälgige patsiendi valgendamise edenemist, et vältida valgendamist, mis ületab soovitud valgendamise või 
läbipaistvuse taseme.

• Opalestsentsvalgendusainet tarnitakse eellaaditud 1,2 ml süstaldes. Materjali EI TOHI süstida.
• Kõrvaldage otsakud ja süstalt vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.
• Kui kogete rohkem kui kerget igemete või hammaste ebamugavustunnet (nt liigne 

temperatuuritundlikkus), eemaldage kape, katkestage ravi ja leppige kokku aeg korduvraviks. Patsiendi 
võib koju saata ka kaasavõetava Opalescence™ valgendajaga.

• Ärge sööge, jooge ega kasutage tubakatooteid, kui valgendavad plaadid on paigas.
Järkjärgulised juhised
Ettevalmistus

1) Tehke suu läbivaatus ja ravige enne valgendamist murettekitavaid piirkondi, sealhulgas 
paljastunud dentiini.

2) Määrake ja salvestage baasjoone varjund. Kasutage fotosid, kui see on lähtedokumentatsiooni jaoks 
ette nähtud.

Kasuta
MÄRKUS: Teadaoleva hammaste tundlikkusega patsientidele soovitatakse operatsioonieelset ja -järgset ravi 
UltraEZ desensibiliseeriva geeli, Opalescence tundlikkust leevendava hambapasta ja/või Enamelast fluoriidlakiga. 
Olenevalt tundlikkuse raskusastmest on saadaval ka muud ravivõimalused.
MÄRKUS: Kandke Opalescence Quick 45% valgendavat geeli 15–30 minutit.

1) Valmistage ette kohandatud kape.
2) Laadige kape, surudes ühte pidevat geeliterakest umbes pooleldi üles (või veidi madalamale) kape sisse 

näopoolsel küljel asuvast intsisaalservast molaarist molaarini. Selleks ei tohi kasutada rohkem kui 1/3 
kuni 1/2 süstlast.

3) Paigalduskape. Käige märja hambaharja, vatirulli või sõrmega mööda kape kõiki servi, et eemaldada geel, 
mis võib igemega kokku puutuda.

4) Toimeaja lõppedes eemaldage kape, loputage ja harjake geel hammastelt. Ärge neelake loputatud 
geeli alla.

5) Puhastage kape pärast kasutamist hambaharja ja veega ning hoidke puhtas kuivas anumas.
6) Lähteravina kasutamisel on vaja ainult ühte seanssi.
7) Seejärel võib patsiendi saata koju kaasavõetava valgendusraviga ettenähtud koduse valgendusrežiimi jaoks. 

Patsient peaks ootama 24 tundi pärast kliinilist ravi enne koduse valgendamisega alustamist.
8) Jälgige patsiendi ravi. Täielikuks raviks vajalik päevade arv sõltub hambaplekkide tüübist ja raskusastmest. 

Näiteks vajavad tetratsükliinplekid rohkem raviaega kui muud tüüpi plekid.
MÄRKUS: Kui teil on selle toote kohta küsimusi, võtke ühendust oma hambaarstiga VÕI leidke lisateavet aadressilt 
https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Töötlemine
Ristsaastumise vältimiseks pühkige süstalt kasutuskordade vahel keskmise tasemega desinfitseerimisvahendiga 
ja kasutage ühekordselt kasutatavat kaitseümbrist.  Kui kaitseümbrist ei kasutata, tuleb süstalt käsitleda 
ühekordselt kasutatavana.
Ladustamine ja utiliseerimine
Hoida vastavalt välispakendi etiketile. 
Kõrvaldage jäätmed vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele, juhistele ja määrustele.
Muu teave

• Hüpokaltsifitseeritud alad (valgete laikude kahjustused), mis ei pruugi olla palja silmaga nähtavad, 
valgenevad kiiremini, muutudes seeläbi valgendamise ajal ilmsemaks. Jätkake valgendavat ravi, kuni 
mõjutamata hambapind sulandub. Hinnake uuesti kaks nädalat pärast valgendavat ravi, kui hammaste 
värvus on stabiliseerunud.

• Samuti ei valgene väikese osa elanikkonna hambad märgatavalt.
• Mõned amalgaamtäidised võivad teie valgendusplaadile jätta tumelilla värvi. See on normaalne.
• Hambad võivad aja jooksul uuesti määrduda. Seega täiendage vajadusel hambavalgendusprotseduure.

Teatage igast tõsisest vahejuhtumist tootjale ja pädevale asutusele.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produktbeschreibung
Opalescence™ Quick Whitening ist ein von Zahnärzten kontrolliertes, von Zahnärzten überwachtes Aufhellungssystem 
für die Praxis. Es ist ein klares, sehr zähflüssiges, klebriges Gel, das Carbamidperoxid (zusammen mit Kaliumnitrat 
und Natriumfluorid) enthält. Es ist als ein Gel mit 45 % Carbamidperoxid-Äquivalent (15 % Wasserstoffperoxid-
Äquivalent) erhältlich. Es enthält auch einen erheblichen Wassergehalt, um Zahnaustrocknung und Färbungsrückfälle 
zu verhindern. Alle Opalescence™ Aufhellungsprodukte zeichnen sich durch anhaltende Freisetzung der Wirkstoffe und 
Haftungseigenschaften aus. Alle Aufhellungsprodukte von Opalescence sind glutenfrei und koscher.
Lesen Sie für alle beschriebenen Produkte vor der Verwendung sorgfältig alle Anweisungen und SDB-Informationen durch.
Verabreichungsform(en)

• 1,2 ml Abgabespritze
• „Straight Mac Clear“ Applikationsspitze

Hinweise für den Gebrauch / Verwendungszweck
Opalescence Quick 45 % PF Zahnaufhellung ist nur für den medizinischen Gebrauch in der Praxis bestimmt. Opalescence 
Quick 45 % PF Zahnaufhellung bietet eine alternative, konservative Methode (im Vergleich zu Kronen, Veneers etc.) zur 
Behandlung dunkler, verfärbter Zähne, die durch vorneigende Faktoren wie Krankheiten, traumatische oder iatrogene 
Verletzungen, angeborene, systemische, metabolische oder pharmakologische Einflüsse verursacht werden; dazu gehören 
unter anderem erhöhtes Bilirubin, Tetracyclin- und Minocyclin-Färbungen bei Erwachsenen, Porphyrie, Erythroblastosis 
fetalis und eine hohe Fluoridaufnahme während der Zahnentwicklung.
Kontraindikationen

• Schwangere oder stillende Mütter sollten keine Zahnaufhellungsprodukte verwenden.
• Für Patienten oder Anwender mit Allergieproblemen wenden Sie sich bitte an das Produktallergendokument unter 

www.ultradent.com. Wenn eine allergische Reaktion vorkommt, spülen Sie die betroffene Stelle gründlich mit Wasser 
ab und lassen Sie den Patienten einen Arzt aufsuchen.

• Opalescence Quick 45 % PF Zahnaufhellung ist KEIN Mitnahme-Produkt.
Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

• Verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Applikationsspitze.
• Vermeiden Sie den direkten Kontakt der aktiven Oberfläche des Zahnaufhellungsprodukts mit dem Zahnfleisch und/

oder dem Speichelfluss.
• Vermeiden Sie die Behandlung, wenn der Patient die Schiene verschlucken oder aspirieren könnte.
• Bei Patienten mit bekannter Zahnempfindlichkeit wird die Behandlung vor und nach der Verwendung, mit UltraEZ™ 

Desensibilisierungsgel, Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Aufhellungszahnpaste und/oder Enamelast™ Fluoridlack 
empfohlen. 

• Bei einigen Patienten können vorübergehend leichte Schmerzen im Bereich des Zahnfleischs, der Lippen, des 
Rachens, der Zunge oder der Zähne auftreten. Sollte eines dieser Symptome bestehen oder sich nach Beendigung 
der Anwendung verschlechtern oder falls starke Beschwerden auftreten, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Zahnarzt. 

• Vermeiden Sie es, große Gelmengen zu schlucken. Die Einnahme kleiner Gelmengen während der Anwendung 
ist zu erwarten.

•  Falls das Produkt verschluckt wird, viel Wasser trinken und einen Arzt aufsuchen. Wenn das Produkt aspiriert wird, 
ist sofort ein Arzt aufzusuchen. 

• Informieren Sie die Patienten darüber, dass das Produkt keine Restaurationsmaterialien aufhellt. Wir empfehlen, 
dunkle Zähne vor der Restauration aufzuhellen.

• Warten Sie nach dem Aufhellen mindestens 7–10 Tage, bevor Sie adhäsive Restaurationen verwenden.
• Patienten mit schwerwiegenden gesundheitlichen Bedenken sollten vor der Behandlung ihren Hausarzt zu 

Rate ziehen.
• Kontakt mit den Augen vermeiden. Sofort ausspülen, wenn das Produkt mit den Augen in Berührung kommt.
• Patienten und zahnärztliches Personal müssen beim Umgang mit diesem Produkt eine Schutzbrille mit 

Seitenschildern tragen.  
• Die Gesundheit des Zahnfleischs und der allgemeine orale Gesundheitszustand sollten vor dem Beginn einer 

Behandlung beurteilt werden, um einer zusätzlichen Reizung vorzubeugen.
• Enthält Natriumfluorid.
• Das Ätzen des Zahnschmelzes oder das Polieren mit Prophy-Paste vor einem Aufhellungsverfahren wird nicht 

empfohlen und verbessert den Aufhellungsprozess nicht (kann aber Empfindlichkeit verursachen).
• Sie müssen alle Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen und verstehen. Verwenden Sie das empfohlene Schienen-Design und 

wenden Sie die geeignete Behandlungsreihenfolge an, um optimales Patientenkomfort zu gewährleisten.
• Restaurationen sollten angemessen versiegelt und alle ungeschützen, empfindlichen Dentinschichten abgedeckt 

werden. Wenn in der Vorgangenheit Empfindlichkeiten auftraten, behandeln Sie sie mit einem geeigneten 
Restaurations- oder Blockierungsmittel, wie z. B. Dentinbonding, einem temporären Dentinversiegelungsmittel 
oder Fluoridlack.

• Überwachen Sie den Aufhellungsfortschritt des Patienten, um eine Aufhellung über den gewünschten 
Aufhellungsgrad oder Transluzenzgrad hinaus zu verhindern.

• Opalescence Zahnaufhellungsgel wird in vorgeladenen 1,2-ml-Spritzen geliefert. Material darf NICHT injiziert werden.
• Spitzen und Spritzen gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.
• Wenn mehr als leichte Zahnfleisch- oder Zahnbeschwerden auftreten (z. B. übermäßige Temperaturempfindlichkeit), 

entfernen Sie die Schiene, brechen Sie die Behandlung ab und vereinbaren Sie einen Termin für eine erneute 
Behandlung zu einem anderen Zeitpunkt. Der Patient kann auch das Opalescence™ Zahnaufhellungsszstem für 
Zuhause nutzen.

• Essen, Trinken oder die Verwendung von Tabakprodukten ist zu vermeiden, während die Zahnaufhellungsschiene 
benutzt wird.

Schrittweise Gebrauchsanweisung
Vorbereitung

1) Führen Sie vor der Behandlung eine orale Untersuchung durch und behandeln Sie problematische Bereiche, 
einschließlich freiliegendem Dentin.

2) Stellen Sie fest und notieren Sie die Grundfarbe. Verwenden Sie Fotos, wenn dies für die Basisdokumentation 
angebracht ist.

Gebrauch
HINWEIS: Bei Patienten mit bekannter Zahnempfindlichkeit wird die Behandlung vor und nach der Verwendung, mit 
UltraEZ™ Desensibilisierungsgel, Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Aufhellungszahnpaste und/oder Enamelast™ Fluoridlack 
empfohlen. Je nach Schweregrad der Empfindlichkeit stehen andere Behandlungsmöglichkeiten zur Verfügung.
HINWEIS: Tragen Sie Opalescence Quick 45 % Aufhellungsgel 15–30 Minuten lang.

1) Stellen Sie eine individuelle Schiene her.
2) Füllen Sie das Gel in die Schiene, indem Sie einen ununterbrochenen Gelstreifen, ungefähr auf halber Höhe (oder 

etwas tiefer) von der Schneidenzahnkante, auf vordere Innenseite der Schiene von Backenzahn zu Backenzahn 
aufdrücken. Dies sollte nicht mehr als 1/3 bis 1/2 einer Spritze verwenden.

3) Schiene einsetzen. Führen Sie eine nasse Zahnbürste, eine Watterolle oder einen Finger entlang aller Kanten der 
Schiene, um jegliches Gel zu entfernen, das möglicherweise mit dem Zahnfleisch in Kontakt gekommen ist.

4) Am Ende der Behandlungszeit die Schiene entfernen, ausspülen und das Gel von den Zähnen bürsten. Das 
ausgespülte Gel nicht schlucken.

5) Reinigen Sie die Schiene nach Gebrauch mit einer Zahnbürste und Wasser und bewahren Sie sie in einem sauberen, 
trockenen Behälter auf.

6) Bei Anwendung als Erstbehandlung ist nur eine Anwendung erforderlich.
7) Der Patient kann dann ein Zahnaufhellungssystem für Zuhause erhalten und nach Vorgabe des Zahnarztes selbst 

daheim anwenden. Der Patient sollte nach der Behandlung in der Praxis 24 Stunden warten, bevor er mit dem 
Zahnaufhellungssystem daheim beginnt.

8) Verfolgen Sie die Behandlung des Patienten nach. Die Tagesanzahl, die für eine vollständige Behandlung erforderlich 
ist, hängt von der Art und der Stärke der Zahnverfärbungen ab. Zum Beispiel benötigen Tetracyclin-Flecken mehr 
Behandlungszeit als andere Arten von Flecken.

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie Fragen zu diesem Produkt haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Zahnarzt ODER finden Sie weitere 
Informationen unter https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Verarbeitung
Um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden, wischen Sie die Spritze zwischen den Anwendungen mit einem mittelstarken 
Desinfektionsmittel ab und verwenden Sie eine Einwegschutzhülle.  Wenn keine Schutzhülle verwendet wird, sollte die 
Spritze nur einmal verwendet werden.
Lagerung und Entsorgung
Gemäß dem Etikett der äußeren Verpackung lagern. 
Verschiedene Informationen
Den Abfall gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften, Richtlinien und Bestimmungen entsorgen.

• Hypokalzifizierte Bereiche (Weiß-Fleck-Läsionen), die mit bloßem Auge möglicherweise nicht sichtbar sind, werden 
schneller weiß und werden dadurch während der Aufhellung deutlicher. Fahren Sie mit der Aufhellungsbehandlung 
fort, bis die nicht betroffene Zahnoberfläche aufgehellt ist. Bewerten Sie das Ergebnis zwei Wochen nach der 
Aufhellungsbehandlung erneut, wenn sich die Zahnfarbe stabilisiert hat.

• Es kann auch bei einem kleinen Prozentsatz der Bevölkerung vorkommen, dass die Zähne nicht merklich 
weißer werden.

• Einige Amalgamfüllungen können eine dunkelviolette Farbe in Ihrer Aufhellungsschiene hinterlassen. Das ist normal.
• Zähne können sich im Laufe der Zeit wieder verfärben. Wiederholen Sie daher die Zahnaufhellungsbehandlung 

nach Bedarf.
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfälle sind dem Hersteller und zuständigen Behörden zu melden.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Product Description
Opalescence™ Quick whitening is a dental professional controlled, dental professional supervised, in-office whitening 
system. It is a clear, high viscosity, sticky gel containing carbamide peroxide (along with potassium nitrate and 
sodium fluoride) available in a 45% carbamide peroxide equivalent gel (15% hydrogen peroxide equivalent). It 
also contains significant water content to help prevent tooth dehydration and shade relapse. All Opalescence™ 
whitening products feature sustained release action and adhesive properties. All Opalescence whitening products 
are gluten-free and kosher.
Delivery Form(s)
For all products described, carefully read and understand all instructions and SDS information prior to use.

• 1.2 ml delivery syringe
• Straight Mac Clear Tip

Indications for Use/Intended Purpose
Opalescence Quick 45% PF whitening is for medical in-office use only. Opalescence Quick 45% PF whitening 
provides an alternative, conservative method (compared to crowns, veneers, etc.) for treating dark, discolored teeth 
caused by predisposing factors such as disease, traumatic or iatrogenic injury, congenital, systemic, metabolic, 
or pharmacological influences; these can include but are not limited to elevated bilirubin, tetracycline and adult 
minocycline stains, porphyria, erythroblastosis fetalis and high fluoride intake during tooth development.
Contraindications

• Pregnant or nursing women should not use teeth whitening products.
• For patients or users with allergy concerns, refer to product allergen document available at 

www.ultradent.com. If allergic reaction is observed, rinse exposed area thoroughly with water and have the 
patient consult their physician.

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF whitening is NOT a take-home product.
Warnings and Precautions

• Use only recommended tips.
• Avoid direct contact of the active surface of the tooth whitening product with the gums and/or salivary flow.
• Avoid treatment if patient may swallow or aspirate tray.
• For patients with known tooth sensitivity, treatment pre-op and post-op with UltraEZ™ desensitizing gel, 

Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste, and/or Enamelast™ fluoride varnish is recommended. 
• Some patients may experience temporary discomfort of the gums, lips, throat, tongue, or teeth. Should 

any of these symptoms persist or worsen after discontinuing use, or in cases of severe discomfort, call your 
dental professional. 

• Avoid swallowing large amounts of gel. Ingestion of small amounts of gel during use is expected.
• If the product is ingested, drink large amounts of water and contact a physician. If the product is aspirated, 

seek immediate medical attention. 
• Inform patients that restorative materials will not whiten. We recommend whitening dark teeth before 

restorative placement.
• Wait at least 7–10 days after whitening procedures before placing adhesive restorations.
• Patients with serious health concerns should consult their primary care provider prior to treatment.
• Avoid contact with eyes. Rinse immediately if product comes into contact with them.
• Patient and dental professionals must wear protective eyewear with side shields when handling this product.  
• To prevent additional irritation, gingival and general oral health should be evaluated prior to 

initiating treatment.
• Contains sodium fluoride.
• Etching enamel or prophy paste polishing before any whitening procedure is not recommended and does not 

potentiate the whitening process (but can cause sensitivity).
• Read and understand all instructions. Use recommended tray design and administer appropriate treatment 

regime to maintain optimal patient comfort.
• Restorations should be adequately sealed, and all exposed sensitive dentin should be covered. If a history of 

sensitivity exists, treat with appropriate restoration or blocking agent such as dentin bonding, a temporary 
dentin sealing agent, or fluoride varnish.

• Monitor patient’s whitening progress to prevent whitening beyond the desired level of whitening or degree 
of translucency.

• Opalescence whitening agent is supplied in preloaded 1.2 ml syringes. Material is NOT to be injected.
• Dispose of tips and syringe according to local regulations.
• If more than a mild gingival or tooth discomfort is experienced (such as excessive temperature sensitivity), 

remove tray, discontinue treatment, and make an appointment to re-treat at another time. Patient may also be 
sent home with Opalescence™ take-home whitening.

• Do not eat, drink, or use tobacco products while whitening trays are in place.
Stepwise Instructions
Preparation

1) Do an oral exam and treat areas of concern, including exposed dentin, prior to treatment.
2) Determine and record baseline shade. Use photographs when indicated for baseline documentation.

Use
NOTE: For patients with known tooth sensitivity, treatment pre-op and post-op with UltraEZ desensitizing gel, 
Opalescence Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste, and/or Enamelast fluoride varnish is recommended. Depending 
on the severity of sensitivity, other treatment options are available.
NOTE: Wear Opalescence Quick 45% whitening gel for 15–30 minutes.

1) Fabricate the custom tray.
2) Load tray by expressing one continuous bead of gel approximately half-way up (or slightly lower) from the 

incisal edge on the facial side of the tray from molar to molar. This should use no more than 1/3 to 1/2 of 
a syringe.

3) Seat tray. Run a wet toothbrush, cotton roll, or finger along all edges of the tray to remove any gel that may 
be in contact with the gingiva.

4) At the completion of treatment time, remove the tray, rinse, and brush the gel from the teeth. Do not swallow 
rinsed gel.

5) Clean the tray with a toothbrush and water after use and store in a clean dry container.
6) If used as a starter treatment, only one session is needed.
7) The patient can then be sent home with a take-home whitening treatment for a prescribed home whitening 

regime. Patient should wait 24 hours after in-office treatment before beginning home whitening.
8) Follow up with patient treatment. The number of days required for complete treatment depends on the 

type and severity of tooth stains. For example, tetracycline stains require more treatment time than other 
types of stains.

NOTE: If you have any questions regarding this product, please consult your dental professional OR find additional 
information at https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Processing
To avoid cross-contamination, wipe syringe with an intermediate level disinfectant between uses and use a 
disposable barrier sleeve.  If a barrier sleeve is not used, syringe should be treated as single-use.
Storage and Disposal
Store according to outer package label. 
Dispose of waste according to local rules, guidelines, and regulations.
Miscellaneous Information

• Hypocalcified areas (white spot lesions), which may not be visible to the naked eye, will whiten faster, thereby 
becoming more obvious during whitening. Continue whitening treatment until the unaffected tooth surface 
blends. Re-evaluate two weeks after whitening treatment when tooth color has stabilized.

• Also, for a small percentage of the population, their teeth will not appreciably whiten.
• Some amalgam fillings may leave a dark purple color in your whitening tray. This is normal.
• Teeth can re-stain over time. So, do touch up teeth whitening treatments as necessary.

Report any serious incident to the manufacturer and the competent authority.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produktbeskrivelse
Opalescence™ Quick Whitening er et tannlegekontrollert, tannlegeovervåket, blekesystem som utføres på 
klinikken. Det er en klar, høyviskøs, klebrig gel som inneholder karbamidperoksid (sammen med kaliumnitrat 
og natriumfluorid) tilgjengelig i en 45 % karbamidperoksidekvivalent gel (15 % hydrogenperoksidekvivalent). 
Den har også et betydelig vanninnhold for å forhindre dehydrering av tenner og tilbakefall av farge. Alle 
Opalescence™-blekingsprodukter har langvarig effekt og klebeegenskaper. Alle Opalescence blekeprodukter 
er glutenfrie og kosher.
For alle beskrevne produkter, les nøye og sørg for at du forstår alle instruksjoner og SDS-informasjon før bruk.
Leveringstype(r)

• 1,2 ml leveringssprøyte
• Rette Mac Clear Tips

Indikasjoner for bruk/tiltenkt formål
Opalescence Quick 45% PF-bleking er kun for medisinsk bruk på klinikken. Opalescence Quick 45% PF-bleking 
gir en alternativ, konservativ metode (sammenlignet med kroner, skallfasetter osv.) for behandling av mørke, 
misfargede tenner forårsaket av disponerende faktorer som sykdom, traumatisk eller iatrogen skade, medfødt, 
systemisk, metabolsk eller farmakologisk påvirkning. Disse kan inkludere, men er ikke begrenset til, forhøyet 
bilirubin-, tetracyklin- og minocyklinflekker hos voksne, porfyri, erythroblastosis fetalis og høyt fluorinntak 
under tannutvikling.
Kontraindikasjoner

• Gravide eller ammende kvinner bør ikke bruke tannblekingsprodukter.
• For pasienter eller brukere med allergiproblemer, se produktallergendokumentet som du finner på 

www.ultradent.com. Hvis det oppstår en allergisk reaksjon, skyll det eksponerte området grundig med vann 
og få pasienten til å kontakte sin lege.

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF-bleking er IKKE et produkt som kan tas med hjem.
Advarsler og forholdsregler

• Bruk kun anbefalte spisser.
• Unngå direkte kontakt mellom den aktive overflaten av tannblekingsproduktet med tannkjøttet og/

eller salivastrømmen.
• Unngå behandling hvis pasienten kan svelge eller aspirere skinnen.
• For pasienter som vet de har følsomme tenner, anbefales behandling pre- og post-operativt med UltraEZ™ 

desensibiliserende gel, Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste og/eller Enamelast™ 
fluorlakk. 

• Noen pasienter kan oppleve midlertidig ubehag i tannkjøttet, leppene, halsen, tungen eller tennene. Skulle 
noen av disse symptomene vedvare eller forverres etter avsluttet bruk, eller i tilfeller av alvorlig ubehag, 
ring din tannlege. 

• Unngå å svelge store mengder gel. Svelging av små mengder gel under bruk forventes.
• Hvis produktet svelges, drikk store mengder vann og kontakt lege. Hvis produktet er aspirert, søk 

øyeblikkelig legehjelp. 
• Informer pasientene om at restaureringsmaterialer ikke vil bli bleket. Vi anbefaler å bleke mørke tenner før 

fremstilling av restaureringer.
• Vent minst 7–10 dager etter blekingsprosedyrer før du legger adhesive restaureringer.
• Pasienter med alvorlige helseproblemer bør konsultere sin primære helsekontakt før behandling.
• Unngå kontakt med øynene. Skyll umiddelbart hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med øynene.
• Pasienter og tannhelsepersonell må bruke vernebriller med sideskjold ved håndtering av dette produktet.  
• For å forhindre ytterligere irritasjon bør tannkjøttet og den generelle munnhelsen vurderes 

før behandlingsstart.
• Inneholder natriumfluorid.
• Etsing av emalje eller prophy-pasta-polering før blekingsprosedyren, anbefales ikke og forsterker ikke 

blekingsprosessen (men kan forårsake følsomhet).
• Les og sørg for at du forstår alle instruksjonene. Bruk anbefalt skinnedesign og administrer passende 

behandlingsopplegg for å opprettholde optimal pasientkomfort.
• Restaureringer må være tette , og alt eksponert sensitivt dentin bør dekkes. Hvis det er historikk med 

følsomhet, behandle med passende restaurerings- eller blokkeringsmiddel som dentinbonding, et 
midlertidig dentinforseglingsmiddel, eller fluorlakk.

• Overvåk pasientens blekingsfremgang for å forhindre bleking utover ønsket blekingsnivå eller grad 
av translucens.

• Opalescence blekemiddel leveres i forhåndsfylte 1,2 ml sprøyter. Materialet skal IKKE injiseres.
• Kast spisser og sprøyte i henhold til lokale forskrifter.
• Hvis det oppleves mer enn et mildt ubehag i tannkjøttet eller tannen (som overdreven 

temperaturfølsomhet), fjern skinnen, avbryt behandlingen og avtal en ny behandling på et annet tidspunkt. 
Pasienten kan også sendes hjem med Opalescence™-bleking.

• Ikke spis, drikk eller bruk tobakksprodukter mens blekeskinnene er på plass.
Trinnvise instruksjoner
Forberedelse

1) Foreta en undersøkelse av tenner og bløtvev og behandle bekymringsområder, inkludert eksponert dentin, 
før behandling.

2) Bestem og noter utgangsfargen. Bruk fotografier når basisdokumentasjon er indisert.
Bruk
MERK: For pasienter som vet de har tannfølsomhet anbefales behandling pre- og post-op med UltraEZ 
desensibiliserende gel, Opalescence Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste og/eller Enamelast fluorlakk. 
Avhengig av alvorlighetsgraden av følsomheten, er andre behandlingsalternativer tilgjengelige.
MERK: Bruk Opalescence Quick 45 % blekegelé i 15–30 minutter.

1) Lag den individuelt tilpassede skinnen.
2) Fyll skinnen ved å trykke en sammenhengende gelstreng omtrent halvveis opp (eller litt lavere) fra den 

incisale kanten på den buccale flaten av skinnen fra molar til molar. Dette bør ikke forbruke mer enn 1/3 
til 1/2 av en sprøyte.

3) Sett skinnen på plass. Før en våt tannbørste, bomullsrull eller finger langs alle kantene av skinnen for å 
fjerne eventuell gel som kan være i kontakt med tannkjøttet.

4) Når behandlingstiden er over, fjern skinnen, skyll og børst gelen av tennene. Ikke svelg  gel som er 
skyllet av.

5) Rengjør skinnen med en tannbørste og vann etter bruk og oppbevar i en ren, tørr beholder.
6) Hvis den brukes som startbehandling, er det kun nødvendig med én økt.
7) Pasienten kan deretter sendes hjem med et hjemmeblekingsmiddel og et foreskrevet 

hjemmeblekingsregime. Pasienten bør vente 24 timer etter behandling på kontoret før man 
starter hjemmebleking.

8) Følg opp med pasientbehandling. Antall dager som kreves for fullstendig behandling avhenger av typen 
og alvorlighetsgraden av tannmisfarging. For eksempel krever tetracyklinflekker mer behandlingstid enn 
andre typer flekker.

MERK: Hvis du har spørsmål angående dette produktet, vennligst kontakt din tannlege ELLER finn mer 
informasjon på https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Behandling
For å unngå krysskontaminering, rengjør sprøyten med et desinfeksjonsmiddel mellom hver bruk og bruk 
engangs hygieneovertrekk.  Hvis en hygieneovertrekk ikke brukes, må sprøyten behandles som til engangsbruk.
Lagring og kassering
Oppbevares i henhold til ytre pakningsetikett. 
Kast avfall i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og forskrifter.
Diverse informasjon

• Hypokalsifiserte områder (hvite flekklesjoner), som kanskje ikke er synlige for det blotte øye, vil bleke 
raskere, og dermed bli tydeligere under bleking. Fortsett blekebehandlingen til områdene går  i ett  med 
den ikke-affiserte tannoverflaten. Reevaluer to uker etter behandlingen når tannfargen har stabilisert seg.

• Vær oppmerksom på at for en liten prosentandel av befolkningen, vil ikke tennene deres 
blekes nevneverdig.

• Noen amalgamfyllinger kan etterlate en mørk lilla farge i blekeskinnen. Dette er normalt.
• Tennene kan få nye misfarginger over tid. Utfør derfor gjentatte tannblekingsbehandlinger etter behov.

Rapporter en alvorlig hendelse til produsenten og til kompetent myndighet.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Descrizione del prodotto
Il sistema di sbiancamento Opalescence™ Quick è un sistema di sbiancamento professionale da impiegare sotto il 
controllo e supervisione da un professionista del settore dentale. È un gel trasparente, ad alta viscosità e appiccicoso, 
contenente perossido di carbammide (insieme a nitrato di potassio e fluoruro di sodio) disponibile nella versione 
gel al 45% di perossido di carbammide equivalente (15% di perossido di idrogeno equivalente). Contiene inoltre un 
significativo contenuto di acqua che aiuta a prevenire la disidratazione dei denti e le recidive cromatiche. Tutti i prodotti 
del sistema di sbiancamento Opalescence™ possiedono un'azione a rilascio prolungato e proprietà adesive. Tutti i 
prodotti del sistema di sbiancamento Opalescence sono senza glutine e kosher.
Per tutti i prodotti descritti, leggere attentamente e comprendere tutte le istruzioni e le informazioni SDS prima dell'uso.
Aspetto del prodotto confezionato

• Siringa di erogazione da 1,2 ml
• Puntale Straight Mac Clear

Indicazioni per l’uso/scopo previsto
Il sistema di sbiancamento Opalescence Quick 45% PF è solo per uso professionale in studio. Il sistema di sbiancamento 
Opalescence Quick 45% PF rappresenta un metodo alternativo e conservativo (rispetto a corone, faccette, ecc.) per il 
trattamento di denti scuri e scoloriti a causa di fattori predisponenti quali malattie, lesioni traumatiche o iatrogene, 
influenze congenite, sistemiche, metaboliche o farmacologiche, tra cui, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, 
bilirubina elevata, macchie da tetraciclina e minociclina per adulti, porfiria, eritroblastosi fetale ed elevata assunzione di 
fluoro durante lo sviluppo dei denti.
Controindicazioni

• Le donne in gravidanza o che allattano non dovrebbero essere sottoposte all’utilizzo di prodotti per lo 
sbiancamento dei denti.

• Per i pazienti o gli utenti con problemi di allergia, fare riferimento al documento sugli allergeni del prodotto 
disponibile su www.ultradent.com. Se si osserva una reazione allergica, sciacquare accuratamente l'area esposta 
con acqua e chiedere al paziente di consultare il proprio medico.

• Il sistema di sbiancamento Opalescence Quick 45% PF NON è un prodotto per uso domestico.
Avvertenze e precauzioni

• Utilizzare solo le punte consigliate.
• Evitare il contatto diretto della superficie attiva del prodotto sbiancante con le gengive e/o il flusso salivare.
• Evitare il trattamento se il paziente è a rischio di ingestione accidentale del cucchiaio porta-sbiancante.
• Per i pazienti con sensibilità dentale nota, si raccomanda un trattamento pre- e post-operatorio con il 

gel desensibilizzante UltraEZ™, il dentifricio sbiancante Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief e/o la vernice al 
fluoro Enamelast™. 

• Alcuni pazienti potrebbero avvertire un disagio temporaneo a livello di gengive, labbra, gola, lingua o denti. 
Se uno qualsiasi di questi sintomi persiste o peggiora dopo l'interruzione dell'uso, o in caso di grave disagio, 
contattare il proprio dentista. 

• Evitare di ingerire grandi quantità di gel. È prevista l'ingestione di piccole quantità di gel durante l'uso.
• Se il prodotto viene ingerito, bere grandi quantità di acqua e contattare un medico. Se il prodotto viene aspirato, 

rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico. 
• Informare i pazienti che i materiali da restauro non sbiancano. Si consiglia di sbiancare i denti scuri prima della 

realizzazione di un restauro.
• Nel caso siano programmati dei restauri adesivi, attendere almeno 7–10 giorni dopo le procedure 

di sbiancamento.
• I pazienti con gravi problemi di salute devono consultare il proprio medico di base prima del trattamento.
• Evitare il contatto con gli occhi. Sciacquare immediatamente se il prodotto viene a contatto con gli occhi.
• I pazienti e gli odontoiatri devono indossare occhiali protettivi con schermi laterali quando maneggiano questo 

prodotto.  
• Per prevenire ulteriori irritazioni, valutare la salute gengivale e orale generale prima di iniziare il trattamento.
• Contiene fluoruro di sodio.
• La mordenzatura dello smalto o la lucidatura con pasta per profilassi prima di qualsiasi procedura di 

sbiancamento non è raccomandata e non potenzia il processo di sbiancamento (ma può causare sensibilità).
• Leggere e comprendere tutte le istruzioni. Utilizzare il modello di cucchiaio consigliato e somministrare un 

adeguato programma di trattamento per assicurare al paziente un comfort ottimale.
• I restauri devono essere adeguatamente sigillati e tutta la dentina sensibile esposta deve essere coperta. Se esiste 

una storia di sensibilità, trattare con un restauro o un agente bloccante appropriato, come un bonding dentinale, 
un sigillante dentinale temporaneo o una vernice al fluoro.

• Monitorare i progressi dello sbiancamento del paziente per evitare che lo sbiancamento superi il livello di 
sbiancamento o il grado di traslucenza desiderato.

• L'agente sbiancante Opalescence viene fornito in siringhe preriempite da 1,2 ml. Il prodotto NON deve 
essere iniettato.

• Smaltire i puntali e la siringa secondo le normative locali.
• Se si avverte un disagio gengivale o dentale di entità superiore a quella lieve (come un'eccessiva sensibilità 

alla temperatura), rimuovere il vassoio, interrompere il trattamento e fissare un appuntamento per ripetere il 
trattamento in un altro momento. Il paziente può anche essere rimandato a casa con il trattamento sbiancante 
Opalescence™ per uso domestico.

• Non mangiare, bere o usare prodotti a base di tabacco mentre sono presenti cucchiai sbiancanti sulle 
arcate dentarie.

Istruzioni procedurali
Preparazione

1) Eseguire un esame orale e trattare le aree di interesse, compresa la dentina esposta, prima del 
trattamento sbiancante.

2) Determinare e registrare la tonalità di base. Quando è indicato, utilizzare fotografie per la documentazione 
di base.

Utilizzo
NOTA: Per i pazienti con sensibilità dentale nota, si raccomanda un trattamento pre- e post-operatorio con il gel 
desensibilizzante UltraEZ, il dentifricio sbiancante Opalescence Sensitivity Relief e/o la vernice al fluoro Enamelast. A 
seconda della gravità della sensibilità, sono disponibili altre opzioni di trattamento.
NOTA: Lasciare agire il gel sbiancante Opalescence Quick 45% per 15-30 minuti.

1) Realizzare il cucchiaio personalizzato.
2) Caricare il cucchiaio applicando una striscia continua di gel a circa metà altezza (o leggermente più in basso) 

dal bordo incisale sul lato facciale del vassoio, da molare a molare. Il dosaggio non dovrebbe superare 1/3 o 
1/2 di una siringa.

3) Cucchiaio estraibile. Passare uno spazzolino bagnato, un batuffolo di cotone o un dito lungo tutti i bordi del 
cucchiaio per rimuovere il gel che potrebbe essere a contatto con la gengiva.

4) Al termine del trattamento, rimuovere il cucchiaio, risciacquare e spazzolare il gel dai denti. Non ingerire il 
gel risciacquato.

5) Dopo l'uso, pulire il vassoio con uno spazzolino e acqua e conservarlo in un contenitore pulito e asciutto.
6) Se utilizzato come trattamento iniziale, è necessaria una sola seduta.
7) Il paziente può quindi essere rimandato a casa con un trattamento sbiancante per uso domestico per un regime 

di sbiancamento domestico. Il paziente deve attendere 24 ore dopo il trattamento in studio prima di iniziare lo 
sbiancamento a casa.

8) Seguire il paziente nel trattamento. Il numero di giorni necessari per il trattamento completo dipende dal tipo e 
dalla gravità delle macchie dentali. Ad esempio, le macchie di tetraciclina richiedono più tempo di trattamento 
rispetto ad altri tipi di macchie.

NOTA: In caso di domande su questo prodotto, consultare il proprio dentista O trovare ulteriori informazioni su https://
www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Trattamento
Per evitare la contaminazione crociata, pulire la siringa con un disinfettante di livello intermedio tra un utilizzo e 
l’altro e utilizzare una guaina protettiva monouso.  Se non si utilizza una guaina protettiva, la siringa deve essere 
considerata monouso.
Stoccaggio e smaltimento
Conservare secondo l'etichetta della confezione esterna. 
Smaltire i rifiuti secondo le norme, le linee guida e i regolamenti locali.
Informazioni varie

• Le aree ipocalcificate (lesioni a macchia bianca), che potrebbero non essere visibili ad occhio nudo, si sbiancano 
più velocemente, diventando così più evidenti durante lo sbiancamento. Continuare il trattamento sbiancante 
fino a quando la superficie del dente restante non si è amalgamata. Rivalutare due settimane dopo il trattamento 
sbiancante quando il colore dei denti si è stabilizzato.

• In una piccola percentuale della popolazione i denti non si sbiancano in modo significativo.
• Alcune otturazioni in amalgama possono lasciare un colore viola scuro nel cucchiaio sbiancante. È normale.
• I denti possono macchiarsi nuovamente nel tempo. Se necessario, sono indicati successivi trattamenti di 

sbiancamento dei denti.
Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave al fabbricante e all'autorità competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opis proizvoda
Opalescence™ Quick izbjeljivač je sustav za izbjeljivanje u ordinaciji koji kontroliraju i nadziru stomatološki 
stručnjaci. To je bistri, ljepljivi gel visoke viskoznosti koji sadrži karbamid peroksid (zajedno s kalijevim nitratom 
i natrijevim fluoridom) dostupan u 45% ekvivalentnom gelu karbamid peroksida (15% ekvivalentu vodikovog 
peroksida). Također sadrži značajan sadržaj vode kako bi se spriječila dehidracija zuba i povratak boje. Svi 
Opalescence™ proizvodi za izbjeljivanje imaju djelovanje produljenog otpuštanja i adhezivna svojstva. Svi 
Opalescence proizvodi za izbjeljivanje su bez glutena i košer su.
Za sve opisane proizvode pažljivo pročitajte i shvatite sve upute i sigurnosne informacije iz tehničkog lista 
prije uporabe.
Oblik(ci) nanošenja

• Štrcaljka za ispuštanje od 1,2 ml
• Vrh Straight Mac Clear

Indikacije za uporabu/namjena
Opalescence Quick 45% PF izbjeljivač samo je za medicinsku upotrebu u ordinaciji. Opalescence Quick 45% 
PF izbjeljivač pruža alternativnu, konzervativnu metodu (u usporedbi s krunicama, ljuskicama, itd.) za liječenje 
tamnih, obojenih zubi uzrokovanih predisponirajućim čimbenicima kao što su bolest, traumatska ili jatrogena 
ozljeda, kongenitalni, sustavni, metabolički ili farmakološki utjecaji; to može uključivati, ali nije ograničeno na 
povišeni bilirubin, mrlje od tetraciklina i minociklina kod odraslih, porfiriju, fetalnu eritroblastozu i visok unos 
fluorida tijekom razvoja zuba.
Kontraindikacije

• Trudnice i dojilje ne bi trebale koristiti proizvode za izbjeljivanje zubi.
• Za pacijente ili korisnike koji su zabrinuti zbog alergija, pogledajte dokument o alergenima proizvoda 

dostupan na www.ultradent.com. Ako se primijeti alergijska reakcija, temeljito isperite izloženo područje 
vodom i neka se pacijent posavjetuje sa svojim liječnikom.

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF izbjeljivač NIJE proizvod za ponijeti kući.
Upozorenja i mjere opreza

• Koristite samo preporučene vrhove.
• Izbjegavajte izravan kontakt aktivne površine proizvoda za izbjeljivanje zuba s desnima i/ili protokom sline.
• Izbjegavajte liječenje ako pacijent može progutati ili aspirirati pladanj.
• Kod pacijenata s poznatom osjetljivošću zuba preporuča se tretman prije i poslije operacije s UltraEZ™ 

desenzibilizirajućim gelom, Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief pastom za izbjeljivanje zuba i/ili Enamelast™ 
fluoridnim lakom. 

• Neki pacijenti mogu doživjeti privremenu nelagodu u desnima, usnama, grlu, jeziku ili zubima. Ako bilo 
koji od ovih simptoma potraje ili se pogorša nakon prestanka uporabe, ili u slučaju ozbiljne nelagode, 
nazovite svog stomatologa. 

• Izbjegavajte gutanje velikih količina gela. Očekuje se gutanje malih količina gela tijekom uporabe.
• Ako se proizvod proguta, popiti veće količine vode i obratiti se liječniku. Ako je proizvod aspiriran, odmah 

potražite liječničku pomoć. 
• Obavijestite pacijente da restorativni materijali neće izbjeljivati. Preporučamo izbjeljivanje tamnih zuba 

prije postavljanja restauracije.
• Pričekajte najmanje 7-10 dana nakon postupka izbjeljivanja prije postavljanja ljepljivih restauracija.
• Pacijenti s ozbiljnim zdravstvenim problemima trebaju se posavjetovati sa svojim liječnikom primarne 

zdravstvene zaštite prije liječenja.
• Izbjegavati kontakt s očima. Odmah isperite ako proizvod dođe u dodir s njima.
• Pacijenti i stomatolozi moraju nositi zaštitne naočale s bočnim štitnicima kada rukuju ovim proizvodom.  
• Kako bi se spriječila dodatna iritacija, prije početka liječenja potrebno je procijeniti zdravlje gingive i 

opće oralno zdravlje.
• Sadrži natrijev fluorid.
• Jetkanje cakline ili poliranje pastom za profilaksu prije bilo kakvog postupka izbjeljivanja se ne preporuča i 

ne potencira proces izbjeljivanja (ali može uzrokovati osjetljivost).
• Pročitajte i razumijte sve upute. Koristite preporučeni dizajn pladnja i primijenite odgovarajući režim 

liječenja kako biste održali optimalnu udobnost pacijenta.
• Restauracije moraju biti adekvatno zapečaćene, a sav izloženi osjetljivi dentin mora biti prekriven. Ako 

postoji povijest osjetljivosti, tretirajte odgovarajućom restauracijom ili sredstvom za blokiranje kao što je 
sredstvo za spajanje dentina, privremeno sredstvo za brtvljenje dentina ili fluoridni lak.

• Pratite pacijentov napredak u izbjeljivanju kako biste spriječili izbjeljivanje iznad željene razine izbjeljivanja 
ili stupnja prozirnosti.

• Sredstvo za izbjeljivanje Opalescence isporučuje se u prethodno napunjenim štrcaljkama od 1,2 ml. 
Materijal se NE ubrizgava.

• Odložite vrhove i štrcaljku u skladu s lokalnim propisima.
• Ako osjetite više od blage nelagode gingive ili zuba (kao što je pretjerana osjetljivost na temperaturu), 

uklonite pladanj, prekinite tretman i dogovorite termin za ponovni tretman u neko drugo vrijeme. Pacijent 
se također može poslati kući s Opalescence™ izbjeljivačem koji se može ponijeti kući.

• Nemojte jesti, piti niti koristiti duhanske proizvode dok su pladnjevi za izbjeljivanje na mjestu.
Upute korak po korak
Priprema

1) Obavite oralni pregled i tretirajte problematična područja, uključujući izloženi dentin, prije tretmana.
2) Odredite i zabilježite osnovnu nijansu. Rabite fotografije kada je naznačeno za osnovnu dokumentaciju.

Uporaba
BILJEŠKA: Kod pacijenata s poznatom osjetljivošću zuba preporuča se liječenje prije i poslije operacije UltraEZ 
gelom za desenzibilizaciju, pastom za izbjeljivanje zuba Opalescence Sensitivity Relief i/ili Enamelast fluoridnim 
lakom. Ovisno o težini osjetljivosti, dostupne su i druge mogućnosti liječenja.
BILJEŠKA: Nosite Opalescence Quick 45% gel za izbjeljivanje 15-30 minuta.

1) Izradite prilagođeni pladanj.
2) Napunite pladanj istiskivanjem jedne kontinuirane kuglice gela otprilike do pola (ili malo niže) od 

zagriznog ruba na ličnoj strani pladnja od kutnjaka do kutnjaka. Tu se ne bi trebalo koristiti više od 1/3 
do 1/2 štrcaljke.

3) Smjestite pladanj. Prođite mokrom četkicom za zube, pamučnim valjkom ili prstom duž svih rubova 
pladnja kako biste uklonili sav gel koji bi mogao biti u kontaktu s gingivom.

4) Po završetku tretmana, izvadite pladanj, isperite i očetkajte gel sa zuba. Nemojte gutati isprani gel.
5) Pladanj nakon uporabe očistite četkicom za zube i vodom i pohranite u čistu suhu posudu.
6) Ako se koristi kao početni tretman, potrebna je samo jedna sesija.
7) Pacijent se tada može poslati kući s tretmanom izbjeljivanja koji se može ponijeti kući za propisani režim 

izbjeljivanja kod kuće. Pacijent bi trebao pričekati 24 sata nakon tretmana u ordinaciji prije početka 
kućnog izbjeljivanja.

8) Pratite liječenje pacijenta. Broj dana potrebnih za kompletan tretman ovisi o vrsti i jačini mrlja na zubima. 
Primjerice, mrlje od tetraciklina zahtijevaju više vremena za tretiranje nego druge vrste mrlja.

BILJEŠKA: Ako imate ikakvih pitanja u vezi s ovim proizvodom, obratite se svom stomatologu ILI potražite 
dodatne informacije na https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Obrada
Kako biste izbjegli unakrsnu kontaminaciju, obrišite štrcaljku dezinficijensom srednje razine između dva 
korištenja i koristite jednokratnu zaštitnu navlaku.  Ako se ne koristi zaštitni omotač, štrcaljku treba tretirati kao 
za jednokratnu upotrebu.
Skladištenje i odlaganje
Čuvati prema naljepnici vanjskog pakiranja. 
Odložite otpad u skladu s lokalnim pravilima, smjernicama i propisima.
Razne informacije

• Hipokalcificirana područja (lezije bijele mrlje), koja možda nisu vidljiva golim okom, brže će izbijeliti, a time 
će postati očitija tijekom izbjeljivanja. Nastavite s tretmanom izbjeljivanja dok se nezahvaćena površina 
zuba ne stopi. Ponovno procijenite dva tjedna nakon tretmana izbjeljivanja kada se boja zuba stabilizira.

• Također, kod malog postotka populacije zubi neće osjetno izbijeliti.
• Neke amalgamske plombe mogu ostaviti tamnoljubičastu boju u pladnju za izbjeljivanje. Ovo je normalno.
• Zubi se s vremenom mogu ponovno obojiti. Dakle, popravite tretmane izbjeljivanja zubi prema potrebi.

Prijavite svaki ozbiljan incident proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produktbeskrivning
Opalescence™ Quick är ett system för tandblekning som används på mottagningen och övervakas av 
tandläkare. Det är en klar, högviskös, klibbig gel som innehåller karbamidperoxid (samt kaliumnitrat och 
natriumfluorid) och som är tillgänglig i en 45 % karbamidperoxidekvivalent gel (15 % väteperoxidekvivalent). 
Den innehåller också en betydande mängd vatten för att förhindra uttorkning av tänderna och återgång till 
tidigare nyans. Alla Opalescence™ -blekningsprodukter har en ihållande effekt och vidhäftande egenskaper. Alla 
Opalescence blekningsprodukter är glutenfria och kosher.
För alla beskrivna produkter, läs alla instruktioner och säkerhetsdatabladsinformation noggrant 
före användning.
Leveransform(er)

• 1,2 ml appliceringsspruta
• Straight Mac Clear Tip 

Indikationer för användning/avsedd användning
Opalescence Quick 45 % PF-blekning är endast för medicinskt bruk på mottagning. Opalescence Quick 45% 
PF blekning är en alternativ, konservativ metod (jämfört med kronor, fasader, etc.) för att behandla mörka, 
missfärgade tänder som orsakats av predisponerande faktorer som sjukdom, traumatisk eller iatrogen skada, 
medfödd, systemisk, metabolisk eller farmakologisk påverkan. Det kan innefatta men är inte begränsat till 
förhöjda bilirubin-, tetracyklin- och minocyklinfläckar, porfyri, erythroblastosis fetalis och högt fluorintag 
under tandutveckling.
Kontraindikationer

• Gravida eller ammande kvinnor ska inte använda tandblekningsprodukter.
• För patienter eller användare med allergier, se produktallergendokumentet tillgängligt på 

www.ultradent.com. Om allergisk reaktion observeras, skölj det exponerade området noggrant med 
vatten och be patienten rådgöra med sin läkare.

• Opalescence Quick 45 % PF-blekning är INTE en produkt för hemmabruk.
Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder

• Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar.
• Undvik direktkontakt mellan den aktiva ytan av tandblekningsprodukten och tandköttet och/

eller salivflödet.
• Undvik behandling om patienten kan svälja eller aspirera skenan.
• För patienter med känd tandkänslighet rekommenderas behandling före och efter blekningen med 

UltraEZ™ desensibiliserande gel, Opalescence™ känslighetslindrande blekningstandkräm och/eller 
Enamelast™ fluoridlack. 

• Vissa patienter kan uppleva tillfälliga obehag i tandköttet, läpparna, halsen, tungan och tänderna. Om 
något av dessa symtom kvarstår eller förvärras efter att du avbrutit användningen, eller vid allvarliga 
obehag, kontakta din tandläkare. 

• Undvik att svälja stora mängder gel. Förtäring av små mängder gel under användning är förväntat.
• Om produkten råkar förtäras, drick stora mängder vatten och kontakta läkare. Om produkten andas in, 

sök omedelbart läkarvård. 
• Informera patienterna om att restaurationsmaterial inte kommer att blekas. Vi rekommenderar blekning 

av mörka tänder innan restauration placeras.
• Vänta minst 7–10 dagar efter blekningsproceduren innan du placerar adhesiva restaurationer.
• Patienter med allvarliga hälsoproblem bör rådfråga vårdpersonal innan behandlingen påbörjas.
• Undvik kontakt med ögonen. Skölj omedelbart om produkten kommer i kontakt med dem.
• Patienter och tandläkare måste bära skyddsglasögon med sidoskydd vid hantering av produkten.  
• För att förhindra ytterligare irritation bör gingival och generell munhälsan bedömas innan 

behandlingen påbörjas.
• Innehåller natriumfluorid.
• Emaljetsning eller prophypasta-polering innan blekningsprocedurer rekommenderas inte och förstärker 

inte blekningsprocessen (men kan orsaka känslighet).
• Läs och förstå alla anvisningar. Använd rekommenderad skendesign och administrera lämplig behandling 

för optimal patientkomfort.
• Restaurationer ska vara ordentligt förseglade och allt exponerat känsligt dentin ska täckas. Om det finns 

en historia av känslighet, behandla med lämpligt restaurationsmaterial eller blockeringsmedel såsom 
dentinbonding, ett tillfälligt dentinförseglingsmedel eller fluorlack.

• Övervaka patientens blekningsförlopp för att förhindra blekning utöver den önskade blekningsnivån eller 
graden av translucens.

• Opalescensblekningsmedel levereras i förladdade 1,2 ml sprutor. Materialet får INTE injiceras.
• Kassera spetsar och sprutan enligt lokala bestämmelser.
• Om mer än lindriga gingivala besvär eller tandbesvär uppstår (t.ex. överdriven temperaturkänslighet), ta 

bort skenan, avbryt behandlingen och boka tid för att behandla igen vid ett annat tillfälle. Patienten kan 
också skickas hem med Opalescence™-blekning för hemmabruk.

• Ät, drick eller använd inte tobaksprodukter medan blekskenor är på plats.
Stegvisa anvisningar
Förberedelse

1) Undersök munnen och behandla problemområden, inklusive exponerat dentin, före behandling.
2) Bestäm och registrera färg vid baseline. Använd fotografier när det är indicerat för dokumentation.

Använd
OBS! För patienter med känd tandkänslighet rekommenderas behandling före och efter blekningen med UltraEZ 
desensibiliserande gel, Opalescence känslighetslindrande blekningstandkräm och/eller Enamelastfluoridlack. 
Beroende på känslighetsgraden finns det även andra behandlingsalternativ.
OBS! Använd Opalescence Quick 45 % blekningsgel i 15–30 minuter.

1) Tillverka den anpassade skenan.
2) Ladda skenan genom att trycka ut en kontinuerlig mängd gel ungefär halvvägs upp (eller något lägre) 

från den incisala kanten på faciala sidan av skenan från molar till molar. Det bör inte gå åt mer än 1/3 
till 1/2 av en spruta.

3) Placera skenan. Kör en våt tandborste, bomullsrulle eller finger längs skenans alla kanter för att ta bort gel 
som kan komma i kontakt med gingivan.

4) När behandlingstiden är slut, ta bort skenan, skölj och borsta av gelen från tänderna. Svälj inte 
avsköljd gel.

5) Rengör skenan med en tandborste och vatten efter användning och förvara den i en ren torr behållare.
6) Om den används som startbehandling behövs endast en session.
7) Patienten kan sedan skickas hem med en hemblekningsbehandling för föreskriven hemblekning. 

Patienten bör vänta 24 timmar efter behandling på mottagningen innan hemblekning påbörjas.
8) Följ upp patientens behandling. Hur många dagar som behövs för fullständig behandling beror på 

missfärgningarnas fläckarnas typ och svårighetsgrad. Till exempel kräver tetracyklinfläckar längre 
behandlingstid än andra typer av missfärgningar.

OBS! Om du har några frågor angående denna produkt, kontakta din tandläkare ELLER hitta ytterligare 
information på https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Bearbetning
För att undvika korskontaminering, torka av sprutan med ett medelnivådesinfektionsmedel mellan 
användningar och använd en engångsbarriärhylsa.  Om en barriärhylsa inte används ska sprutan betraktas 
som engångsprodukt.
Förvaring och avfallshantering
Förvaras enligt ytterförpackningens etikett. 
Kassera avfall enligt lokala regler, riktlinjer och föreskrifter.
Ytterligare information

• Hypokalcifierade områden (vita fläcklesioner), som kanske inte är synliga för blotta ögat, kommer att 
bleka snabbare och därigenom synas mer under blekning. Fortsätt blekningsbehandlingen tills den 
opåverkade tandytan smälter ihop. Granska igen två veckor efter blekningsbehandling när tandfärgen 
har stabiliserats.

• För en liten andel av befolkningen kommer tänderna inte att blekas nämnvärt.
• Vissa amalgamfyllningar kan lämna kvar en mörklila färg i din blekskena. Det är normalt.
• Tänderna kan få missfärgningar igen med tiden. Upprepa därför tandblekningsbehandlingen vid behov.

Rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opalescence™ Quick 45 % PF
Vastaanotolla käytettävä hampaiden valkaisujärjestelmä

Description du produit
Le système d’éclaircissement Opalescence™ Quick est un système de d’éclaircissement en cabinet contrôlé et supervisé par 
un professionnel dentaire. Il s’agit d’un gel transparent, à haute viscosité et collant contenant du peroxyde de carbamide 
(ainsi que du nitrate de potassium et du fluorure de sodium) disponible dans un gel équivalent à 45 % de peroxyde de 
carbamide (équivalent à 15 % de peroxyde d’hydrogène). Il contient également une teneur en eau importante pour aider 
à prévenir la déshydratation des dents et l’effet ressort de la teinte. Tous les produits d’éclaircissement Opalescence™ 
présentent une action de libération prolongée et des propriétés adhésives. Tous les produits de d’éclaircissement 
Opalescence sont sans gluten et casher.
Pour tous les produits décrits, lisez attentivement et assurez-vous de bien comprendre toutes les instructions et 
informations de la FDS avant utilisation.
Mode(s) d’application

• Seringue d’application de 1,2 ml
• Embout Straight Mac Clear

Indications d’utilisation/Utilisation prévue
Le système  d’éclaircissement Opalescence Quick 45 % PF est destiné à un usage médical en cabinet uniquement. Le 
système d’éclaircissement Opalescence Quick 45 % PF offre une méthode alternative et conservatrice (par rapport aux 
couronnes, facettes, etc.) pour le traitement des dents sombres et décolorées résultant de facteurs prédisposants tels 
qu’une maladie, une blessure traumatique ou iatrogène, des influences congénitales, systémiques, métaboliques ou 
pharmacologiques ; ceux-ci peuvent inclure, mais sans s’y limiter, des taches importantes de bilirubine, de tétracycline et 
de minocycline adulte, la porphyrie, l’érythroblastose fœtale et un apport élevé en fluorure pendant le développement 
des dents.
Contre-indications

• Les femmes enceintes ou qui allaitent ne doivent pas utiliser de produits  d’éclaircissement des dents.
• Pour les patients ou les utilisateurs ayant des problèmes d’allergie, reportez-vous au document sur les allergènes 

du produit disponible sur www.ultradent.com. Si une réaction allergique est observée, rincer abondamment la zone 
exposée avec de l’eau et demander au patient de consulter son médecin.

• Le système  d’éclaircissement Opalescence Quick 45 % PF n’est PAS un produit à utiliser à domicile.
Avertissements et précautions

• Utiliser uniquement les embouts recommandés.
• Éviter le contact direct de la surface active du produit  d’éclaircissement dentaire avec les gencives et/ou le 

flux salivaire.
• Éviter le traitement si le patient risque d’avaler ou d’aspirer la gouttière.
• Pour les patients présentant une sensibilité dentaire connue, un traitement préopératoire et postopératoire avec le 

gel désensibilisant UltraEZ™, le dentifrice blanchissant Opalescence™ Soulagement de la sensibilité et/ou le vernis 
fluoré Enamelast™ est recommandé. 

• Certains patients peuvent ressentir une gêne temporaire des gencives, des lèvres, de la gorge, de la langue ou 
des dents. Si l’un de ces symptômes persiste ou s’aggrave après l’arrêt de l’utilisation ou en cas d’inconfort grave, 
contactez votre dentiste. 

• Éviter d’avaler de grandes quantités de gel. L’ingestion de petites quantités de gel pendant l’utilisation est attendue.
• En cas d’ingestion du produit, boire de grandes quantités d’eau et contacter un médecin. Si le produit est aspiré, 

consulter immédiatement un médecin. 
• Informer les patients que les matériaux de restauration n’éclairciront  pas. Nous recommandons d’éclaircir  les dents 

foncées avant la mise en place de la restauration.
• Attendre au moins 7 à 10 jours après les procédures de d’éclaircissement avant de placer les restaurations adhésives.
• Les patients ayant de graves problèmes de santé devraient consulter leur médecin traitant avant le traitement.
• Éviter le contact avec les yeux. Rincer immédiatement si le produit entre en contact avec les yeux.
• Les patients et les professionnels dentaires doivent porter des lunettes de protection avec écrans latéraux lors de 

l’utilisation de ce produit.  
• Pour éviter toute irritation supplémentaire, la santé gingivale et bucco-dentaire générale doit être évaluée avant 

de commencer le traitement.
• Contient du fluorure de sodium.
• Le mordançage de l’émail ou le polissage à base de pâte prophylactique avant toute procédure de d’éclaircissement 

n’est pas recommandé et ne potentialise pas le processus de d’éclaircissement (mais peut provoquer une sensibilité).
• Lisez et assurez-vous de bien comprendre toutes les instructions. Utiliser le modèle de gouttière recommandé et 

administrer le régime de traitement approprié pour maintenir un confort optimal du patient.
• Les restaurations doivent être correctement scellées et toute la dentine sensible exposée doit être recouverte. 

S’il existe des antécédents de sensibilité, traiter le patient au moyen d’une restauration appropriée ou d’un agent 
bloquant tel qu’un liant dentinaire ou temporairement avec un agent adhésif dentinaire ou un vernis fluoré.

• Surveiller l’avancement  de l’éclaircissement des patients afin d’éviter un éclaircissement supérieur au niveau de 
d’éclaircissement ou au degré de translucidité désiré.

• L’agent  d’éclaircissement Opalescence est fourni dans des seringues préchargées de 1,2 ml. Le matériau ne doit 
PAS être injecté.

• Jeter les embouts et la seringue conformément aux réglementations locales.
• En cas de léger inconfort gingival ou dentaire (comme une sensibilité excessive à la température), retirer la 

gouttière, arrêter le traitement et prendre rendez-vous pour un nouveau traitement à un autre moment. Le patient 
peut également être renvoyé chez lui avec le système  d’éclaircissement à domicile Opalescence™.

• Ne pas manger, boire ou consommer de produits du tabac tant que les gouttières  d’éclaircissement sont en place.
Instructions pas-à-pas
Préparation

1) Faire un examen buccal et traiter les zones préoccupantes, y compris la dentine exposée, avant le traitement.
2) Déterminer et enregistrer la teinte initiale. Utiliser des photographies lorsque cela est indiqué pour la 

documentation initiale.
Utilisation
REMARQUE : Pour les patients présentant une sensibilité dentaire connue, un traitement préopératoire et postopératoire 
avec le gel désensibilisant UltraEZ, le dentifrice éclaircissant  Opalescence Soulagement de la sensibilité et/ou le vernis 
fluoré Enamelast est recommandé. D’autres possibilités de traitement sont disponibles en fonction de la gravité de la 
sensibilité du patient.
REMARQUE : Porter le gel éclaircissant Opalescence Quick 45 % pendant 15 à 30 minutes.

1) Fabriquer la gouttière personnalisée.
2) Charger la gouttière en exprimant un filet de gel continu approximativement à mi-hauteur (ou légèrement 

inférieure) du bord incisif du côté vstibulaire de la gouttière, de molaire à molaire. Cela ne devrait pas utiliser plus de 
1/3 à 1/2 du contenu d’une seringue.

3) Installer la gouttière. Passer une brosse à dents humide, un rouleau de coton ou le doigt le long de tous les bords de 
la gouttière pour enlever le gel qui pourrait être en contact avec la gencive.

4) À la fin du temps de traitement, retirer la gouttière, rincer et brosser le gel des dents. Ne pas avaler le gel rincé.
5) Nettoyer la gouttière avec une brosse à dents et de l’eau après utilisation et la ranger dans un étui propre et sec.
6) S’il est utilisé comme traitement d’attaque, une seule séance est nécessaire.
7) Le patient peut ensuite être renvoyé chez lui avec un traitement d’éclaircissement à domicile pour un régime de 

d’éclaircissement à domicile prescrit. Le patient doit attendre 24 heures après le traitement en cabinet avant de 
commencer l’éclaircissement à domicile.

8) Suivi du traitement du patient. Le nombre de jours requis pour un traitement complet dépend du type et de la 
gravité des taches dentaires. Par exemple, les taches de tétracycline nécessitent plus de temps de traitement que 
les autres types de taches.

REMARQUE : Si vous avez des questions concernant ce produit, veuillez consulter votre professionnel dentaire OU trouver 
des informations supplémentaires sur https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Traitement
Pour éviter la contamination croisée, essuyer la seringue avec un désinfectant de niveau intermédiaire entre les utilisations 
et utiliser un manchon protecteur jetable.  Si un manchon protecteur n’est pas utilisé, la seringue doit être traitée comme 
une seringue à usage unique.
Stockage et élimination
Stocker conformément aux informations de l’étiquette de l’emballage extérieur. 
Éliminer les déchets conformément aux règles, directives et réglementations locales.
Informations diverses

• Les zones hypocalcifiées (présentant des lésions sous forme de points blancs) éclaircissent plus rapidement et sont 
ainsi plus visibles lors  de l’éclaircissement. Continuer le traitement d’éclaircissement jusqu’à ce que la surface de la 
dent non affectée se fonde avec le reste. Réévaluer deux semaines après le traitement  d’éclaircissement lorsque la 
teinte des dents s’est stabilisée.

• En outre, les dents d’un faible pourcentage de la population n’éclaircissent pas de façon significative.
•  Certaines obturations à l’amalgame peuvent laisser une coloration violetfoncé dans votre gouttière  

d’éclaircissement. Cela est normal.
• Les dents peuvent se recolorer avec le temps. Il convient alors d’ajuster les traitements d’éclaircissement des 

dents si nécessaire.
Signaler tout incident grave au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

εριγραφή προϊόντος
Το σύστημα λεύκανσης Opalescence™ Quick είναι ένα σύστημα λεύκανσης στο ιατρείο, ελεγχόμενο από επαγγελματίες 
οδοντιάτρους, εποπτευόμενο από οδοντιάτρους. Είναι ένα διαυγές, υψηλού ιξώδους, κολλώδες τζελ που περιέχει υπεροξείδιο 
του καρβαμιδίου (μαζί με νιτρικό κάλιο και φθοριούχο νάτριο) διαθέσιμο σε 45% τζελ ισοδύναμου υπεροξειδίου του 
καρβαμιδίου (15% ισοδύναμο υπεροξειδίου του υδρογόνου). Περιέχει επίσης σημαντική περιεκτικότητα σε νερό για να 
αποτρέψει την αφυδάτωση των δοντιών και την χρωματική υποτροπή. Όλα τα προϊόντα λεύκανσης Opalescence™ διαθέτουν 
δράση παρατεταμένης αποδέσμευσης και συγκολλητικές ιδιότητες. Όλα τα προϊόντα λεύκανσης Opalescence είναι χωρίς 
γλουτένη και kosher.

Για όλα τα προϊόντα που περιγράφονται, διαβάστε προσεκτικά και κατανοήστε όλες τις οδηγίες και τις πληροφορίες στα Φύλλα 
Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας (SDS) πριν από τη χρήση.

Μορφή (ες) Χορήγησης
• Σύριγγα χορήγησης 1,2 ml
• Ίσιο Ρύγχος Mac Clear

Ενδείξεις χρήσης/Σκοπός για τον οποίο προορίζεται
Το σύστημα λεύκανσης Opalescence Quick 45% PF προορίζεται μόνο για ιατρική χρήση στο ιατρείο. Το σύστημα λεύκανσης 
Opalescence Quick 45% PF παρέχει μια εναλλακτική , συντηρητική μέθοδος (σε σύγκριση με στεφάνες, όψεις κ.λπ.) για 
τη θεραπεία σκούρων, αποχρωματισμένων δοντιών που προκαλούνται από προδιαθεσικούς παράγοντες όπως ασθένεια, 
τραυματική ή ιατρογενής βλάβη, συγγενείς, συστημικές, μεταβολικές ή φαρμακολογικές επιδράσεις. Αυτές μπορεί να 
περιλαμβάνουν, χωρίς να περιορίζονται σε αυτές, αυξημένες κηλίδες χολερυθρίνης, τετρακυκλίνης και μινοκυκλίνης ενηλίκων, 
πορφυρία, εμβρυϊκή ερυθροβλάστωση και υψηλή πρόσληψη φθορίου κατά την ανάπτυξη των δοντιών.
Αντενδείξεις

• Οι έγκυες ή θηλάζουσες γυναίκες δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν προϊόντα λεύκανσης δοντιών.
• Για ασθενείς ή χρήστες με προβλήματα αλλεργίας, ανατρέξτε στο έγγραφο αλλεργιογόνων του προϊόντος που διατίθεται 

στη διεύθυνση www.ultradent.com. Εάν παρατηρηθεί αλλεργική αντίδραση, ξεπλύνετε καλά την εκτεθειμένη περιοχή με 
νερό και ζητήστε από τον ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί τον γιατρό του.

• Το σύστημα λεύκανσης Opalescence Quick 45% PF ΔΕΝ είναι προϊόν για χρήση στο σπίτι.
Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις

• Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο τα συνιστώμενα ρύγχη.
• Αποφύγετε την άμεση επαφή της ενεργού επιφάνειας του προϊόντος λεύκανσης δοντιών με τα ούλα και/ή τη ροή σιέλου.
• Αποφύγετε τη θεραπεία εάν ο ασθενής ενδεχομένως να καταπιεί ή να αναρροφήσει τον νάρθηκα.
• Για ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία στα δόντια, συνιστάται η θεραπεία πριν και μετά με απευαισθητοποιητικό τζελ 

UltraEZ™, Οδοντόκρεμα Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste ή/και φθοριούχο βερνίκι Enamelast™. 
• Μερικοί ασθενείς μπορεί να εμφανίσουν προσωρινή ενόχληση στα ούλα, τα χείλη, τον λαιμό, τη γλώσσα ή τα δόντια. 

Εάν κάποιο από αυτά τα συμπτώματα επιμείνει ή επιδεινωθεί μετά τη διακοπή της χρήσης ή σε περιπτώσεις σοβαρής 
ενόχλησης, καλέστε τον οδοντίατρό σας. 

• Αποφύγετε την κατάποση μεγάλων ποσοτήτων τζελ. Η κατάποση μικρών ποσοτήτων τζελ κατά τη χρήση 
είναι αναμενόμενη.

• Εάν το προϊόν προσληφθεί, πιείτε μεγάλες ποσότητες νερού και επικοινωνήστε με έναν γιατρό. Εάν το προϊόν 
αναρροφηθεί, ζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια. 

• Ενημερώστε τους ασθενείς ότι τα υλικά αποκατάστασης δεν θα λευκανθούν. Συνιστούμε να γίνεται λεύκανση των 
σκούρων δοντιών πριν από την τοποθέτηση αποκατάστασης.

• Περιμένετε τουλάχιστον 7–10 ημέρες μετά τις διαδικασίες λεύκανσης πριν τοποθετήσετε 
συγκολλούμενες αποκαταστάσεις.

• Οι ασθενείς με σοβαρά προβλήματα υγείας θα πρέπει να συμβουλεύονται τον κύριο πάροχο υγειονομικής περίθαλψης 
πριν από τη θεραπεία.

• Αποφεύγετε την επαφή με τα μάτια. Ξεπλένετε αμέσως τα μάτια, αν έλθουν σε επαφή με το προϊόν.
• Ο ασθενής και οι οδοντίατροι πρέπει να φορούν προστατευτικά γυαλιά με πλευρικές ασπίδες κατά τη χρήση του 

προϊόντος.  
• Για την πρόληψη επιπρόσθετου ερεθισμού, τα ούλα και η γενική στοματική υγεία θα πρέπει να αξιολογούνται πριν 

από την έναρξη της θεραπείας.
• Περιέχει φθοριούχο νάτριο.
• Η αδροποίηση της αδαμαντίνης ή το γυάλισμα με πάστα στίλβωσης πριν από οποιαδήποτε διαδικασία λεύκανσης δεν 

συνιστάται και δεν ενισχύει τη διαδικασία λεύκανσης (αλλά μπορεί να προκαλέσει ευαισθησία).
• Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε όλες τις οδηγίες. Χρησιμοποιήστε το συνιστώμενο σχεδιασμό του νάρθηκα και χορηγήστε το 

κατάλληλο θεραπευτικό σχήμα για να διατηρήσετε τη βέλτιστη άνεση του ασθενή.
• Οι αποκαταστάσεις θα πρέπει να σφραγίζονται επαρκώς και θα πρέπει να καλύπτεται όλη η εκτεθειμένη ευαίσθητη 

οδοντίνη. Εάν υπάρχει ιστορικό ευαισθησίας, αντιμετωπίστε το με κατάλληλο μέσο αποκατάστασης ή απόφραξης, όπως 
bonding οδοντίνης, προσωρινό στεγανοποιητικό οδοντίνης ή φθοριούχο βερνίκι.

• Παρακολουθήστε την πρόοδο της λεύκανσης του ασθενούς για να αποτρέψετε τη λεύκανση πέρα από το επιθυμητό 
επίπεδο λεύκανσης ή τον βαθμό ημιδιαφάνειας.

• Ο λευκαντικός παράγοντας Opalescence παρέχεται σε προγεμισμένες σύριγγες των 1,2 ml. Το υλικό ΔΕΝ πρέπει να 
χορηγείται με ένεση.

• Απορρίψτε τα ρύγχη και τη σύριγγα σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.
• Εάν εμφανιστεί περισσότερο από μια ήπια ενόχληση στα ούλα ή στα δόντια (όπως η υπερβολική ευαισθησία στη 

θερμοκρασία), αφαιρέστε τον νάρθηκα, διακόψτε τη θεραπεία και κλείστε ραντεβού για εκ νέου θεραπεία σε άλλη 
στιγμή. Ο ασθενής μπορεί επίσης να σταλεί στο σπίτι με σύστημα λεύκανσης για το σπίτι Opalescence™.

• Μην τρώτε, πίνετε ή χρησιμοποιείτε προϊόντα καπνού ενώ φοράτε τους νάρθηκες λεύκανσης.
Οδηγίες κατά βήματα
Προετοιμασία

1)  Κάντε μια στοματική εξέταση και αντιμετωπίστε τις ανησυχητικές περιοχές, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της εκτεθειμένης 
οδοντίνης, πριν από τη θεραπεία.

2)  Προσδιορίστε και καταγράψτε τη βασική απόχρωση. Χρησιμοποιήστε φωτογραφίες όταν χρειάζεται για τεκμηρίωση του 
σημείου αναφοράς.

Χρήση
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Για ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία στα δόντια, συνιστάται η θεραπεία πριν και μετά την θεραπεία με 
απευαισθητοποιητικό τζελ UltraEZ, Οδοντόκρεμα Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste ή/και φθοριούχο 
βερνίκι Enamelast. Ανάλογα με τη σοβαρότητα της ευαισθησίας, είναι διαθέσιμες και άλλες θεραπευτικές επιλογές.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Φορέστε τον νάρθηκα με το λευκαντικό τζελ Opalescence Quick 45% PF για 15-30 λεπτά.

1)  Κατασκευάστε τον εξατομικευμένο νάρθηκα.
2)  Τοποθετήστε στον νάρθηκα εφαρμόζοντας ένα συνεχές σφαιρίδιο τζελ περίπου στο μισό (ή ελαφρώς χαμηλότερα) από 

το κοπτικό άκρο προς τα πάνω στην προστομιακή πλευρά του νάρθηκα. από γομφίο σε γομφίο. Αυτό δεν πρέπει να 
χρειάζεται περισσότερο από 1/3 έως 1/2 μιας σύριγγας.

3)  Τοποθετήστε τον νάρθηκα. Περάστε μια βρεγμένη οδοντόβουρτσα, τολύπιο ή το δάχτυλό σας κατά μήκος όλων των 
άκρων του νάρθηκα για να αφαιρέσετε τυχόν τζελ που μπορεί να έρθει σε επαφή με τα ούλα.

4)  Κατά την ολοκλήρωση του χρόνου θεραπείας, αφαιρέστε τον νάρθηκα ξεπλύνετε και βουρτσίστε το τζελ από τα δόντια. 
Το ξεπλυμένο τζελ δεν πρέπει να καταπίνεται.

5)  Καθαρίστε τον νάρθηκα με οδοντόβουρτσα και νερό μετά τη χρήση και φυλάξτε το σε καθαρό στεγνό δοχείο.
6)  Εάν χρησιμοποιηθεί ως θεραπεία έναρξης, χρειάζεται μόνο μία συνεδρία.
7)  Ο ασθενής μπορεί στη συνέχεια να σταλεί στο σπίτι με μια θεραπεία λεύκανσης για το σπίτι για ένα προδιαγεγραμμένο 

σχήμα λεύκανσης στο σπίτι. Ο ασθενής θα πρέπει να περιμένει 24 ώρες μετά τη θεραπεία στο ιατρείο πριν ξεκινήσει τη 
λεύκανση στο σπίτι.

8)  Παρακολούθηση της θεραπείας του ασθενή. Ο αριθμός των ημερών που απαιτούνται για την πλήρη θεραπεία εξαρτάται 
από τον τύπο και τη σοβαρότητα των δυσχρωμιών των δοντιών. Για παράδειγμα, οι δυσχρωμίες τετρακυκλίνης απαιτούν 
περισσότερο χρόνο θεραπείας από άλλους τύπους δυσχρωμιών.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Εάν έχετε οποιεσδήποτε ερωτήσεις σχετικά με αυτό το προϊόν, συμβουλευτείτε τον οδοντίατρό σας Ή βρείτε 
επιπλέον πληροφορίες στη διεύθυνση https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Επεξεργασία
Για να αποφύγετε την διασταυρούμενη επιμόλυνση σκουπίστε τη σύριγγα με ένα απολυμαντικό ενδιάμεσου επιπέδου μεταξύ 
των χρήσεων και χρησιμοποιήστε προστατευτικό κάλυμμα μίας χρήσης.  Εάν δεν χρησιμοποιηθεί προστατευτικό κάλυμμα η 
σύριγγα πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζεται ως μίας χρήσης.
Αποθήκευση και Απόρριψη
Αποθηκεύστε σύμφωνα με την ετικέτα της εξωτερικής συσκευασίας. 
Απορρίψτε τα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανόνες, οδηγίες και κανονισμούς.
Διάφορες πληροφορίες

• Οι υπασβεστωμένες περιοχές (βλάβες λευκών κηλίδων), οι οποίες μπορεί να μην είναι ορατές με γυμνό μάτι, θα 
λευκανθούν πιο γρήγορα, με αποτέλεσμα να γίνονται πιο εμφανείς κατά τη λεύκανση. Συνεχίστε τη θεραπεία λεύκανσης 
μέχρι να ταιριάξει η ανεπηρέαστη επιφάνεια των δοντιών. Επαναξιολογήστε δύο εβδομάδες μετά τη θεραπεία 
λεύκανσης όταν το χρώμα των δοντιών έχει σταθεροποιηθεί.Vær oppmerksom på at for en liten prosentandel av 
befolkningen, vil ikke tennene deres blekes nevneverdig.

• Επίσης, για ένα μικρό ποσοστό του πληθυσμού, τα δόντια τους δεν θα λευκανθούν αισθητά..
• Ορισμένες εμφράξεις αμαλγάματος μπορεί να αφήσουν ένα σκούρο μωβ χρώμα στον νάρθηκα λεύκανσης. Αυτό 

είναι φυσιολογικό
• Τα δόντια μπορούν να λεκιάσουν ξανά με την πάροδο του χρόνου. Επομένως, κάντε θεραπείες λεύκανσης δοντιών 

όταν χρειάζεται
Αναφέρετε κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Descripción del producto
El blanqueamiento Opalescence™ Quick es un sistema de blanqueamiento en el consultorio controlado y supervisado 
por profesionales dentales. Es un gel transparente, de alta viscosidad y pegajoso que contiene peróxido de carbamida 
(junto con nitrato de potasio y fluoruro de sodio) disponible en un gel equivalente al 45 % de peróxido de carbamida 
(equivalente al 15 % de peróxido de hidrógeno). También contiene una cantidad significativa de agua para prevenir la 
deshidratación dental y la recidiva del tono. Todos los productos de blanqueamiento Opalescence™ cuentan con acción 
de liberación sostenida y propiedades adhesivas. Todos los productos de blanqueamiento de Opalescence no contienen 
gluten y son kosher.
Para todos los productos descritos, lea atentamente y comprenda todas las instrucciones y la información SDS antes 
de su uso.
Métodos de administración

• Jeringa de administración de 1.2 ml
• Transparente Straight Mac

Indicaciones de uso/Propósito previsto
El blanqueamiento Opalescence Quick 45 % PF es solo para uso médico en el consultorio. El blanqueamiento 
Opalescence Quick 45 % PF proporciona un método alternativo y conservador (en comparación con coronas, carillas, 
etcétera) para tratar dientes oscuros y descoloridos por factores predisponentes como enfermedades, lesiones 
traumáticas o iatrogénicas, influencias congénitas, sistémicas, metabólicas o farmacológicas; estas pueden incluir, entre 
otros, bilirrubina elevada, tinciones de tetraciclina y minociclina adulta, porfiria, eritroblastosis fetal y consumo elevado 
de flúor durante el desarrollo de los dientes.
Contraindicaciones

• Las mujeres embarazadas o que están amamantando no deben usar productos para blanquear los dientes.
• Para pacientes o usuarios con problemas de alergias, consulte el documento sobre alérgenos del producto 

disponible en www.ultradent.com. Si se observa una reacción alérgica, enjuague bien el área expuesta con agua y 
pida al paciente que consulte a su médico.

• El blanqueamiento Opalescence Quick 45 % PF NO es un producto para llevar a casa.
Advertencias y precauciones

• Use solo las puntas recomendadas.
• Evite el contacto directo de la superficie activa del producto de blanqueamiento dental con las encías o el 

flujo salival.
• Evite el tratamiento si el paciente puede tragar o aspirar la cubeta.
• Para pacientes con sensibilidad dental conocida, se recomienda el tratamiento preoperatorio y postoperatorio 

con gel desensibilizante UltraEZ™, pasta dental blanqueadora para el alivio de la sensibilidad Opalescence™ o 
barniz de fluoruro Enamelast™. 

• Algunos pacientes pueden experimentar molestias temporales en las encías, los labios, la garganta, la lengua o los 
dientes. Si cualquiera de estos síntomas persiste o empeora después de suspender el uso, o en casos de molestias 
graves, llame a su profesional dental. 

• Evite tragar grandes cantidades de gel. Se espera la ingesta de pequeñas cantidades de gel durante el uso.
• Si se ingiere el producto, beba grandes cantidades de agua y comuníquese con un médico. Si se aspira el 

producto, busque atención médica de inmediato. 
• Informe a los pacientes que los materiales de restauración no se blanquearán. Recomendamos blanquear los 

dientes oscuros antes de colocarse la restauración.
• Espere, por lo menos, de 7 a 10 días después de los procedimientos de blanqueamiento antes de colocar 

restauraciones adhesivas.
• Los pacientes con problemas de salud graves deben consultar a su doctor de cabecera antes del tratamiento.
• Evite el contacto con los ojos. Si el producto entra en contacto con ellos, enjuáguelos de inmediato.
• Los pacientes y los profesionales dentales deben usar gafas protectoras con protectores laterales al manejar 

este producto.  
• Para evitar una irritación adicional, se debe evaluar la salud bucal general y de las encías antes de iniciar 

el tratamiento.
• Contiene fluoruro sódico.
• No se recomienda grabar el esmalte ni pulir la pasta profiláctica antes de un procedimiento de blanqueamiento y 

no potencia el proceso de blanqueamiento (pero puede causar sensibilidad).
• Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones. Utilice el diseño de cubeta recomendado y administre el régimen de 

tratamiento adecuado para mantener una comodidad óptima para el paciente.
• Las restauraciones deben sellarse adecuadamente y toda la dentina sensible expuesta debe cubrirse. Si existe 

un historial de sensibilidad, trate con la restauración adecuada o un agente de bloqueo, como un adhesivo de 
dentina, un agente de sellado de dentina temporal o un barniz de flúor.

• Supervise el progreso de blanqueamiento del paciente para evitar un blanqueamiento o grado de translucidez 
más allá del nivel deseado.

• El agente blanqueador Opalescence se suministra en jeringas precargadas de 1.2 ml. El material NO 
debe inyectarse.

• Deseche las puntas y la jeringa de acuerdo con las normas locales.
• Si se experimenta más que una molestia gingival o dental leve (como una sensibilidad excesiva a la temperatura), 

retire la cubeta, interrumpa el tratamiento y programe una cita para volver a tratar en otro momento. Se puede 
enviar al paciente a casa con el blanqueamiento para llevar a casa Opalescence™.

• No coma, beba ni use productos que contengan tabaco mientras las cubetas de blanqueamiento estén colocadas.
Instrucciones paso a paso
Preparación

1) Realice un examen oral y trate las áreas de interés, incluida la dentina expuesta, antes del tratamiento.
2) Determine y registre el tono de referencia. Use fotografías cuando se indique para la documentación de referencia.

Uso
NOTA: Para pacientes con sensibilidad dental conocida, se recomienda el tratamiento preoperatorio y postoperatorio con 
gel desensibilizante UltraEZ, pasta dental blanqueadora para el alivio de la sensibilidad Opalescence o barniz de fluoruro 
Enamelast. Según la gravedad de la sensibilidad, hay otras opciones de tratamiento disponibles.
NOTA: Use el gel blanqueador Opalescence Quick al 45 % durante 15 a 30 minutos.

1) Fabrique la cubeta personalizada.
2) Cargue la cubeta exprimiendo una gota continua de gel aproximadamente hasta la mitad (o ligeramente más 

abajo) desde el borde incisal en el lado facial de la cubeta de molar a molar. No se debe usar más de 1/3 a 1/2 
de una jeringa.

3) Coloque la cubeta. Pase un cepillo de dientes húmedo, un rollo de algodón o un dedo por todos los bordes de la 
cubeta para eliminar el gel que pueda estar en contacto con la encía.

4) Al finalizar el tiempo de tratamiento, retire la cubeta, enjuague y cepille el gel de los dientes. No trague el 
gel enjuagado.

5) Limpie la cubeta con un cepillo de dientes y agua después de usarla y guárdela en un recipiente limpio y seco.
6) Si se usa como tratamiento de inicio, solo se necesita una sesión.
7) Luego, se puede enviar al paciente a casa con un tratamiento de blanqueamiento para llevar a casa para un 

régimen recetado de blanqueamiento en el hogar. El paciente debe esperar 24 horas después del tratamiento en 
el consultorio antes de comenzar el blanqueamiento en el hogar.

8) Haga un seguimiento del tratamiento del paciente. El número de días necesarios para completar el tratamiento 
depende del tipo y la gravedad de las manchas dentales. Por ejemplo, las manchas de tetraciclina requieren más 
tiempo de tratamiento que otros tipos de manchas.

NOTA: Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre este producto, consulte a su profesional dental O encuentre información adicional 
en https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq.
Procesamiento
Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, limpie la jeringa con un desinfectante de nivel intermedio entre cada uso y use una 
funda protectora desechable.  Si no se utiliza una funda protectora, la jeringa debe tratarse como descartable.
Almacenamiento y eliminación
Almacene el producto de acuerdo con la etiqueta exterior del paquete. 
Deseche los residuos de acuerdo con las normas, directrices y reglamentos locales.
Información miscelánea

• Las áreas con hipocalcificación (lesiones de manchas blancas), que pueden no ser visibles a simple vista, se 
blanquearán más rápido (por lo que se harán más evidentes durante el blanqueamiento). Continúe el tratamiento 
de blanqueamiento hasta que la superficie del diente no afectado se fusione. Vuelva a evaluar dos semanas 
después del tratamiento de blanqueamiento cuando el color de los dientes se haya estabilizado.

• Asimismo, para un pequeño porcentaje de la población, los dientes no se blanquearán de manera notable.
• Algunos empastes de amalgama pueden dejar un color púrpura oscuro en su cubeta de blanqueamiento. Esto 

es normal.
• Los dientes pueden volver a mancharse con el tiempo. Por lo tanto, retoque los tratamientos de blanqueamiento 

dental según sea necesario.
Informe cualquier incidente grave al fabricante y a la autoridad competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Popis produktu
Opalescence™ Quick whitening je systém pro bělení zubů ve stomatologické ordinaci pod dohledem a kontrolou 
odborníka. Je to čirý, vysoce viskózní, lepkavý gel s obsahem karbamid peroxidu (spolu s dusičnanem draselným 
a fluoridem sodným) dostupný v obsahovém poměru 45% karbamid peroxidu (ekvivalent 15% peroxidu vodíku). 
Obsahuje také značný podíl vody, ta pomáhá předcházet dehydrataci zubů a recidivě odstínu zubu. Všechny bělící 
produkty Opalescence™ se vyznačují postupným uvolňováním a vynikajícími adhezivními vlastnostmi. Všechny 
bělící produkty Opalescence jsou bezlepkové a košer.
U všech popsaných produktů si před použitím pečlivě přečtěte všechny pokyny a informace uvedené v 
bezpečnostních listech.
Forma aplikace

• aplikační stříkačka 1,2 ml
• Rovná koncovka Mac Clear

Indikace k použití / Zamýšlený účel
Bělící systém Opalescence Quick 45% PF slouží pouze k lékařskému použití ve stomatologické ordinaci. Bělení 
Opalescence Quick 45% PF představuje alternativní, konzervativní metodu (ve srovnání s korunkami, fazetami 
atd.) ošetření tmavých, zbarvených zubů následkem predispozičních faktorů, jako jsou například onemocnění, 
traumatické nebo iatrogenní poškození, vrozené, systémové, metabolické nebo farmakologické vlivy. Mezi tyto 
vlivy patří například zvýšený bilirubin, tetracyklinové a adultní minocyklinové skvrny, porfyrie, erytroblastóza 
fetalis a vysoký příjem fluoridů během vývoje zubů.
Kontraindikace

• Přípravky na bělení zubů by neměly používat těhotné a kojící ženy.
• Pacienti či uživatelé s obavami z alergie se mohou seznámit s dokumentem o alergenech ve výrobku, který 

je k dispozici na webové adrese www.ultradent.com. Dojde-li k alergické reakci, opláchněte exponované 
místo důkladně vodou a odkažte pacienta na jeho lékaře.

• Systém Opalescence Quick 45% PF NENÍ určený k domácímu použití.
Varování a bezpečnostní opatření

• Používejte pouze doporučené koncovky.
• Zabraňte přímému kontaktu aktivního povrchu přípravku na bělení zubů s dásněmi a/nebo slinami.
• Ošetření neprovádějte, pokud hrozí, že pacient nosič spolkne nebo vdechne.
• U pacientů s citlivými zuby doporučujeme před a po bělení zuby ošetřit znecitlivujícím gelem UltraEZ™, 

bělící zubní pastou Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief a/nebo fluoridovým lakem Enamelast™. 
• Někteří pacienti mohou pocítit dočasné podráždění dásní, rtů, krku, jazyka nebo zubů. Pokud podráždění 

po přerušení používání přetrvává nebo se zhorší, či pokud při použití pocítíte silné nepohodlí, zavolejte 
svému zubnímu lékaři. 

• Vyvarujte se spolknutí velkého množství gelu. S požitím menšího množství gelu se při používání počítá.
• Při požití produktu vypijte velké množství vody a kontaktujte lékaře. Dojde-li k vdechnutí produktu, okamžitě 

vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. 
• Informujte pacienty o tom, že zubní výplně nelze vybělit. Tmavé zuby doporučujeme vybělit ještě před 

restorativním zákrokem.
• Před dostavbou zubů adhezivní metodou počkejte po bělení alespoň 7–10 dní.
• Pacienti se závažnými zdravotními problémy by měli podstoupení léčby nejprve zkonzultovat se svým 

praktickým lékařem.
• Zamezte kontaktu přípravku s očima. Dostane-li se přípravek do očí, oči okamžitě vypláchněte vodou.
• Pacienti a stomatologové musí mít při používání produktu nasazené ochranné brýle s bočními kryty.  
• Aby nedocházelo k nežádoucímu dráždění, před zahájením kůry nejprve vyhodnoťte, zda je kůra vzhledem 

ke zdravotnímu stavu dásní a celé ústní dutiny vhodná.
• Obsahuje fluorid sodný.
• Před jakýmkoli typem bělení se nedoporučuje leptání skloviny ani leštění profylaktickou pastou. Tyto 

metody procesu bělení nijak nepomáhají (naopak mohou způsobit citlivost).
• Přečtěte si všechny pokyny a ujistěte se, že jste jim porozuměli. Za účelem zajištění optimálního pohodlí 

pacienta zvolte doporučený typ nosiče a vhodný léčebný režim.
• Je potřeba dostatečně utěsnit zubní výplně a zakrýt veškerou obnaženou zubovinu. U pacientů s doloženou 

citlivostí zubů tyto nejprve ošetřete vhodným výplňovým nebo blokujícím přípravkem, jako je například 
bondovací přípravek na dentin nebo dočasný těsnicí přípravek na dentin.

• Proces bělení zubů pacienta sledujte, abyste předešli přebělení zubů přes požadovanou úroveň bělosti 
či průhlednosti.

• Bělící přípravek Opalescence je dodáván v předem naplněných injekčních stříkačkách o objemu 1,2 ml. 
Materiál NENÍ určen ke vstřikování.

• Koncovky a injekční stříkačku zlikvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy.
• V případě většího než mírného nepohodlí dásní nebo zubů (například pokud jsou zuby příliš citlivé na 

teplotu) nosič vyjměte, léčbu přerušte a domluvte si opětovné ošetření v jinou dobu. Pacienta můžete také 
poslat domů se systémem Opalescence™ pro domácí bělení.

• S bělícími nosiči v ústech nejezte, nepijte a nepoužívejte tabákové produkty.
Pokyny v krocích
Příprava

1) Před aplikací přípravku vyšetřete dutinu ústní a případně ošetřete problematické oblasti, včetně 
odhaleného dentinu.

2) Určete a zaznamenejte základní odstín. Je-li to potřeba, k dokumentaci použijte fotografie.
Použití
POZNÁMKA: U pacientů s citlivými zuby doporučujeme před a po bělení zuby ošetřit znecitlivujícím gelem 
UltraEZ™, bělící zubní pastou Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief a/nebo fluoridovým lakem Enamelast™. V závislosti 
na závažnosti citlivosti jsou k dispozici další možnosti léčby.
POZNÁMKA: Bělící gel Opalescence Quick 45% nechte působit po dobu 15–30 minut.

1) Zhotovte si vlastní nosič.
2) Naplňte nosič vytlačením jedné souvislé kuličky gelu přibližně do poloviny (nebo o trochu níže) od 

incizálního okraje na lícní straně nosiče od moláru k moláru. Na jedno naplnění byste neměli potřebovat 
více než třetinu až polovinu obsahu injekční stříkačky.

3) Nasaďte nosič. Vlhkým zubním kartáčkem, vatovým válečkem nebo prstem přejeďte podél okrajů nosiče 
tak, abyste odstranili veškerý gel, který by se mohl dostat do kontaktu s dásněmi.

4) Po uplynutí doby ošetření nosič vyjměte, dutinu ústní vypláchněte a zbylý gel ze zubů očistěte kartáčkem. 
Vypláchnutý gel nepolykejte.

5) Po použití nosič očistěte zubním kartáčkem a vodou, a uložte jej do čisté suché nádoby.
6) V případě použití v rámci zahajovací léčby stačí pouze jedno sezení.
7) Pacienta pak lze poslat domů s domácí bělící kúrou pro předepsaný režim domácího bělení. Pacient by měl 

před zahájením domácího bělení počkat 24 hodin po ošetření v ordinaci.
8) Pokračujte v léčbě pacienta. Počet dní potřebných pro kompletní ošetření závisí na typu a závažnosti 

zabarvení zubů. Například u tetracyklinových skvrn je potřeba delší doba ošetření než u jiných typů skvrn.
POZNÁMKA: Máte-li jakékoli dotazy týkající se tohoto produktu, obraťte se na svého zubního lékaře NEBO 
vyhledejte další informace na adrese https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Zpracování
Abyste se vyhnuli křížové kontaminaci, mezi jednotlivými použitími otřete stříkačku středně silným dezinfekčním 
prostředkem a používejte jednorázové bezpečnostní nástavce.  Pokud stříkačku nepoužíváte s bezpečnostním 
nástavcem, pak slouží pouze k jednorázovému použití.
Skladování a likvidace
Uchovávejte v souladu se štítkem na vnějším obalu. 
Odpad likvidujte v souladu s místními pravidly, směrnicemi a předpisy.
Různé informace

• Hypokalcifikované oblasti (léze s bílými skvrnami), které nemusí být viditelné pouhým okem, se vybělí 
rychleji, a během bělení proto budou zřetelnější. Pokračujte v bělení do té doby, dokud nebude mít povrch 
zdravé oblasti zubu stejný odstín. Odstín vyhodnoťte dva týdny po vybělení, jakmile se zabarvení 

• zubů stabilizuje.
• U malého  populace ke znatelnému vybělení zubů nedojde.
• Některé amalgámové výplně mohou na nosiči zanechat tmavě fialovou barvu. Jde o běžný jev.
• Zuby se mohou časem znovu zabarvit. V případě potřeby tedy zuby dobělte.

Jakékoli závažné problémy hlaste výrobci a příslušným orgánům.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produktbeskrivelse
Opalescence™ Quick Whitening er et tandlægekontrolleret tandblegningssystem, der skal overvåges af en 
tandlæge på klinikken. Det er en klar, højviskositet, klæbrig gel der indeholder carbamidperoxid (sammen med 
kaliumnitrat og natriumfluorid) tilgængelig i en 45 % carbamidperoxid ækvivalent gel (15 % hydrogenperoxid 
ækvivalent). Det indeholder også et betydeligt vandindhold for at forhindre tandudtørring og at der kommer et 
tilbagefald af misfarvning. Alle Opalescence™-blegningsprodukter har vedvarende frigivelsesvirkning og klæbende 
egenskaber. Alle Opalescence blegningsprodukter er glutenfri og kosher.
For alle beskrevne produkter skal du omhyggeligt læse og forstå alle instruktioner og SDS-oplysninger før brug.
Leveringsmåde(r)

• 1,2 ml. applikationssprøjte
• Lige Mac Clear Tip

Indikationer for brug/tilsigtet formål
Opalescence Quick 45% PF blegning er kun til medicinsk brug på klinikken. Opalescence Quick 45% PF-blegning 
er en alternativ, konservativ metode (sammenlignet med kroner, finérs osv.) til behandling af mørke, misfarvede 
tænder forårsaget af prædisponerende faktorer såsom sygdom, traumatisk eller iatrogen skade, medfødte, 
systemiske, metaboliske eller farmakologiske påvirkninger; disse kan omfatte, men er ikke begrænset til forhøjet 
bilirubin, tetracyclin- og minocyclinfarver hos voksne, porfyri, erythroblastosis fetalis og højt fluoridindtag 
under tandudviklingen.
Kontraindikationer

• Gravide eller ammende kvinder bør ikke bruge produkter til tandblegning.
• For patienter eller brugere med allergiproblemer henvises til det produktallergendokument, der er 

tilgængeligt på www.ultradent.com. Hvis der observeres en allergisk reaktion, skylles det udsatte område 
grundigt med vand, og patienten skal søge egen læge.

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF blegning er IKKE et produkt til hjemmeblegning.
Advarsler og forholdsregler

• Brug kun anbefalede tips.
• Undgå direkte kontakt mellem den aktive overflade af tandblegningsproduktet med tandkødet og/

eller spytstrømmen.
• Undgå behandling, hvis patienten kan sluge eller aspirere skinnen.
• Til patienter med kendt tandfølsomhed anbefales behandling præ- og post-op med UltraEZ™ 

desensibiliserende gel, Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste og/eller Enamelast™ fluorlak. 
• Nogle patienter kan opleve midlertidigt ubehag i tandkødet, læberne, halsen, tungen eller tænderne. I 

tilfælde af, at nogle af disse symptomer fortsætter eller forværres efter ophør af brugen, eller i tilfælde af 
alvorligt ubehag, skal du kontakte din tandlæge. 

• Undgå at sluge store mængder gel. Indtagelse af små mængder gel under brug forventes.
• Hvis produktet indtages, drik store mængder vand og kontakt en læge. Hvis produktet indtages, skal du 

straks søge lægehjælp. 
• Informer patienterne om, at restaurerings materialer ikke bliver bleget. Vi anbefaler at blege mørke tænder 

før placering af restaurering.
• Vent mindst 7-10 dage efter blegningsprocedurer, før du placerer faste restaureringer.
• Patienter med alvorlige sundhedsmæssige problemer bør konsultere deres praktiserende læge 

før behandlingen.
• Undgå kontakt med øjnene. Skyl straks, hvis produktet kommer i kontakt med dem.
• Patienter og tandlæger skal bære beskyttelsesbriller med sideskærme, når de bruger dette produkt.
• For at forhindre yderligere irritation, bør tandkøds- og mundsundheden vurderes før 

behandlingen påbegyndes.
• Indeholder natriumfluorid.
• Ætsning af emalje eller prophy-pasta-polering før enhver blegningsprocedure anbefales ikke og forstærker 

ikke blegningsprocessen (men kan forårsage følsomhed).
• Læs og forstå alle instruktioner. Brug anbefalet skinnedesign, og administrer passende behandlingsregimer 

for at opretholde optimal patientkomfort.
• Restaureringer skal være tilstrækkeligt forseglet, og alt blotlagt følsomt dentin skal beskyttes. Hvis der er 

tale om at der tidligere har været en følsomhed, skal du behandle med en passende restaurering eller 
et passende blokeringsmateriale som f.eks. dentin bonding, et midlertidigt dentinforseglingsmiddel 
eller fluoridlak.

• Hold øje med patientens blegningsfremskridt for at forhindre blegning ud over det ønskede blegningsniveau 
eller grad af gennemskinnelighed.

• Opalescence blegemiddel leveres i præfyldte 1,2 ml. sprøjter. Materialet må IKKE injiceres.
• Bortskaf spidser og sprøjte i henhold til lokale regler.
• Hvis du oplever mere end et let ubehag ved tandkødet eller tænderne (f.eks. overdreven 

temperaturfølsomhed), skal du fjerne skinnen, afbryde behandlingen og lave en aftale om en ny behandling 
på et andet tidspunkt. Patienten kan også sendes hjem med Opalescence™ hjemmeblegning.

• Spis, drik eller brug ikke tobaksprodukter, mens blegeskinnen er på plads.
Trinvise instruktioner
Forberedelse

1) Lav en oral undersøgelse og behandel områder, der giver anledning til bekymring, herunder blotlagt dentin, 
før behandlingen.

2) Bestem og nedskriv opstartnuancen. Brug fotografier, når det er angivet til basisdokumentation.
Brug
BEMÆRK: For patienter med kendt tandoverfølsomhed anbefales behandling før og efter operationen med 
UltraEZ desensibiliserende gel, Opalescence Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste og/eller Enamelast fluoridlak. 
Afhængigt af sværhedsgraden af følsomheden er andre behandlingsmuligheder tilgængelige.
BEMÆRK: Anvend Opalescence Quick 45% blegegel i 15-30 minutter.

1) Fremstil en individuel skinne.
2) Fyld skinnen ved at presse en sammenhængende perle af gel cirka halvvejs op (eller lidt lavere) fra 

incisalkanten på facialsiden af skinnen fra kindtand til kindtand. Dette bør ikke bruge mere end 1/3 til 1/2 
af en sprøjte.

3) Sideskinnen. Kør en våd tandbørste, vatrulle eller finger langs alle kanter af skinnen for at fjerne eventuel gel, 
der kan være i kontakt med tandkødet.

4) Ved afslutningen af behandlingstiden skal du fjerne skinnen, skylle og børste gelen fra tænderne. Synk 
ikke fritskyllet gel.

5) Rengør skinnen med en tandbørste og vand efter brug og opbevar den i en ren, tør beholder.
6) Hvis det bruges som opstartbehandling, er det kun nødvendigt med én session.
7) Patienten kan derefter sendes hjem med en hjemmeblegningsbehandling til et foreskrevet 

hjemmeblegningsregime. Patienten bør vente 24 timer efter behandling på klinikken, før han 
påbegynder hjemmeblegningen.

8) Følg op med patientbehandling. Antallet af dage, der kræves for fuldstændig behandling, afhænger af 
typen og sværhedsgraden af misfarvningen. For eksempel kræver tetracyklinpletter mere behandlingstid 
end andre typer pletter.

BEMÆRK: Hvis du har spørgsmål vedrørende dette produkt, bedes du kontakte din tandlæge ELLER finde mere 
information på https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Håndtering
For at undgå krydskontaminering skal du tørre sprøjten af med et desinfektionsmiddel af middelstyrke mellem 
brug og bruge et barriere overtræk.  Hvis der ikke anvendes et barriere overtræk, skal sprøjten behandles 
som engangsbrug.
Opbevaring og bortskaffelse
Opbevar i henhold til den ydre emballages etiket. 
Bortskaf affald i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og forskrifter.
Diverse oplysninger

• Hypokalcificerede områder (hvide pletter), som måske ikke er synlige med det blotte øje, vil blive hvidere 
hurtigere og dermed blive mere tydelige under blegningen. Fortsæt blegningsbehandlingen, indtil 
den upåvirkede tandoverflade blander sig. Revurder to uger efter blegningsbehandling, når tandfarven 
er stabiliseret.

• Også for en lille procentdel af befolkningen vil deres tænder ikke blive mærkbart blege.
• Nogle amalgamfyldninger kan efterlade en mørk lilla farve i din blegeskinnen. Dette er normalt.
• Tænderne kan blive plettede igen med tiden. Så foretag tandblegningsbehandlinger med retouchering 

efter behov.
Rapporter enhver alvorlig hændelse til producenten og den kompetente myndighed.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Sustav za izbjeljivanje zubi u ordinaciji
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Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
In-Office Tooth Whitening System

Manufactured in the USA from globally sourced materials

1011662AR01

„Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF“
Dantų balinimo sistema, skirta naudoti odontologo kabinete

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
نظام تبييض الأسنان في العيادة

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Sistem de albire a dinților destinat cabinetelor medicale

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
내원 시술용 치아 미백 시스템

Prekės aprašymas
„Opalescence™ Quick whitening“ – tai profesionalų odontologo kontroliuojama, prižiūrima odontologo 
kabinete naudojama balinimo sistema. Tai skaidrus, didelio klampumo, lipnus gelis, kurio sudėtyje yra 
karbamido peroksido (kartu su kalio nitratu ir natrio fluoridu), tiekiamas 45 % karbamido peroksido 
ekvivalento gelyje (15 % vandenilio peroksido ekvivalentas). Jame taip pat yra daug vandens, kad būtų 
išvengta dantų dehidratacijos ir šešėlių atkryčio. Visi „Opalescence™“ balinamieji produktai pasižymi 
ilgalaikiu atpalaidavimu ir lipnumo savybėmis. Visi Opalescence balinimo produktai yra be glitimo ir 
yra košeriniai.
Prieš naudodami visus aprašytus produktus, atidžiai perskaitykite ir supraskite visas instrukcijas ir 
SDS informaciją.
Pristatymo forma (-os)

• 1,2 ml tiekimo švirkštas
• Tiesus „Mac Clear“ Antgalis

Naudojimo indikacijos / paskirtis
„Opalescence Quick 45% PF“ balinimas skirtas tik medicininiam naudojimui odontologo kabinete. 
„Opalescence Quick 45% PF“ balinimas yra alternatyvus, konservatyvus metodas (palyginti su vainikėliais, 
laminatėmis ir kt.), skirtas gydyti tamsius, pakitusius dantis, atsiradusius dėl predisponuojančių veiksnių, 
tokių kaip liga, trauminis ar jatrogeninis sužalojimas, įgimtas, sisteminis, metabolinis ar farmakologinis 
poveikis.; Tai gali būti, bet tuo neapsiribojant, padidėjęs bilirubino, tetraciklino ir suaugusiųjų minociklino 
dėmių kiekis, porfirija, vaisiaus eritroblastozė ir didelis fluoro vartojimas dantų vystymosi metu.
Kontraindikacijos

• Nėščios ar maitinančios moterys neturėtų naudoti dantų balinimo produktų.
• Pacientams ar naudotojams, turintiems problemų dėl alergijos, žr. produkto alergenų dokumentą, 

kurį rasite adresu www.ultradent.com. Pastebėjus alerginę reakciją, paveiktą vietą kruopščiai 
nuplaukite vandeniu ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.

• „Opalescence Quick 45% PF“ balinimas NĖRA nešamas į namus produktas.
Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės

• Naudokite tik rekomenduojamus patarimus.
• Venkite tiesioginio aktyvaus dantų balinimo produkto paviršiaus kontakto su dantenomis ir (arba) 

seilių srautu.
• Venkite gydymo, jei pacientas gali nuryti arba išsiurbti padėklą.
• Pacientams, kuriems yra žinomas dantų jautrumas, rekomenduojamas gydymas prieš operaciją ir po 

jos, naudojant „UltraEZ™“ desensibilizuojantį gelį, „Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief“ balinančią dantų 
pastą ir (arba) „Enamelast™“ fluoro laką. 

• Kai kurie pacientai gali jausti laikiną dantenų, lūpų, gerklės, liežuvio ar dantų diskomfortą. Jei 
kuris nors iš šių simptomų išlieka arba pablogėja nutraukus naudojimą arba jei jaučiate didelį 
diskomfortą, kreipkitės į savo odontologą. 

• Venkite nuryti didelį gelio kiekį. Tikimasi, kad naudojimo metu bus prarytas nedidelis gelio kiekis.
• Nurijus produkto, gerkite daug vandens ir kreipkitės į gydytoją. Jei produktas įkvepiamas į 

kvėpavimo takus, nedelsiant kreipkitės medicininės pagalbos. 
• Informuokite pacientus, kad atkuriamosios medžiagos neišbals. Tamsius dantis rekomenduojame 

balinti prieš juos restauruojant.
• Prieš dėdami lipnias restauracijas, po balinimo procedūrų palaukite bent 7–10 dienų.
• Pacientai, turintys rimtų sveikatos problemų, prieš gydymą turėtų pasitarti su savo pirminės 

sveikatos priežiūros paslaugų teikėju.
• Vengti patekimo į akis. Nedelsdami nuplaukite, jei produktas pateko ant jų.
• Dirbdami su šiuo gaminiu pacientai ir odontologijos specialistai turi dėvėti apsauginius akinius su 

šoniniais skydeliais.  
• Siekiant išvengti papildomo dirginimo, prieš pradedant gydymą reikia įvertinti dantenų ir bendrą 

burnos būklę.
• Sudėtyje yra natrio fluorido.
• Emalio ėsdinimas arba poliravimas profilaktine pasta prieš bet kokią balinimo procedūrą 

nerekomenduojamas ir nestiprina balinimo proceso (tačiau gali sukelti jautrumą).
• Perskaitykite ir supraskite visas instrukcijas. Naudokite rekomenduojamą dėklo dizainą ir taikykite 

tinkamą gydymo režimą, kad išlaikytumėte optimalų paciento komfortą.
• Restauracijos turi būti tinkamai užplombuotos, o visas atviras jautrus dentinas turi būti uždengtas. 

Jei yra buvęs jautrumas, apdorokite atitinkama restauravimo arba blokavimo priemone, pvz., dentino 
surišimu, laikina dentino sandarinimo priemone arba fluoro laku.

• Stebėkite paciento balinimo eigą, kad išvengtumėte balinimo, viršijančio norimą balinimo lygį 
arba skaidrumo laipsnį.

• „Opalescence“ balinimo priemonė tiekiama iš anksto užpildytuose 1,2 ml švirkštuose. Medžiagos 
NEGALIMA švirkšti.

• Antgalius ir švirkštą išmeskite pagal vietines taisykles.
• Jei jaučiate daugiau nei lengvą dantenų ar dantų diskomfortą (pvz., per didelis jautrumas 

temperatūrai), nuimkite padėklą, nutraukite gydymą ir susitarkite dėl pakartotinio gydymo kitu metu. 
Pacientas taip pat gali būti išsiųstas namo naudojant „Opalescence™“ balinimo priemonę namuose.

• Nevalgykite, negerkite ir nevartokite tabako gaminių, kol naudojate balinimo dėklus.
Etapinės instrukcijos
Paruošimas

1) Prieš gydymą atlikite burnos patikrą ir gydykite susirūpinimą keliančias sritis, įskaitant atvirą dentiną.
2) Nustatykite ir įrašykite bazinės linijos atspalvį. Naudokite nuotraukas, kai nurodyta 

pagrindinei dokumentacijai.
Naudokite
PASTABA: Pacientams, kuriems žinomas dantų jautrumas, rekomenduojamas gydymas prieš operaciją ir po 
operacijos „UltraEZ“ desensibilizuojančiu geliu, „Opalescence Sensitivity Relief“ balinančia dantų pasta ir 
(arba) „Enamelast“ fluoro laku. Priklausomai nuo jautrumo sunkumo, galimi kiti gydymo būdai.
PASTABA: Naudokite „Opalescence Quick 45%“ balinamąjį gelį 15–30 minučių.

1) Pagaminkite pagal užsakymą pagamintą dėklą.
2) Į dėklą įdėkite vieną ištisinį gelio rutuliuką maždaug per pusę (arba šiek tiek žemiau) nuo incizinio 

krašto dėklo veido pusėje nuo krūminio danties iki krūminio danties. Tam reikia naudoti ne daugiau 
kaip 1/3–1/2 švirkšto.

3) Sėdynės padėklas. Drėgnu dantų šepetėliu, vatos ritinėliu arba pirštu braukite išilgai visų dėklo 
kraštų, kad pašalintumėte gelį, kuris gali liestis su dantenomis.

4) Pasibaigus gydymui, nuimkite dėklą, nuplaukite ir nuvalykite gelį nuo dantų. Nuskalauto gelio 
nuryti negalima.

5) Po naudojimo, dėklą nuvalykite dantų šepetėliu ir vandeniu ir laikykite švariame 
sausame konteineryje.

6) Jei naudojamas kaip pradinis gydymas, reikia tik vieno seanso.
7) Tada pacientas gali būti išsiųstas namo su balinimo procedūra, skirta naudoti namuose pagal 

nustatytą balinimo režimą. Prieš pradedant balinimą namuose, pacientas turi palaukti 24 valandas 
po gydymo odontologo kabinete.

8) Sekite paciento gydymą. Pilnam gydymo kursui reikalingų dienų skaičius priklauso nuo danties 
dėmių tipo ir sunkumo. Pavyzdžiui, tetraciklino sukeltas dėmes reikia apdoroti ilgiau nei kitų 
tipų dėmes.

PASTABA: Jei turite klausimų dėl šio gaminio, kreipkitės į savo odontologą ARBA raskite papildomos 
informacijos adresu https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Apdorojimas
Siekiant išvengti kryžminio užterštumo, tarp naudojimų švirkštą valykite tarpinio lygio dezinfekavimo 
priemone ir naudokite vienkartinę barjerinę movą.  Jei apsauginė mova nėra naudojama, švirkštas turi 
būti laikomas vienkartiniu.
Sandėliavimas ir šalinimas
Laikyti pagal išorinės pakuotės etiketę. 
Išmeskite atliekas pagal vietines taisykles, gaires ir reglamentus.
Įvairi informacija

• Hipokalcifikuotos vietos (baltos dėmės pažeidimai), kurios gali būti nematomos plika akimi, 
išbals greičiau, todėl balinimo metu taps ryškesnės. Tęskite balinimo procedūrą, kol nepažeistas 
danties paviršius susilies. Iš naujo įvertinkite praėjus dviem savaitėms po balinimo, kai dantų 
spalva stabilizuosis.

• Be to, nedidelei daliai gyventojų dantys pastebimai nepabals.
• Kai kurie amalgamos užpildai jūsų balinimo dėkle gali palikti tamsiai violetinę spalvą. Tai normalu.
• Laikui bėgant dantys gali vėl nusidažyti. Taigi, jei reikia, atlikite dantų balinimo procedūras.

Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą praneškite gamintojui ir kompetentingai institucijai.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Sistema ta' Tibjid tas-Snien fl-Uffiċċju

제품 설명
Opalescence™ Quick 미백은 치과 전문가가 관리하고 치과 전문가가 감독하는 내원 시술용 
미백 시스템입니다. 질산칼륨 및 플루오르화나트륨과 함께 45% 과산화요소 등가물 젤
(15% 과산화수소 등가물)로 제공되는 과산화요소를 함유하는 투명하고 점도 높은 끈적한 
젤 제품입니다. 또한 치아 탈수 및 재 변색을 방지하는 데 도움이 되는 상당한 함량의 수분을 
포함합니다. 모든 Opalescence™ 미백 제품은 지속 방출 작용과 접착 성분을 특징으로 합니다. 
모든 Opalescence 미백 제품은 글루텐이 미함유된 코셔 인증 제품입니다.
설명한 모든 제품을 사용하기에 앞서 모든 지침과 SDS 정보를 신중하게 읽고 
숙지하시기 바랍니다.
주입 방식

• 1.2Ml 배송 시린지
• 스트레이트 맥 클리어 팁

적응증/용도
Opalescence Quick 45% PF 화이트닝은 내원 시술용으로만 사용됩니다. Opalescence 
Quick 45% PF 화이트닝은 질병, 외상 또는 의인성 손상, 선천적, 전신적, 대사적 또는 
약리학적 영향과 같은 선행 요인으로 인해 발생하는 어둡고 변색된 치아 치료를 위한 대안이자 
보수적인 방법 (크라운, 베니어 등과 비교해 볼 때) 을 제공합니다. 여기에는 빌리루빈 상승, 
테트라사이클린 및 성인 미노사이클린성 얼룩, 포르피린증, 태아적모구증 및 치아 발달 중 높은 
불소 섭취가 포함될 수 있으나 이에 국한되지는 않습니다.
금지 사항

• 임신 중이거나 수유 중인 여성의 경우, 치아 미백 제품을 사용해서는 안 됩니다.
• 알레르기가 있는 환자나 사용자의 경우, www.ultradent.com에서 해당 제품이 

유발하는 알레르기 유발 항원(allergen)에 대한 문서를 참조하시기 바랍니다. 
환자에게 알레르기 반응이 나타나면, 노출된 부위를 철저히 헹군 후에 의사의 진료를 
받도록 하세요.

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF 화이트닝은 가정용으로 사용할 수 없는 제품입니다.
경고 및 주의 사항

• 권장 팁만 사용.
• 치아 미백 제품으로 활성화된 표면이 잇몸 및/또는 흐르는 침에 직접 닿지 않도록 하세요.
• 환자가 트레이를 삼키거나 흡입할 가능성이 있을 경우 치료를 피하세요.
• 민감성 치아를 가진 환자일 경우 UltraEZ™ 마취 젤, Opalescence™ 저자극 화이트닝 

치약 및/또는 Enamelast™ 불소 바니시를 시술 전 후로 사용할 것을 권장합니다. 
• 일부 환자는 잇몸, 입술, 목구멍, 혀 또는 치아의 일시적인 불편함을 경험할 수 있습니다. 

사용을 중단한 후에도 이런 증상 중 하나가 지속 또는 악화되거나 심하게 불편할 경우, 
치과 전문의에게 연락하시기 바랍니다. 

• 많은 양의 젤을 삼키지 마세요. 사용 중 적은 양의 젤을 삼킬 수 있습니다.
• 제품을 삼켰을 경우, 다량의 물을 마신 후 의사의 진찰을 받으세요. 제품을 흡입한 경우, 

즉시 의사의 진찰을 받으세요. 
• 환자에게 수복재는 미백되지 않음을 알려주시기 바랍니다. 수복재 사용에 앞서 어두운 

치아를 먼저 미백할 것을 권장드립니다.
• 미백 시술 후 최소한 7~10일 후에 접착 수복물 시술을 권장드립니다.
• 심각한 건강 문제가 있는 환자는 치료에 앞서 주치의와 상의해야 합니다.
• 눈에 닿지 않도록 하세요. 제품에 닿으면 즉시 헹구세요.
• 환자 및 치과 전문가는 본 제품 취급 시 측면 보호막이 있는 보호 안경을 반드시 착용해야 

합니다.  
• 추가 자극 예방을 위해 시술에 앞서 잇몸 상태와 일반적인 구강 건강 상태 

검진이 필요합니다.
• 불화나트륨이 함유되어 있습니다.
• 미백 시술에 앞서 에나멜 에칭이나 프로피 페이스트 연마 시술을 권장하지 않으며, 해당 

시술은 미백 효과를 증대하지 않습니다.(다만, 민감성을 유발할 수 있습니다).
• 모든 안내를 읽고 숙지하시기 바랍니다. 환자가 최적의 편안함을 유지할 수 있도록 

권장하는 트레이 디자인을 사용하시기 바랍니다.
• 수복물은 충분히 밀봉해야 하며 노출되어 민감한 상아질은 모두 덮어야 합니다. 과민증의 

병력이 있는 경우 상아질 본딩, 임시 상아질 밀봉제 또는 불소 바니시와 같은 적절한 
수복제 또는 차단제를 사용하여 시술하시기 바랍니다.

• 미백 진행 상황을 추적 관찰하여 원하는 미백 수준이나 투명도 이상 수준으로 미백이 
진행되지 않도록 합니다.

• Opalescence 미백제는 사전 충전된 1.2ml 주사기에 제공됩니다. 주사용 
재료가 아닙니다.

• 현지 규정에 따라 주사 바늘과 주사기를 폐기하세요.
• 경미한 치은 또는 치아의 불편함 이상의 반응이 나타날 경우(예: 과도한 온도 민감도) 

트레이를 제거하고 치료를 중단한 후 시술 예약을 다음으로 다시 잡으시기 바랍니다. 
환자는 가정에서 미백에 사용할 수 있도록 Opalescence™ 를 가져갈 수도 있습니다.

• 미백 트레이를 사용하는 동안에는 먹거나 마시거나 담배 제품을 사용하지 마세요.
단계별 안내
준비

1) 구강 검사를 하고 노출된 상아질을 포함하여 우려되는 부위를 치료 전에 미리 조치하세요.
2) 기준 색상을 측정하고 기록합니다. 기준 문서화를 위해 표시된 경우 사진을 찍어두세요.

사용
참고: 민감성 치아를 가진 환자일 경우 UltraEZ마취 젤, Opalescence 저자극 화이트닝 치약 
및/또는 Enamelast 불소 바니시를 시술 전 후로 사용할 것을 권장합니다. 민감도에 따라 다른 
치료 방법을 사용할 수 있습니다.
참고: 15-30분 동안 Opalescence Quick 45% 미백 젤을 바르세요.

1) 맞춤형 트레이를 제작합니다.
2) 한쪽 어금니부터 반대쪽 어금니까지 트레이 안면부의 절단연부터 위로 절반 가량 

올라오는 높이(혹은 이보다 약간 아래로)로 겔을 한 방울씩 연속적으로 짜내어 주세요. 
주사기의 1/3에서 1/2 이하 용량을 사용해야 합니다.

3) 트레이를 위치시켜 줍니다. 트레이의 가장자리를 따라 젖은 칫솔, 면봉 또는 손가락으로 
치은과 접촉할 수 있는 젤을 제거합니다.

4) 시술 시간이 끝나면 트레이를 제거하고 헹구고 치아에 묻은 젤을 닦아냅니다. 헹구어낸 
젤을 삼키지 마세요.

5) 사용 후에는 칫솔과 물로 트레이를 닦고 깨끗하고 건조한 용기에 보관하세요.
6) 첫 시술로 사용한 경우 한 세션만 진행하면 됩니다.
7) 그런 다음 환자는 처방받은 가정 미백 요법에 필요한 가정용 미백 제품과 함께 귀가할 

수 있습니다. 환자는 내원 미백 시술을 마치고 24시간이 지난 후 가정에서 미백을 
시작해야 합니다.

8) 환자 치료를 추적합니다. 시술 완료에 필요한 일수는 치아 얼룩의 유형과 중증도에 따라 
다릅니다. 예를 들어, 테트라사이클린 얼룩은 다른 유형의 얼룩보다 시술 시간이 더 
길게 필요합니다.

참고: 본 제품과 관련하여 궁금한 점이 있다면 치과 전문의에게 문의하거나 https://
www.opalescence.com/education/faq에서 추가 정보를 찾아보세요.
처리
교차 오염을 방지하려면 사용 사이에 중간 수준의 소독제로 주사기를 닦고 일회용 
차단 슬리브를 사용하세요.  차단 슬리브를 사용하지 않는 경우 주사기는 일회용으로 
취급해야 합니다.
보관 및 폐기
외부 포장 라벨을 따라 보관. 
현지 규칙, 지침, 규정에 따라 폐기물을 폐기하세요.
기타 정보

• 육안으로 보이지 않을 수 있는 저석회화 부위(백색 반점 병변)는 더 빨리 하얗게 되어 
미백 중에 더 뚜렷해집니다. 영향을 받지 않은 치아 표면이 혼합될 때까지 미백 시술을 
계속하세요. 미백 치료 2주 후에 치아 색이 안정되면 재평가하세요.

• 또한 전체 인구 중 낮은 비율로, 눈에 띄는 치아 미박 효과가 나타나지 않는 
사람이 있습니다.

• 일부 아말감 충전재로 인해 미백 트레이에 진한 보라색이 남을 수 있습니다. 이는 
정상적인 현상입니다.

• 시간이 지나면서 치아가 다시 착색될 수 있습니다. 따라서 필요에 따라 치아 미백 
시술을 수정하세요.

심각한 사고가 발생할 경우, 제조업체와 감독 기관에 신고하시기 바랍니다.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Systém bielenia zubov v ordinácii

Descrierea produsului
Opalescence™ Quick este un sistem de albire a dinților destinat utilizării în cabinetele medicale, sub controlul 
și supravegherea unui profesionist din domeniul stomatologic. Este un gel limpede, cu vâscozitate ridicată, 
lipicios, care conține peroxid de carbamidă (pe lângă nitrat de potasiu și fluorură de sodiu) disponibil sub 
forma unui gel echivalent cu 45% peroxid de carbamidă (echivalentul a 15% peroxid de hidrogen). De 
asemenea, are un conținut semnificativ de apă pentru a ajuta la prevenirea deshidratării dinților și a recidivei 
nuanței. Toate produsele de albire Opalescence™ au o acțiune de eliberare prelungită și proprietăți adezive. 
Toate produsele de albire Opalescence nu conțin gluten și sunt autentice.
Pentru toate produsele descrise, citiți cu atenție și înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile și informațiile din fișa cu date 
de siguranță (SDS) înainte de utilizare.
Formular(e) de administrare

• Seringă pentru administrare de 1,2 ml
• Vârf transparent Straight Mac

Indicații de utilizare/Destinația produsului
Sistemul de albire Opalescence Quick 45% PF este destinat exclusiv utilizării în cabinetele medicale. Sistemul 
de albire Opalescence Quick 45% PF reprezintă o metodă alternativă, conservatoare (spre deosebire de 
coroane, placări etc.) pentru tratarea dinților închiși la culoare, decolorați, cauzați de factorii predispozanți 
precum afecțiuni, leziuni traumatice sau iatrogene, influențe sistemice, metabolice sau farmacologice; printre 
acestea se numără, fără limitare, nivelul ridicat de bilirubină, petele provocate de tetraciclină și minociclină la 
adulți, porfirie, eritroblastoză fetală și aportul ridicat de fluorură în timpul dezvoltării dinților.
Contraindicații

• Femeile însărcinate sau care alăptează nu ar trebui să folosească produse pentru albirea dinților.
• În cazul pacienților sau utilizatorilor cu probleme legate de alergii, consultați documentul privind 

alergenii produsului, disponibil la www.ultradent.com. Dacă se observă o reacție alergică, clătiți bine 
zona expusă cu apă și solicitați-i pacientului să consulte un medic.

• Agentul de albire Opalescence Quick 45% PF NU este un produs de luat acasă.
Avertismente și precauții

• Utilizați numai vârfurile recomandate.
• Evitați contactul direct al suprafeței active a produsului de albire a dinților cu gingiile si/sau 

fluxul salivar.
• Evitați tratamentul dacă pacientul poate înghiți sau aspira tava.
• Pentru pacienții cu sensibilitate dentară cunoscută, se recomandă tratamentul pre-operator și 

post-operator cu gelul desensibilizant UltraEZ™, pasta de dinți cu efect de albire pentru ameliorarea 
sensibilității Opalescence™ și/sau lacul cu fluor Enamelast™. 

• Unii pacienți pot experimenta disconfort temporar la nivelul gingiilor, buzelor, gâtului, limbii sau 
dinților. În cazul în care oricare dintre aceste simptome persistă sau se agravează după întreruperea 
utilizării sau în cazuri de disconfort sever, apelați medicul dentist. 

• Evitați înghițirea unor cantități mari de gel. Se preconizează ingestia de cantități mici de gel în 
timpul utilizării.

• Dacă produsul este ingerat, beți cantități mari de apă și contactați un medic. Dacă produsul este 
aspirat, solicitați imediat asistență medicală. 

• Informați pacienții că materialele de restaurare nu se vor albi. Recomandăm albirea dinților de culoare 
închisă înaintea restaurării.

• Așteptați cel puțin 7–10 zile după procedurile de albire înainte de a pune restaurări adezive.
• Pacienții cu probleme grave de sănătate ar trebui să consulte furnizorul de asistență medicală primară 

înainte de tratament.
• Evita contactul cu ochii. Clătiți imediat dacă produsul intră în contact cu acestea.
• Pacienții și medicii stomatologi trebuie să poarte ochelari de protecție cu ecrane laterale atunci când 

manipulează acest produs.  
• Pentru a preveni iritarea suplimentară, trebuie evaluată sănătatea gingivală și generală a cavității 

bucale înainte de a începe tratamentul.
• Conține fluorură de sodiu.
• Gravarea smalțului sau șlefuirea pastei profilactice înainte de orice procedură de albire nu este 

recomandată și nu potențează procesul de albire (însă poate provoca sensibilitate).
• Citiți și înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile. Utilizați designul de tavă recomandat și administrați regimul de 

tratament adecvat pentru a menține confortul optim al pacientului.
• Restaurările trebuie sigilate în mod adecvat și toată dentina sensibilă expusă trebuie acoperită. Dacă 

există un istoric de sensibilitate, tratați cu un agent de restaurare sau de blocare adecvat, cum ar fi un 
agent de lipire a dentinei, un agent de etanșare temporară a dentinei sau un lac cu fluor.

• Monitorizați progresul de albire în cazul pacientului pentru a preveni albirea peste nivelul de alb sau 
gradul de transluciditate dorit.

• Agentul de albire Opalescence este furnizat în seringi preîncărcate de 1,2 ml. Materialul NU 
trebuie injectat.

• Aruncați vârfurile și seringa conform reglementărilor locale.
• Dacă apare mai mult decât un disconfort gingival sau dentar ușor (cum ar fi sensibilitatea excesivă 

la temperatură), scoateți tava, întrerupeți tratamentul și faceți o programare pentru a reîncepe 
tratamentul ulterior. De asemenea, pacientul poate fi trimis acasă cu sistemul de albire Opalescence™ 
destinat utilizării la domiciliu.

• Nu mâncați, beți și nu folosiți produse din tutun în timp ce tăvile de albire sunt la locul lor.
Instrucțiuni pas cu pas
Pregătire

1) Faceți un examen oral și tratați zonele cu probleme, inclusiv dentina expusă, înainte de tratamentul 
de albire.

2) Determinați și înregistrați nuanța de referință. Utilizați fotografii atunci când este indicat pentru 
documentația de referință.

Utilizare
NOTĂ: Pentru pacienții cu sensibilitate dentară cunoscută, se recomandă tratamentul pre-operator și post-
operator cu gelul desensibilizant UltraEZ, pasta de dinți cu efect de albire pentru ameliorarea sensibilității 
Opalescence și/sau lacul cu fluor Enamelast. În funcție de gravitatea sensibilității, sunt disponibile și alte 
opțiuni de tratament.
NOTĂ: Purtați gelul de albire Opalescence Quick 45% timp de 15–30 de minute.

1) Pregătiți tava personalizată.
2) Încărcați tava prin aplicarea unei benzi continue de gel la jumătatea aproximativă a părții de sus (sau 

ușor mai jos) față de marginea incizală de pe partea facială a tăvii, de la molar la molar. Nu trebuie să 
se utilizeze mai mult de 1/3 până la 1/2 dintr-o seringă.

3) Așezați tava. Treceți o periuță de dinți umedă, un tampon de bumbac sau un deget pe toate marginile 
tăvii pentru a îndepărta reziduurile de gel care ar putea intra în contact cu gingia.

4) La finalizarea timpului necesar pentru tratament, scoateți tava, clătiți și periați gelul de pe dinți. Nu 
înghiți gelul clătit.

5) Curățați tava cu o periuță de dinți și apă după utilizare și păstrați-o într-un recipient curat și uscat.
6) Dacă este utilizat ca tratament inițial, este necesară o singură ședință.
7) Pacientul poate fi apoi trimis acasă cu un tratament de albire destinat utilizării la domiciliu pentru un 

regim de albire la domiciliu prescris. Pacientul trebuie să aștepte 24 de ore după tratamentul efectuat 
la cabinetul medical înainte de a începe tratamentul de albire acasă.

8) Monitorizați tratamentul pacientului. Numărul de zile necesare pentru un tratament complet depinde 
de tipul și severitatea petelor dentare. De exemplu, petele provocate de tetraciclină necesită mai mult 
timp de tratament decât alte tipuri de pete.

NOTĂ: Dacă aveți întrebări cu privire la acest produs, consultați un profesionist din domeniul stomatologic 
SAU găsiți informații suplimentare la https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Prelucrare
Pentru a evita contaminarea încrucișată, ștergeți seringa între utilizări cu un dezinfectant de nivel intermediar 
și folosiți o husa de protecție de unică folosință.  Dacă nu se utilizează o husă de protecție, seringa trebuie 
tratată ca fiind de unică folosință.
Depozitare și eliminare
A se păstra conform etichetei ambalajului exterior. 
Aruncați deșeurile în conformitate cu regulile, ghidurile și reglementările locale.
Informații diverse

• Zonele hipocalcificate (leziuni pete albe), care pot să nu fie vizibile cu ochiul liber, se vor albi mai 
repede, devenind astfel mai evidente în timpul albirii. Continuați tratamentul de albire până când 
suprafața dintelui neafectată se amestecă. Reevaluați la două săptămâni după tratamentul de albire 
când culoarea dinților s-a stabilizat.

• De asemenea, pentru un mic procent din populație, dinții lor nu se vor albi în mod apreciabil.
• Unele umpluturi de amalgam pot lăsa o culoare violet închis în tava de albire. Asta este normal.
• Dinții se pot păta din nou în timp. Deci, retușați tratamentele de albire a dinților după cum este necesar.

Raportați orice incident grav producătorului și autorității competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
System wybielający zęby

รายละเอีียดผลิตภััณฑ์์
Opalescence™ Quick whitening คืือระบบฟอกสีฟีนัในสีำ�นักง�นทีี่�คืวบคืมุโดยผู้้�เชี่ี�ยวชี่�ญที่�งทัี่นตกรรม ซึ่่�ง
มลีักัษณะเป็น็เนื�อเจลัเหนียวใสีทีี่�มคีืว�มหนดืสีง้ซึ่่�งมคีื�รบ์�ไมด์เป็อรอ์อกไซึ่ด์ (พร�อมกับโพแที่สีเซึ่ยีมไนเตรต แลัะโซึ่
เดียมฟลัอ้อไรด์) ทีี่�มอีย้�ในเนื�อเจลัเทีี่ยบเที่��คื�รบ์�ไมด์เป็อรอ์อกไซึ่ด์ 45% (เทีี่ยบเที่��ไฮโดรเจนเป็อรอ์อกไซึ่ด์ 15%) 
นอกจ�กนี�ยงัมนีำ��ในป็รมิ�ณม�กเพื�อชี่�วยป็้องกันก�รข�ดนำ��ของฟนั แลัะสีขีองฟนักลับัไป็สี้�สีภ�พเดิม ผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์ฟอกสีี
ฟนั Opalescence™ ทัี่�งหมดมคีืณุสีมบติัในก�รออกฤที่ธิ์ิ�อย��งต�อเนื�อง แลัะคืณุสีมบติัในก�รยด่เก�ะ ผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์ฟอกสีี
ฟนั Opalescence ทัี่�งหมดไม�มสีี�วนผู้สีมของกลัเ้ตน แลัะสี�ม�รถกลันืกินได�ไม�เป็น็อันตร�ย
สีำ�หรบัผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์ทัี่�งหมดทีี่�อธิ์บิ�ยไว� โป็รดอ��น รวมถ่งที่ำ�คืว�มเข��ใจกับคืำ�แนะนำ� แลัะข�อม้ลั SDS ทัี่�งหมดอย��ง
ลัะเอียดก�อนก�รใชี่�ง�น
แบบฟอีรม์การจััดส่ง่

• จดัสี�งหลัอดฉีีดย�ขน�ด 1.2 มลั.
• ป็ลั�ย Mac แบบใสีทีี่�มลีักัษระแบบตรง

ข้อ้ีบง่ชี้ี�ส่ำาหรบัการใชี้ง้าน/วัตัถุปุระส่งค์์ในการใชี้ง้าน
Opalescence Quick 45% PF whitening ใชี่�สีำ�หรบัที่�งก�รแพที่ยภ์�ยในคืลันิิกเที่��นั�น Opalescence Quick 45% 
PF whitening เป็น็วธิิ์ทีี่�งเลัอืกในร้ป็แบบเดิม (เมื�อเป็รยีบเทีี่ยบกับคืรอบฟนั แลัะวเีนียร ์เป็น็ต�น) สีำ�หรบัก�รรกัษ�ฟนั
ทีี่�มสีีดีำ�คืลัำ�� แลัะเป็ลัี�ยนสีอัีนเกิดจ�กป็ัจจยัต��ง ๆ เชี่�น โรคืภัย บ�ดแผู้ลั หรอืก�รบ�ดเจบ็จ�กก�รผู้��ตัด เป็น็ม�ตั�งแต�
กำ�เนิด เกี�ยวกับระบบ ก�รเผู้�ผู้ลั�ญของร��งก�ย หรอือิที่ธิ์พิลัที่�งเภสีชัี่วทิี่ย� สีิ�งเหลั��นี�อ�จรวมถ่งแต�ไม�จำ�กัดเพยีง
แคื�ระดับบลิัร้ิบนิทีี่�เพิ�มข่�น เตตร�ไซึ่คืลันิ แลัะคืร�บไมโนไซึ่คืลันิในวยัผู้้�ใหญ� โรคืพอรไ์ฟเรยี ภ�วะเมด็เลัอืดแดงแตกของ
ที่�รกในคืรรภ์ แลัะก�รบรโิภคืฟลัอ้อไรด์สีง้ในระหว��งทีี่�ฟนักำ�ลังัมกี�รพฒัน�
ข้อ้ีค์วัรระวังั

• สีตรมีคีืรรภ์ หรอืกำ�ลังัให�นมบุตรไม�คืวรใชี่�ผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์ฟอกสีฟีนั
• สีำ�หรบัผู้้�ป็ว่ย หรอืผู้้�ใชี่�ทีี่�มอี�ก�รภม้แิพ� โป็รดอ��งอิงไป็ยงัเอกสี�รสี�รทีี่�มกัเป็น็สี�เหตกุ�อโรคืภม้แิพ�ของ
ผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์ทีี่� www.ultradent.com ห�กสีงัเกตเหน็อ�ก�รแพ� โป็รดลั��งบรเิวณทีี่�ถก้สีมัผัู้สีออกด�วยนำ��
สีะอ�ด แลัะให�ผู้้�ป็ว่ยป็รก่ษ�แพที่ยป์็ระจำ�ตัว

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF whitening ไม�ใชี่�ผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์สีำ�หรบัใชี่�ทีี่�บ��น
ค์ำาเตือีน และข้อ้ีค์วัรระวังั

• ใชี่�ต�มคืำ�แนะนำ�เที่��นั�น
• หลักีเลัี�ยงไม�ให�เหงือก แลัะ/หรอืนำ��ลั�ยไหลัเข��ไป็สีมัผัู้สีกับพื�นผิู้วของสี�รออกฤที่ธิ์ิ�ทีี่�อย้�ในผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์ฟอก
สีฟีนัโดยตรง

• หลักีเลัี�ยงก�รรกัษ�ในกรณีทีี่�ผู้้�ป็ว่ยกลันื หรอืสีำ�ลักัถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนั
• สีำ�หรบัผู้้�ป็ว่ยที่ร�บว��ตนเองมอี�ก�รเสียีวฟนั ขอแนะนำ�ให�ที่ำ�ก�รรกัษ�ก�อน แลัะหลังัด�วยเจลับรรเที่�อ�ก�รเสียีว
ฟนัของ UltraEZ™ แลัะ Opalescence™ ย�สีฟีนัไวท์ี่เที่นนิ�งสีต้รชี่�วยบรรเที่�อ�ก�รเสียีวฟนั แลัะ/หรอืเคืลัอืบ
ฟลัอ้อไรด์ของ Enamelast™ 

• ผู้้�ป็ว่ยบ�งร�ยอ�จร้�สีก่ไม�สีบ�ยชี่ั�วคืร�วทีี่�บรเิวณเหงือก รมิฝีีป็�ก คือ ลัิ�น หรอืฟนั ห�กยงัมอี�ก�รเหลั��นี�
อย้� หรอืมอี�ก�รแย�ลังหลังัจ�กหยุดใชี่� หรอืกรณีทีี่�ร้ �สีก่ไม�สีบ�ยอย��งรุนแรง โป็รดติดต�อผู้้�เชี่ี�ยวชี่�ญด��น
ทัี่นตกรรมของคืณุ 

• หลักีเลัี�ยงก�รกลันืกินเจลัในป็รมิ�ณม�ก สี�ม�รถกลันืกินเจลัได�ในป็รมิ�ณเลัก็น�อยในระหว��งก�รใชี่�ง�น
• ห�กกลันืกินผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์เข��ไป็ ให�ดื�มนำ��ในป็รมิ�ณม�ก แลัะติดต�อพบแพที่ย ์ห�กสีำ�ลักัผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์ โป็รดเข��
พบแพที่ยทั์ี่นทีี่ 

• โป็รดแจ�งผู้้�ป็ว่ยว��วสัีดทีุี่�ใชี่�ซึ่�อมแซึ่มฟนัให�สีวยง�มจะไม�สี�ม�รถที่ำ�ให�ข�วข่�นได� เร�ขอแนะนำ�ให�ฟอกสีฟีนัทีี่�มสีีดีำ�
คืลัำ��ก�อนที่ำ�ก�รซึ่�อมแซึ่มฟนัให�สีวยง�ม

• โป็รดรออย��งน�อย 7–10 วนั หลังัจ�กขั�นตอนก�รฟอกสีฟีนัก�อนที่ำ�ก�รยด่ติดวสัีดซุึ่�อมแซึ่มฟนั
• ผู้้�ป็ว่ยทีี่�มปี็ัญห�สีขุภ�พร��ยแรงคืวรป็รก่ษ�ผู้้�ให�บรกิ�รดแ้ลัเบื�องต�นก�อนที่ำ�ก�รรกัษ�
• หลักีเลัี�ยงไม�ให�สีมัผัู้สีทีี่�บรเิวณดวงต� ลั��งออกนำ��ทัี่นทีี่ห�กผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์สีมัผัู้สีทีี่�บรเิวณดวงต�
• ผู้้�ป็ว่ย แลัะผู้้�เชี่ี�ยวชี่�ญด��นทัี่นตกรรมต�องสีวมแว�นต�นิรภัยทีี่�มสีี�วนกำ�บงัด��นข��งในขณะกำ�ลังัใชี่�ผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์นี� 
• เพื�อป็้องกันไม�ให�ระคื�ยเคืืองม�กข่�น คืวรป็ระเมนิสีขุภ�พทัี่�วไป็ของเหงือก แลัะชี่�องป็�กก�อนเริ�มที่ำ�ก�รรกัษ�
• มสีี�วนผู้สีมของโซึ่เดียมฟลัอ้อไรด์
• ไม�แนะนำ�ให�ข้ดเคืลัอืบฟนั หรอืขดัด�วยเจลัขดัฟนัก�อนขั�นตอนก�รฟอกสีฟีนัเนื�องจ�กไม�ที่ำ�ให�กระบวนก�รฟอกสีี
ฟนัดีข่�น (แต�อ�จที่ำ�ให�เกิดอ�ก�รเสียีวฟนัได�)

• โป็รดอ��น แลัะที่ำ�คืว�มเข��ใจคืำ�แนะนำ�ทัี่�งหมด ใชี่�ถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนัทีี่�ออกแบบม�ต�มคืำ�แนะนำ� แลัะจดัก�รระบบก�ร
รกัษ�ทีี่�เหม�ะสีมเพื�อที่ำ�ให�ผู้้�ป็้วยร้�สีก่สีบ�ยม�กทีี่�สีดุ

• ป็กป็ดิวสัีดซุึ่�อมแซึ่มให�เพยีงพอ แลัะคืวรป็กป็ดิเนื�อฟนัสี�วนทีี่�มอี�ก�รเสียีวซึ่่�งถก้เป็ดิอย้�ทัี่�งหมด ห�กมปี็ระวติั
แพ�ง��ย ให�รกัษ�ด�วยก�รซึ่�อมแซึ่ม หรอืสี�รป็ดิกั�นทีี่�เหม�ะสีม เชี่�น สี�รอุดฟนั สี�รป็กป็ดิเนื�อฟนัชี่ั�วคืร�ว หรอื
สี�รเคืลัอืบฟลัอ้อไรด์

• ติดต�มคืว�มคืืบหน��ของก�รฟอกสีฟีนัของผู้้�ป็ว่ยเพื�อป็้องกันไม�ให�ฟนัมรีะดับคืว�มข�ว หรอืระดับของคืว�ม
โป็ร�งแสีงม�กเกินคืว�มต�องก�ร

• สี�รฟอกสีฟีนั Opalescence บรรจุในหลัอดฉีีดย�ขน�ด 1.2 มลั. ซึ่่�งมกี�รบรรจุเอ�ไว�ลั�วงหน�� วสัีดไุม�ใชี่�
สีำ�หรบัฉีีด

• ทิี่�งป็ลั�ย แลัะหลัอดฉีีดย�ต�มระเบยีบข�อบงัคัืบของที่�องถิ�น
• ห�กมอี�ก�รเหงือกร�นเลัก็น�อย หรอืร้�สีก่ไม�สีบ�ยทีี่�บรเิวณฟนั (เชี่�น มคีืว�มไวต�ออุณหภม้มิ�กเกินไป็) ให�ถอดถ�ด
ฟอกสีฟีนัออก หยุดที่ำ�ก�รรกัษ� พร�อมที่ำ�ก�รนัดวนั แลัะเวลั�เพื�อที่ำ�ก�รรกัษ�ใหม�อีกคืรั�ง ผู้้�ป็ว่ยอ�จถก้สี�งตัว
กลับับ��นไป็พร�อมกับ Opalescence™ take-home whitening

• ห��มกิน ดื�ม หรอืใชี่�ผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์ทีี่�ที่ำ�จ�กใบย�สีบ้ในขณะทีี่�กำ�ลังัใสี�ถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนั
ค์ำาแนะนำาทีีละข้ั�นตอีน
การเตรยีมตัวั

1) ที่ำ�ก�รตรวจชี่�องป็�ก แลัะรกัษ�พื�นทีี่�ซึ่่�งมคีืว�มกังวลั รวมถ่งเนื�อฟนัทีี่�ถก้เป็ดิก�อนที่ำ�ก�รรกัษ�
2) กำ�หนด แลัะบนัท่ี่กเฉีดสีเีบื�องต�น ใชี่�ร้ป็ถ��ยเพื�อแสีดงให�เหน็ในเอกสี�รเบื�องต�น

วัธิีกีารใชี้้
บนัท่ี่ก: สีำ�หรบัผู้้�ป็ว่ยที่ร�บว��ตนเองมอี�ก�รเสียีวฟนั ขอแนะนำ�ให�ที่ำ�ก�รรกัษ�ก�อน แลัะหลังัด�วยเจลับรรเที่�อ�ก�ร
เสียีวฟนัของ UltraEZ แลัะ Opalescence ย�สีฟีนัไวท์ี่เที่นนิ�งสีต้รชี่�วยบรรเที่�อ�ก�รเสียีวฟนั แลัะ/หรอืเคืลัอืบฟลัอ้อ
ไรด์ของ Enamelast มทีี่�งเลัอืกในก�รรกัษ�อื�น ๆ ทัี่�งนี�ข่�นอย้�กับคืว�มรุนแรงของอ�ก�รเสียีวฟนั
บนัท่ี่ก: ที่�เจลัฟอกสีฟีนั Opalescence Quick 45% เป็น็เวลั� 15–30 น�ทีี่

1) สีร��งถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนัต�มคืว�มเหม�ะสีมกับฟนัของผู้้�ป็ว่ย
2) ใสี�ถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนัโดยที่ำ�ก�รบบีเมด็เจลัหน่�งคืรั�งอย��งต�อเนื�องให�สีง้ป็ระม�ณคืร่�งหน่�งของถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนั (หรอืตำ��

กว��เลัก็น�อย) จ�กป็ลั�ยฟนัหน��ด��นบนซึ่่�งอย้�ด��นข��งของถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนัด��นข��งของใบหน�� แลัะจ�กฟนักร�ม
ถ่งฟนักร�ม คืวรใชี่�หลัอดฉีีดย�ไม�เกิน 1/3 ถ่ง 1/2

3) ถ�ดรอง ใชี่�แป็รงสีฟีนั สีำ�ลั ีหรอืนิ�วเป็ยีกนำ��ลับ้ไป็ต�มขอบถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนัเพื�อที่ำ�คืว�มสีะอ�ดเจลัทีี่�อ�จสีมัผัู้สี
กับเหงือกออก

4) เมื�อที่ำ�ก�รรกัษ�เสีรจ็แลั�ว ให�นำ�ถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนัออก ลั��งนำ��จ�กก๊อกนำ�� แลัะแป็รงเจลัออกจ�กฟนั ห��มกลันื
กินเจลัทีี่�ถก้ลั��งออก

5) ที่ำ�คืว�มสีะอ�ดถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนัด�วยแป็รงสีฟีนั แลัะนำ��หลังัก�รใชี่�ง�น แลัะจดัเก็บในภ�ชี่นะทีี่�แห�ง แลัะสีะอ�ด
6) ห�กใชี่�ถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนัสีำ�หรบัก�รรกัษ�เบื�องต�น จำ�เป็น็ต�องใชี่�ถ�ดเพยีงคืรั�งเดียว
7) จ�กนั�น ผู้้�ป็ว่ยจะถก้สี�งตัวกลับับ��นไป็พร�อมกับก�รชุี่ดฟอกสีฟีนัสีำ�หรบัใชี่�ทีี่�บ��นเพื�อที่ำ�ก�รฟอกสีฟีนัทีี่�บ��นต�มทีี่�

กำ�หนด ผู้้�ป็ว่ยคืวรรอ 24 ชี่ั�วโมงหลังัจ�กก�รรกัษ�ในคืลักินิกก�อนทีี่�จะเริ�มที่ำ�ก�รฟอกสีฟีนัทีี่�บ��น
8) ติดต�มก�รรกัษ�ของผู้้�ป็ว่ย จำ�นวนวนัทีี่�ต�องใชี่�ในก�รรกัษ�จะข่�นอย้�กับป็ระเภที่ แลัะคืว�มรุนแรงของคืร�บบน

ฟนั ตัวอย��งเชี่�น คืร�บเตตร�ไซึ่คืลันิต�องใชี่�เวลั�ในก�รรกัษ�ม�กกว��คืร�บป็ระเภที่อื�น ๆ
บนัท่ี่ก: ห�กคืณุมคีืำ�ถ�มใด ๆ เกี�ยวกับผู้ลัติภัณฑ์์นี� โป็รดป็รก่ษ�ผู้้�เชี่ี�ยวชี่�ญด��นทัี่นตกรรมของคืณุ หรอืคื�นห�ข�อม้ลั
เพิ�มเติมได�ทีี่� https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
กระบวันการ
เพื�อหลักีเลัี�ยงก�รป็นเป็้� อนข��ม ให�เชี่ด็หลัอดฉีีดย�ด�วยสี�รฆ่��เชี่ื�อระดับกลั�งระหว��งก�รใชี่�ง�น แลัะใชี่�ป็ลัอกป็้องกันแบบ
ใชี่�แลั�วทิี่�ง ห�กไม�ได�ใชี่�ป็ลัอกป็้องกัน คืวรใชี่�หลัอดฉีีดย�แบบใชี่�คืรั�งเดียวแลั�วทิี่�ง
การจััดเก็บ และการกำาจััด
จดัเก็บต�มฉีลั�กบรรจุภัณฑ์์ด��นนอกl 
กำ�จดัของเสียีต�มกฎ แนวที่�ง แลัะระเบยีบข�อบงัคัืบของที่�องถิ�น
ข้อ้ีมูลต่าง ๆ

• บรเิวณทีี่�มแีคืลัเซึ่ยีมตำ�� (รอยโรคืจุดข�ว) ซึ่่�งอ�จมองไม�เหน็ด�วยต�เป็ลั��จะข�วข่�นได�เรว็กว�� ดังนั�นจง่สี�ม�รถ
มองเหน็ได�ชี่เัจนม�กข่�นในระหว��งก�รฟอกสีฟีนั ที่ำ�ก�รฟอกสีฟีนัต�อไป็จนกว��สีฟีนัจะมสีีกีลัมกลันืกับสีขีองผิู้ว
ฟนัทีี่�ไม�มสีีคีืลัำ�� ที่ำ�ก�รป็ระเมนิอีกคืรั�งหลังัก�รฟอกสีฟีนัไป็แลั�วสีองสีปั็ด�หเ์มื�อสีฟีนัไม�มคีืว�มเป็ลัี�ยนแป็ลัง

• สีฟีนัของผู้้�ป็ว่ยบ�งคืนซึ่่�งมจีำ�นวนน�อยจะไม�สี�ม�รถมองเหน็คืว�มข�วได�อย��งชี่ดัเจน
• ก�รอุดฟนัด�วยก�รใชี่�อะมลัักัมบ�งชี่นิดอ�จที่ำ�ให�มสีีมี�วงเข�มอย้�ในถ�ดฟอกสีฟีนัของคืณุ ซึ่่�งมกัเป็น็เรื�องป็กติ
• ฟนัสี�ม�รถเกิดคืร�บได�อีกเมื�อก�ลัเวลั�ผู้��นไป็ ดังนั�น คืวรฟอกสีฟีนัเมื�อมคีืว�มจำ�เป็น็

ร�ยง�นเหตกุ�รณ์ร��ยแรงต��ง ๆ ไป็ยงัผู้้�ผู้ลัติ แลัะหน�วยง�นผู้้�มอีำ�น�จ
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opalescence™ Quick 45 % PF
Sistem za beljenje zob v ordinaciji

Описание продукта
Opalescence™ Quick Whitening — это система кабинетного отбеливания, выполняемого под контролем 
и наблюдением стоматолога. Это прозрачный, высоковязкий, липкий гель, содержащий перекись карбамида 
(наряду с нитратом калия и фторидом натрия), эквивалентный гелю с 45% содержанием перекиси карбамида 
(эквивалентно 15% перекиси водорода). Он также содержит значительное количество воды, что помогает 
предотвратить обезвоживание зубов и изменение их цвета. Все отбеливающие средства Opalescence™ обладают 
пролонгированным действием и Клейкими свойствами. Все средства для отбеливания Opalescence не содержат 
глютена и являются кошерными.
Перед использованием всех описанных продуктов внимательно ознакомьтесь со всеми инструкциями и 
информацией из паспорта безопасности.
Форма(-ы) применения

• Шприц для доставки, 1,2 мл
• Прямой прозрачный наконечник Mac

Показания к применению/назначение
Система отбеливания Opalescence Quick 45% PF предназначена для медицинского применения только 
в кабинете врача. Система отбеливания Opalescence Quick 45% PF является альтернативным, консервативным 
методом (по сравнению с коронками, винирами и т. д.) обработки потемневших зубов, утративших окраску в 
результате болезни, травматических или ятрогенных повреждений, врожденных, системных, метаболических 
или фармакологических факторов, которые могут включать, помимо прочего, повышенный билирубин, 
применение тетрациклина и миноциклина у взрослых, порфирию, эритробластоз плода и высокое потребление 
фтора во время развития зубов.
Противопоказания

• Беременные и кормящие женщины не должны использовать средства для отбеливания зубов.
• Если речь идет о пациентах или пользователях, страдающих аллергией, см. документ о наличии 

аллергенов в продукте на сайте www.ultradent.com. В случае развития аллергической реакции тщательно 
промойте водой пораженный участок и обратитесь к врачу.

• Система отбеливания Opalescence Quick 45% PF НЕ предназначена для применения в домашних условиях.
Особые указания и меры предосторожности

• Используйте только рекомендованные наконечники.
• Избегайте прямого контакта активной поверхности продукта для отбеливания зубов с деснами и/или 

слюнными выделениями.
• Не проводите процедуру, если пациент может проглотить капу или она может попасть в его 

дыхательные пути.
• Для пациентов с известной чувствительностью зубов рекомендуется обработка до и после процедуры 

десенсибилизирующим гелем UltraEZ™, отбеливающей зубной пастой Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief и/или 
фторсодержащим лаком Enamelast™. 

• Некоторые пациенты могут испытывать временный дискомфорт в деснах, губах, горле, языке или зубах. 
Если какой-либо из этих симптомов сохраняется или ухудшается после прекращения использования, либо 
в случаях сильного дискомфорта позвоните своему стоматологу. 

• Избегайте проглатывания большого количества геля. Ожидается проглатывание небольшого количества 
геля во время использования.

• При проглатывании продукта выпейте большое количество воды и обратитесь к врачу. Если продукт 
попал в дыхательные пути, немедленно обратитесь за медицинской помощью. 

• Сообщите пациентам, что реставрационные материалы не отбеливаются. Мы рекомендуем отбеливать 
потемневшие зубы перед реставрацией.

• После процедуры отбеливания перед установкой адгезивных пломбировочных материалов должно 
пройти не менее 7–10 дней.

• Пациенты с серьезными заболеваниями должны проконсультироваться у своего лечащего врача 
перед процедурой.

• Избегайте контакта с глазами. Если продукт попадет в глаза, следует немедленно промыть их водой.
• Во время использования продукта на пациенте и стоматологе должны быть надеты защитные очки с 

боковыми щитками.  
• Во избежание дополнительного раздражения перед началом процедуры следует оценить состояние 

десен и, в целом, полости рта.
• Содержит фторид натрия.
• Перед любой процедурой отбеливания не рекомендуется выполнять протравливание эмали или 

полировку профилактической пастой, поскольку это не повышает эффективность отбеливания (но может 
вызвать чувствительность).

• Необходимо ознакомиться со всеми указаниями. Используйте рекомендованную конструкцию капы и 
применяйте соответствующий протокол обработки для обеспечения максимального комфорта пациента.

• Пломбировочные материалы должны быть надлежащим образом герметизированы, а весь обнаженный 
чувствительный дентин должен быть закрыт. Если в анамнезе имеется чувствительность, обработайте 
соответствующим реставрационным или блокирующим средством, таким как бондинговый агент для 
дентина, временный герметик для дентина или фторсодержащий лак.

• Необходимо контролировать процесс отбеливания, чтобы не допустить превышения желаемого уровня 
осветления или прозрачности.

• Отбеливающее средство Opalescence поставляется в предварительно наполненных шприцах по 1,2 мл. 
Материал НЕ предназначен для введения в виде инъекции.

• Утилизируйте наконечники и шприц в соответствии с местными нормативами.
• Если ощущается более чем легкий дискомфорт в деснах или зубах (например, повышенная температурная 

чувствительность), снимите каппу, прекратите отбеливание и запишитесь на повторный прием в другое 
время. Пациент также может применять систему отбеливания Opalescence™ в домашних условиях.

• Не ешьте, не пейте и не употребляйте табачные изделия, пока установлены капы для отбеливания.
Пошаговые инструкции
Подготовка

1) Перед проведением процедуры проведите осмотр полости рта и обработайте проблемные участки, 
включая обнаженный дентин.

2) Определите и укажите исходный цвет зубов. Если необходимо, сделайте фотоснимок для документации 
исходного состояния.

Применение
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Для пациентов с известной чувствительностью зубов рекомендуется обработка до и после 
процедуры десенсибилизирующим гелем UltraEZ, отбеливающей зубной пастой Opalescence Sensitivity Relief 
и/или фторсодержащим лаком Enamelast. В зависимости от степени чувствительности доступны другие 
варианты обработки.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Нанесите отбеливающий гель Opalescence Quick 45% на 15–30 минут.

1) Изготовьте индивидуальную капу.
2) Заполните капу, выдавив одну непрерывную каплю геля примерно посредине (или чуть ниже) от 

режущего края на лицевой стороне капы от моляра к моляру. Для этого следует использовать не более 
1/3–1/2 содержимого шприца.

3) Наденьте капу. Проведите влажной зубной щеткой, ватным тампоном или пальцем по всем краям каппы, 
чтобы удалить гель, который может соприкасаться с деснами.

4) По истечении времени обработки снимите капу, промойте и счистите гель с зубов. Не глотайте 
промытый гель.

5) Очистите капу зубной щеткой и водой после использования и храните в чистом сухом контейнере.
6) Для проведения первой обработки требуется только один сеанс.
7) Затем пациент может выполнять отбеливание в домашних условиях в соответствии с назначенным 

режимом домашнего отбеливания. После процедуры, выполненной в кабинете врача, пациент должен 
подождать 24 часа, прежде чем начинать домашнее отбеливание.

8) Необходимо контролировать процесс отбеливания. Количество дней, необходимых для полной 
обработки, зависит от типа и степени изменения цвета зубов. Например, изменение цвета после 
применения тетрациклина требует больше времени для обработки зубов, чем дисколориты других типов.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Если у вас возникнут какие-либо вопросы относительно этого продукта, обратитесь 
к своему стоматологу ИЛИ найдите дополнительную информацию на веб-сайте https://
www.opalescence.com/education/faq.
Обработка
Во избежание перекрестного загрязнения в перерывах между процедурами протирайте шприц средством для 
дезинфекции среднего уровня и используйте одноразовую барьерную защиту.  В случае если барьерная защита 
не используется, шприц следует считать одноразовым.
Хранение и утилизация
Хранить в соответствии с этикеткой на внешней упаковке. 
Утилизируйте отходы в соответствии с местными нормами, инструкциями и нормативами.
Прочая информация

• Гипокальцифицированные области (поражения в виде белых пятен), которые могут быть 
невидимы невооруженным глазом, будут белеть быстрее, становясь тем самым более заметными 
во время отбеливания. Продолжайте отбеливание до тех пор, пока здоровая поверхность зуба не 
приобретет ровный цвет. Повторно осмотрите зубы через две недели после отбеливания, когда цвет 
зубов стабилизируется.

• Кроме того, у небольшого количества людей зубы заметно не отбелятся.
• Некоторые пломбы из амальгамы могут оставлять темно-фиолетовый след в капе для отбеливания. 

Это нормально.
• Зубы могут повторно окрашиваться с течением времени. Поэтому при необходимости проводите 

дополнительное отбеливание.
Сообщайте производителю и компетентному органу о любом серьезном происшествии.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Deskrizzjoni tal-Prodott
Opalescence™ Quick Whitening huwa sistema ta' tibjid fl-uffiċċju kkontrollata minn professjonist dentali, 
issorveljata minn professjonist dentali. Huwa ġel li jwaħħal ċar u b’viskożità għolja, li fih perossidu 
tal-karbamide (flimkien ma' nitrat tal-potassju u fluworidu tas-sodju) disponibbli f'ġel ekwivalenti 
ta' perossidu tal-karbamide ta' 45% (ekwivalenti ta' 15% perossidu tal-idroġenu). Fih ukoll kontenut 
sinifikanti ta' ilma biex jgħin jipprevjeni d-deidrazzjoni tas-snien u l-rikaduta tad-dell. Il-prodotti kollha 
li jbajdu Opalescence™ għandhom azzjoni ta' rilaxx sostnut u proprjetajiet adeżivi. Il-prodotti kollha li 
jbajdu Opalescence huma ħielsa mill-glutina u kosher.
Għall-prodotti deskritti kollha, aqra u ifhem bir-reqqa l-istruzzjonijiet u l-informazzjoni kollha tal-SDS 
qabel l-użu.
Forma/Forom tal-Konsenja

• Siringa tal-kunsinna ta' 1.2 ml
• Straight Mac Clear Tip

Indikazzjonijiet għall-Użu/Għan Intenzjonat
Il-prodott ta’ tibjid Opalescence Quick 45% huwa għall-użu mediku fl-uffiċċju biss. Il-prodott ta’ tibjid 
Opalescence Quick 45% PF jipprovdi metodu alternattiv, konservattiv (meta mqabbel ma' tappijiet, 
veneers, eċċ.) għat-trattament ta' snien skuri u skuluriti kkawżati minn fatturi predisponenti bħal mard, 
korriment trawmatiku jew jatroġeniku, influwenzi konġenitali, sistemiċi, metaboliċi jew farmakoloġiċi; 
dawn jistgħu jinkludu iżda mhumiex limitati għal bilirubin elevat, tetracycline u tbajja minocycline 
fl-adulti, porfirja, erythroblastosis fetalis u konsum għoli ta' fluworidu waqt l-iżvilupp tas-snien.
Kontraindikazzjonijiet

• Nisa tqal jew li qed ireddgħu m'għandhomx jużaw prodotti li jbajdu s-snien.
• Għall-pazjenti jew utenti bi problemi ta’ allerġiji, irreferi għad-dokument dwar l-allerġen tal-prodott 

disponibbli f’www.ultradent.com. Jekk tiġi osservata reazzjoni allerġika, laħlaħ sewwa ż-żona 
esposta bl-ilma u għid lill-pazjenti biex jikkonsultaw lit-tabib tagħhom.

• Il-prodott ta’ tibjid Opalescence Quick 45% PF MHUWIEX prodott li jittieħed id-dar.
Twissijiet u Prekawzjonijiet

• Uża biss ponot rakkomandati.
• Evita kuntatt dirett tal-wiċċ attiv tal-prodott li jbajjad is-snien mal-ħanek u/jew il-fluss tal-bżieq.
• Evita t-trattament jekk il-pazjent jista' jibla' jew jaspira t-trej.
• Għal pazjenti b'sensittività magħrufa tas-snien, trattament qabel l-operazzjoni u wara l-operazzjoni 

b'ġel desensibilizzanti UltraEZ™, Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste, u/jew 
verniċ tal-fluworidu Enamelast™ huwa rakkomandat. 

• Xi pazjenti jistgħu jesperjenzaw skumdità temporanja fil-ħanek, ix-xufftejn, il-gerżuma, l-ilsien jew 
is-snien. Jekk xi wieħed minn dawn is-sintomi jippersisti jew jiggrava wara li twaqqaf l-użu, jew 
f'każijiet ta' skumdità severa, ċempel lill-professjonist dentali tiegħek. 

• Evita li tibla' ammonti kbar ta' ġel. L-inġestjoni ta 'ammonti żgħar ta' ġel waqt l-użu hija mistennija.
• Jekk il-prodott jiġi inġerit, ixrob ammonti kbar ta 'ilma u ikkuntattja tabib. Jekk il-prodott jiġi aspirat, 

fittex attenzjoni medika immedjata. 
• Informa lill-pazjenti li materjali ristorattivi mhux se jbajdu. Nirrakkomandaw it-tibjid ta’ snien skuri 

qabel it-tqegħid ristorattiv.
• Stenna mill-inqas 7-10 ijiem wara l-proċeduri ta' tibjid qabel tpoġġi restawr adeżiv.
• Pazjenti bi tħassib serju dwar is-saħħa għandhom jikkonsultaw lill-fornitur tal-kura primarja 

tagħhom qabel il-kura.
• Evita kuntatt mal-għajnejn. Laħlaħ immedjatament jekk il-prodott jiġi f'kuntatt magħhom.
• Il-pazjent u l-professjonisti u tas-snien għandhom jilbsu nuċċalijiet protettivi b'tarki tal-ġenb meta 

jimmaniġġjaw dan il-prodott.  
• Biex tiġi evitata irritazzjoni addizzjonali, is-saħħa tal-ħanek u tal-ħalq ġenerali għandhom jiġu 

evalwati qabel ma jinbeda t-trattament.
• Fih fluworidu tas-sodju.
• L-inċiżjoni tal-enamel jew tal-pejst tal-profil tal-illustrar qabel kwalunkwe proċedura ta' tibjid mhix 

rakkomandata u ma ssaħħaħx il-proċess ta' jbajdu (iżda tista' tikkawża sensittività).
• Aqra u ifhem l-istruzzjonijiet kollha. Uża disinn ta' trej rakkomandat u amministra reġim ta' 

trattament xieraq biex iżżomm l-aħjar kumdità tal-pazjent.
• Ir-restawr għandhom ikunu ssiġillati b'mod adegwat, u d-dentin sensittivi esposti kollha għandhom 

ikunu koperti. Jekk teżisti storja ta' sensittività, ittratta b'restawr xieraq jew aġent li jimblokka bħal 
twaħħil tad-dentin, aġent tas-siġillar tad-dentin temporanju, jew verniċ tal-fluworidu.

• Issorvelja l-progress tal-tibjid tal-pazjent biex tevita li tibjid lil hinn mil-livell mixtieq ta' tibjid jew 
grad ta' trasluċidità.

• L-aġent li jbajjdau opalexxenti huwa fornut f'siringi ta' 1.2 ml mimlija minn qabel. Il-materjal MA 
għandux jiġi injettat.

• Armi l-ponot u s-siringa skont ir-regolamenti lokali.
• Jekk ikun hemm aktar minn skumdità ħafifa tal-ġinġival jew tas-snien (bħal sensittività eċċessiva 

għat-temperatura), neħħi t-trej, waqqaf it-trattament, u agħmel appuntament biex terġa' tikkura 
f'ħin ieħor. Il-pazjent jista' wkoll jintbagħat id-dar b'Opalescence™ li jbajjad li tista’ tieħu d-dar.

• Tikolx, tixrobx, jew tużax prodotti tat-tabakk waqt li t-trejs li jbajdu jkunu f'posthom.
Istruzzjonijiet pass pass
Preparazzjoni

1) Agħmel eżami orali u kkura oqsma ta' tħassib, inkluża dentina esposta, qabel il-kura.
2) Iddetermina u rrekordja d-dell tal-linja bażi. Uża ritratti meta indikat għad-dokumentazzjoni bażi.

Użu
NOTA: Għal pazjenti b'sensittività magħrufa tas-snien, huwa rakkomandat trattament ta’ qabel u wara 
l-operazzjoni b'ġel desensibilizzanti UltraEZ, Opalescence Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste, u/
jew verniċ tal-fluworidu Enamelast. Skont is-severità tas-sensittività, għażliet oħra ta' trattament 
huma disponibbli.
NOTA: Ilbes ġel li jbajjad Opalescence Quick 45% għal 15-30 minuta.

1) Iffabbrika t-trej personalizzat.
2) Għabbi t-trej billi tagħfas ponn kontinwu ta' ġel sa madwar nofs triq 'il fuq (jew ftit inqs) mit-tarf 

inċiżali fuq in-naħa tal-wiċċ tat-trej minn molari għal molari. Dan m'għandux juża aktar minn 
1/3 sa 1/2 siringa.

3) Trej tas-sedil. Għaddi xkupilja tas-snien imxarrba, roll tal-qoton, jew saba’ tul it-truf kollha tat-trej 
biex tneħħi kwalunkwe ġel li jista' jkun f'kuntatt mal-ġinġiva.

4) Meta jgħaddi l-ħin tat-trattament, neħħi t-trej, laħlaħ, u aħsel il-ġel mis-snien. Tiblax il-ġel imlaħlaħ.
5) Naddaf it-trej bi xkupilja tas-snien u l-ilma wara l-użu u aħżen f'kontenitur nadif xott.
6) Jekk jintuża bħala trattament tal-bidu, hija meħtieġa sessjoni waħda biss.
7) Il-pazjent jista' mbagħad jintbagħat id-dar bi trattament li jbajjad għad-dar għal reġim preskritt 

ta' tibjid id-dar. Il-pazjent għandu jistenna 24 siegħa wara t-trattament fl-uffiċċju qabel jibda 
tibjid id-dar.

8) Segwi t-trattament tal-pazjent. In-numru ta' ġranet meħtieġa għal trattament sħiħ jiddependi 
mit-tip u s-severità tat-tbajja' tas-snien. Pereżempju, tbajja' ta’ tetracycline jeħtieġu aktar ħin ta' 
trattament minn tipi oħra ta' tbajja’.

NOTA: Jekk għandek xi mistoqsijiet dwar dan il-prodott, jekk jogħġbok ikkonsulta lill-professjonist dentali 
tiegħek JEW sib informazzjoni addizzjonali fuq https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Ipproċessar
Biex tevita l-kontaminazzjoni inkroċjata, imsaħ is-siringa b'diżinfettant ta 'livell intermedju bejn l-użi u 
uża kmiem ta' barriera li jintremew.  Jekk ma tintużax kmiem barrier, is-siringa għandha tiġi ttrattata 
bħala li tintuża darba.
Ħżin u Rimi
Aħżen skond it-tikketta ta' barra tal-pakkett. 
Armi l-iskart skont ir-regoli, il-linji gwida u r-regolamenti lokali.
Informazzjoni Mixxellanja

• Żoni ipokalċifikati (leżjonijiet fuq il-post bojod), li jistgħu ma jkunux viżibbli għall-għajn, se jitbajdu 
aktar malajr, u b'hekk isiru aktar ovvji waqt it-titjib. Kompli t-trattament li jbajjad sakemm il-wiċċ 
tas-sninna mhux affettwata jitħallat. Evalwa mill-ġdid ġimgħatejn wara t-trattament li jbajjad meta 
l-kulur tas-snien ikun stabbilizzat.

• Ukoll, għal persentaġġ żgħir tal-popolazzjoni, snienhom mhux se jitbajdu sostanzjalment.
• Xi mili tal-amalgama jistgħu jħallu kulur vjola skur fit-trej li jbajjad tiegħek. Dan huwa normali.
• Is-snien jistgħu jerġgħu jtebbgħu maż-żmien. Allura, do touch up snien jbajdu trattamenti 

kif meħtieġ.
Irrapporta kwalunkwe inċident serju lill-manifattur u lill-awtorità kompetenti.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

产品描述
Opalescence™ 快速美白是一套由牙科专业人员控制、牙科专业人员监督的
诊所用美白系统。它是一种透明、高粘度、粘稠的凝胶，含有过氧化脲（以及硝
酸钾和氟化钠），以 45% 过氧化脲当量凝胶供应（15% 过氧化氢当量）。它还
含有大量的水分，有助于防止牙齿脱水和色度减退。所有的 Opalescence™ 美
白产品均具有缓释作用和粘合性能。所有 Opalescence 美白产品均不含麸质
和犹太洁食。
对于所描述的产品，使用前请仔细阅读并理解所有说明和 SDS 信息。
输送形式

• 1.2 毫升输送注射器
• 直 Mac 隐形针头

适应症/预期目的
Opalescence Quick 45% PF 美白产品仅限诊所使用。Opalescence 快速 45% 
PF 美白产品提供一种替代性、保守治疗方法（与牙冠、贴面等相比），用于治疗
因疾病、创伤或医源性损伤、先天性、全身性、代谢性或药理学影响等易感因素
而引起的黑暗、变色牙齿；这可包括但不限于：胆红素升高、四环素和成人米诺
环素染色、卟啉症、胎儿成红细胞增多症和牙齿发育期间的高氟化物摄入。
禁忌症

• 孕妇或哺乳期妇女不应使用牙齿美白产品。
• 对于有过敏顾虑的患者或用户，请参见 www.ultradent.com 上的产

品过敏原文件。如果观察到过敏反应，请用水彻底冲洗暴露区域并让患
者就医。

• Opalescence 快速 45% PF 不是一款家用产品。
警告和注意事项

• 只准使用推荐针头。
• 避免牙齿美白产品的活性表面与牙龈和/或唾液流直接接触。
• 如果患者可能吞咽或吸入牙托，请避免治疗。
• 对于已知牙齿过敏的患者，建议使用 UltraEZ™ 脱敏凝胶、Opalescence™ 

脱敏美白牙膏和/或 Enamelast™ 氟化物上光油进行术前和术后治疗。 
• 有些患者可能会感到牙龈、嘴唇、喉咙、舌头或牙齿短暂不适。如果中止

使用后这些症状持续存在或恶化，或者出现严重不适，请致电您的牙科
专业人员。 

• 避免吞咽大量凝胶。在使用过程中可能会摄入少量凝胶。
• 如不慎摄入该产品，请喝大量的水并就医。如不慎吸入该产品，请立即

就医。 
• 告知患者修复材料不会变白。我们建议在放置修复体之前美白暗色牙齿。
• 在美白程序后等待 7-10 天，然后再放置粘合修复体。
• 有严重健康问题的患者应在治疗前咨询其基本保健医生。
• 避免接触眼睛。如果产品接触眼睛，请立即冲洗。
• 使用本产品时，患者和牙科专业人员必须佩戴带有侧护罩的防护眼镜。  
• 为了防止额外的刺激，请在初次治疗前评估牙龈和一般口腔健康。
• 含氟化钠。
• 不推荐在任何美白程序之前对陶瓷或洁面膏进行抛光，并且不会增强美白

过程但会引起过敏。
• 阅读并理解所有使用说明。使用推荐的牙托设计并采用适当的治疗方案，

以保持最佳的患者舒适度。
• 修复体应充分密封，并应覆盖所有暴露的过敏牙本质。如果存在过敏史，

请使用适当的修复剂或封闭剂（例如牙本质粘合剂、临时牙本质封闭剂或
氟化物上光油）进行治疗。

• 监督患者的美白过程，以防止美白超过所需的美白程度或半透明程度。
• Opalescence 美白剂在预装的 1.2 毫升注射器中提供。材料不供注入

之用。
• 根据当地法规处置针头和注射器。
• 如果出现中度以上牙龈或牙齿不适（如过度温度过敏），请取下牙托，

停止治疗，并预约换时间进行治疗。也可以携带 Opalescence™ 家用美白
剂将患者送回家。

• 戴着美白牙托时，请勿进食、喝水或吸烟。
分步说明
准备

1) 在治疗前进行口腔检查并处理关注的区域，包括暴露的牙本质、蛀牙等。
2) 确定并记录基准色度。在基准文档中有注明时使用照片。

使用
注：对于已知牙齿过敏的患者，建议使用 UltraEZ 脱敏凝胶、Opalescence 脱敏
美白牙膏和/或 Enamelast 氟化物上光油进行术前和术后治疗。取决于过敏的
严重程度，可提供其他治疗方案。
注：佩戴 Opalescence 快速 45% 美白凝胶 15-30 分钟。

1) 制作定制牙托。
2) 通过从牙托面部侧的切缘（从臼齿到臼齿）挤出大约一半高（或稍低）的连

续的凝胶珠来装载牙托。这应该使用不超过 1/3 到 1/2 的注射器。
3) 使牙托就位。用湿牙刷、棉卷或手指沿着牙托的所有边缘擦去可能与牙龈

接触的任何凝胶。
4) 治疗结束时，取出牙托，冲洗并刷掉牙齿上的凝胶。切勿吞咽冲洗的凝胶。
5) 使用后用牙刷和水清洁牙托，并存放在干净干燥的容器中。
6) 如果用作初级治疗，则只需要进行一个治疗过程。
7) 然后可将患者送回家，携带家用美白治疗产品，以进行规定的家庭美白方

案。在开始家庭美白之前，患者应在诊所内治疗后等待 24 小时。
8) 跟进患者的治疗。完成治疗所需的天数取决于牙渍的类型和严重程度。例

如，四环素污渍要求比其他类型的污渍更多的治理时间。
注：如果您对本产品有任何疑问，请咨询您的牙科专业人员或访问 https://
www.opalescence.com/education/faq 查找更多信息
处理
为避免交叉污染，请在使用间隔用中级消毒剂擦拭注射器，并且使用一次性屏
障套。如果不使用屏障套，则应将注射器视为一次性使用。
储存和处置
按外包装标签储存。 
据当地规则、准则和法规处置废弃物。
其他信息
• 肉眼可能看不到的低钙化区域（白斑病变）会更快变白，从而在美白过程中变
得更加明显。继续进行美白治疗，直到未受影响的牙齿表面混合为止。当牙齿颜
色稳定后，在美白治疗后两周时重新评估。
•  此外，对于一小部分人来说，他们的牙齿不会明显变白。
•  有些汞合金填料可能会在美白牙托中留下深紫色。这属于正常现象。
•  牙齿会随着时间的推移而重新变色。因此，必要时可以对牙齿进行美白

治疗。
向制造商和主管部门报告任何严重事故。
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opis produktu
Opalescence™ Quick whitening je systém bielenia v ordinácii pod dohľadom zubného lekára. Je to číry, 
lepkavý gél s vysokou viskozitou, ktorý obsahuje peroxid karbamidu (spolu s dusičnanom draselným 
a fluoridom sodným), ktorý je dostupný vo forme gélu ekvivalentného 45 % karbamid peroxidu (15 % 
ekvivalentu peroxidu vodíka). Obsahuje tiež významný obsah vody, ktorá pomáha predchádzať dehydratácii 
zubov a recidíve tieňa. Všetky bieliace produkty Opalescence™ sa vyznačujú postupným uvoľňovaním a 
adhéznymi vlastnosťami. Všetky bieliace produkty Opalescence sú bezlepkové a kóšer.
Pri všetkých popísaných produktoch si pred použitím pozorne prečítajte a porozumejte všetkým pokynom 
a informácie z KBÚ.
Formy aplikovania

• 1,2 ml injekčná striekačka
• Rovný Mac Clear Tip

Indikácie na použitie/Zamýšľaný účel
Opalescence Quick 45% PF bielenie je len na lekárske použitie v ordinácii. Opalescence Quick 45% PF 
whitening poskytuje alternatívnu, konzervatívnu metódu (v porovnaní s korunkami, fazetami a pod.) na 
ošetrenie tmavých, sfarbených zubov spôsobených predisponujúcimi faktormi, ako je choroba, traumatické 
alebo iatrogénne poškodenie, vrodené, systémové, metabolické alebo farmakologické vplyvy; tieto môžu 
zahŕňať, ale nie sú obmedzené na, zvýšený bilirubín, tetracyklínové a dospelé minocyklínové škvrny, 
porfýria, erytroblastóza fetalis a vysoký príjem fluoridov počas vývoja zubov.
Kontraindikácie

• Tehotné alebo dojčiace ženy by nemali používať prípravky na bielenie zubov.
• Pre pacientov alebo používateľov s obavami z alergií si pozrite dokument o alergénoch produktu 

dostupný na www.ultradent.com. Ak spozorujete alergickú reakciu, zasiahnuté miesto dôkladne 
opláchnite vodou a požiadajte pacienta, aby sa poradil so svojím lekárom.

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF whitening NIE JE produkt, ktorý si môžete vziať domov.
Upozornenia a opatrenia

• Používajte iba odporúčané tipy.
• Zabráňte priamemu kontaktu aktívneho povrchu prípravku na bielenie zubov s ďasnami a/alebo 

tokom slín.
• Vyhnite sa liečbe, ak pacient môže prehltnúť alebo aspirovať tácku.
• Pre pacientov so známou citlivosťou zubov sa odporúča predoperačná a pooperačná liečba 

znecitlivujúcim gélom UltraEZ™, bieliacou zubnou pastou Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief a/alebo 
fluoridovým lakom Enamelast™. 

• Niektorí pacienti môžu pociťovať dočasné nepohodlie v oblasti ďasien, pier, hrdla, jazyka alebo 
zubov. Ak niektorý z týchto príznakov pretrváva alebo sa zhoršuje po prerušení používania, alebo v 
prípade vážneho nepohodlia, zavolajte svojho zubného lekára. 

• Zabráňte prehltnutiu veľkého množstva gélu. Počas používania sa očakáva požitie malého 
množstva gélu.

• Ak dôjde k požitiu produktu, vypite veľké množstvo vody a kontaktujte lekára. Ak dôjde k vdýchnutiu 
produktu, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. 

• Informujte pacientov, že výplňové materiály nebielia. Pred zavedením náhrady odporúčame 
vybieliť tmavé zuby.

• Pred umiestnením adhezívnych náhrad počkajte aspoň 7 – 10 dní po bieliacich procedúrach.
• Pacienti s vážnymi zdravotnými problémami by sa mali pred liečbou poradiť s poskytovateľom 

primárnej starostlivosti.
• Zabráňte kontaktu s očami. Okamžite opláchnite, ak sa s nimi produkt dostane do kontaktu.
• Pacienti a stomatológovia musia mať ochranné okuliare s bočnými štítmi.  
• Aby sa predišlo ďalšiemu podráždeniu, pred začatím liečby je potrebné vyhodnotiť stav ďasien 

a ústnej dutiny.
• Obsahuje fluorid sodný.
• Leptanie skloviny alebo profylaktické leštenie pastou pred akýmkoľvek bieliacim postupom sa 

neodporúča a nezosilňuje proces bielenia (ale môže spôsobiť citlivosť).
• Prečítajte si a pochopte všetky pokyny. Použite odporúčaný dizajn podnosu a aplikujte vhodný 

liečebný režim na udržanie optimálneho pohodlia pacienta.
• Výplne by mali byť primerane utesnené a všetok obnažený citlivý dentín by mal byť zakrytý. Ak 

existuje anamnéza citlivosti, ošetrite vhodným obnovovacím alebo blokovacím prostriedkom, ako je 
napríklad dentínová väzba, dočasný uzáver dentínu alebo fluoridový lak.

• Monitorujte priebeh bielenia u pacientov, aby ste zabránili bieleniu nad požadovanú úroveň bielenia 
alebo stupeň priesvitnosti.

• Opalescenčné bieliace činidlo sa dodáva vo vopred naplnených 1,2 ml injekčných striekačkách. 
Materiál sa NESMIE vstrekovať.

• Špičky a injekčnú striekačku zlikvidujte podľa miestnych predpisov.
• Ak pociťujete viac než len mierne nepohodlie ďasien alebo zubov (ako je nadmerná citlivosť na 

teplotu), vyberte tácku, prerušte liečbu a dohodnite si termín opätovného ošetrenia na iný čas. 
Pacient môže byť poslaný domov aj s domácim bieliacim systémom Opalescence™.

• Nejedzte, nepite ani nepoužívajte tabakové výrobky, kým sú bieliace tácky na mieste.
Pokyny krok za krokom
Príprava

1) Pred ošetrením vykonajte vyšetrenie ústnej dutiny a ošetrite problematické miesta vrátane 
obnaženého dentínu.

2) Určite a zaznamenajte základný odtieň. Ak je to uvedené, použite fotografie ako 
základnú dokumentáciu.

Použite
POZNÁMKA: Pre pacientov so známou citlivosťou zubov sa odporúča predoperačná a pooperačná liečba 
znecitlivujúcim gélom UltraEZ, bieliacou zubnou pastou Opalescence Sensitivity Relief a/alebo fluoridovým 
lakom Enamelast. V závislosti od závažnosti citlivosti sú k dispozícii ďalšie možnosti ošetrenia.
POZNÁMKA: Používajte bieliaci gél Opalescence Quick 45% počas 15 – 30 minút.

1) Vyrobte si vlastný zásobník.
2) Naplňte tácku vytlačením jednej súvislej guľôčky gélu približne do polovice (alebo mierne nižšie) 

od incizálneho okraja na lícnej strane tácky od moláru po molár. Toto by nemalo použiť viac ako 1/3 
až 1/2 injekčnej striekačky.

3) Vanička na sedenie. Prejdite vlhkou zubnou kefkou, bavlneným kotúčom alebo prstom po všetkých 
okrajoch podnosu, aby ste odstránili všetok gél, ktorý by mohol byť v kontakte s ďasnom.

4) Po ukončení ošetrenia vyberte tácku, opláchnite a vyčistite gél zo zubov. Vypláchnutý 
gél neprehĺtajte.

5) Tácku po použití očistite zubnou kefkou a vodou a uložte do čistej suchej nádoby.
6) Ak sa použije ako štartovacia liečba, stačí len jedno sedenie.
7) Potom môže byť pacient poslaný domov s bieliacou kúrou, ktorú si vezme domov, na predpísaný 

režim domáceho bielenia. Pacient by mal pred začatím domáceho bielenia počkať 24 hodín po 
ošetrení v ambulancii.

8) Pokračujte v liečbe pacienta. Počet dní potrebných na kompletné ošetrenie závisí od typu a 
závažnosti zubných škvŕn. Napríklad tetracyklínové škvrny vyžadujú dlhší čas na ošetrenie ako 
iné typy škvŕn.

POZNÁMKA: Ak máte akékoľvek otázky týkajúce sa tohto produktu, obráťte sa na svojho zubného lekára 
ALEBO ďalšie informácie nájdete na stránke https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq.
Spracovanie
Aby ste predišli krížovej kontaminácii, utrite injekčnú striekačku z dezinfekčným prostriedkom strednej 
úrovne medzi použitiami a používajte jednorazové sterilné vrecko.  Ak sa nepoužíva ochranné vrecko, 
injekčná striekačka má byť použitá ako jednorazová.
Skladovanie a likvidácia
Uchovávajte podľa etikety na vonkajšom obale. 
Odpad likvidujte podľa miestnych pravidiel, smerníc a nariadení.
Rôzne informácie

• Hypokalcifikované oblasti (lézie bielych škvŕn), ktoré nemusia byť viditeľné voľným okom, sa vybielia 
rýchlejšie, čím sa počas bielenia stanú zreteľnejšími. Pokračujte v bieliacom ošetrení, kým sa 
nedotknutý povrch zubov nezmieša. Prehodnoťte dva týždne po bieliacom ošetrení, keď sa farba 
zubov stabilizuje.

• Tiež malému percentu populácie zuby výrazne nevybielia.
• Niektoré amalgámové výplne môžu vo vašom bieliacom podnose zanechať tmavofialovú farbu. 

Toto je normálne.
• Zuby sa môžu časom znovu zafarbiť. Preto podľa potreby upravte ošetrenie na bielenie zubov.

Každú vážnu udalosť nahláste výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Ürün Açıklaması
Opalescence™ Quick beyazlatma, diş hekimi gözetiminde ve diş hekimi tarafından yönetilen, ofis tipi bir 
beyazlatma sistemidir. Karbamid peroksit (ve aynı zamanda potasyum nitrat ve sodyum florür) içeren 
renksiz, yüksek viskoziteli, yapışkan bir jeldir ve %45 karbamid peroksit eşdeğeri (%15 hidrojen peroksit 
eşdeğeri) jel olarak sunulur. Ayrıca diş dehidratasyonunu ve rengin geri dönüşünü önlemeye yardımcı 
olmak için önemli miktarda su içerir. Tüm Opalescence™ beyazlatma ürünleri, sürekli salınım etkisine ve 
adeziv özelliklere sahiptir. Tüm Opalescence beyazlatma ürünleri glutensizdir ve koşerdir.
Açıklanan tüm ürünler için, lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm talimatları ve Güvenlik Bilgi Formu (SDS) içinde 
yer alan bilgileri dikkatlice okuyun ve anlayın.
Teslimat Şekli

• 1,2 ml iletim şırıngası
• Düz Mac Şeffaf Uç

Kullanım Endikasyonları/Kullanım Amacı
Opalescence Quick %45 PF beyazlatma yalnızca tıbbi ofis tipi olarak kullanım içindir. Opalescence Quick 
%45 PF beyazlatma; hastalık, travmatik veya iyatrojenik yaralanma, konjenital, sistemik, metabolik veya 
farmakolojik etkiler gibi predispozan faktörlerin neden olduğu koyu renkli, rengi bozulmuş dişlerin tedavisi 
için alternatif ve konservatif (kuronlar, kaplamalar vb. ile karşılaştırıldığında) bir yöntem sağlar. Bunlar 
arasında yüksek bilirubin, tetrasiklin ve yetişkin minosiklin lekeleri, porfiri, eritroblastozis fetalis ve diş 
gelişimi sırasında yüksek florür alımı sayılabilir ancak bunlarla sınırlı değildir.
Kontrendikasyonlar

• Hamile veya emziren kadınlar diş beyazlatma ürünleri kullanmamalıdır.
• Alerji endişeleri olan kişiler veya kullanıcılar için www.ultradent.com adresinde bulunan ürün alerjen 

belgesine bakın. Alerjik reaksiyon gözlemlenirse, maruz kalan alanı suyla iyice yıkayın ve kişinin 
doktoruna danışmasını isteyin.

• Opalescence Quick %45 PF beyazlatma evde kullanılan bir ürün DEĞİLDİR.
Uyarılar ve Önlemler

• Yalnızca önerilen uçları kullanın.
• Diş beyazlatma ürününün aktif yüzeyinin, diş eti ve/veya tükürük akışı ile doğrudan temas 

etmesinden kaçının.
• Kullanıcı plağı yutarsa veya aspire ederse uygulamadan kaçının.
• Diş hassasiyeti olduğu bilinen kişiler için uygulama öncesi ve sonrası UltraEZ™ hassasiyet giderici 

jel, Opalescence™ Hassasiyet Rahatlatıcı Beyazlatıcı Diş Macunu ve/veya Enamelast™ flor verniği 
uygulaması önerilir. 

• Bazı kişiler diş etlerinde, dudaklarda, boğazda, dilde veya dişlerde geçici rahatsızlık yaşayabilir. Bu 
semptomlardan herhangi biri kullanım bırakıldıktan sonra devam ederse, kötüleşirse veya ciddi bir 
rahatsızlık oluşursa, lütfen diş hekiminizi arayın. 

• Fazla miktarda jel yutmamaya dikkat edin. Kullanım sırasında az miktarda jel yutulması normaldir.
• Ürünü yutarsanız, bol miktarda su için ve bir doktora danışın. Ürün aspire edilirse, derhal tıbbi 

yardım alın. 
• Kullanıcıları restoratif materyallerin beyazlamayacağı konusunda bilgilendirin. Restoratif malzeme 

yerleştirilmeden önce koyu renkli dişleri beyazlatmanızı tavsiye ederiz.
• Beyazlatma prosedürleri sonrasında, adeziv restoratif malzemeleri yerleştirmeden önce en az 

7-10 gün bekleyin.
• Ciddi sağlık sorunları olan kişiler, uygulamadan önce birincil sağlık hizmeti görevlisine danışmalıdır.
• Gözle temasından kaçının. Ürün göze temas ederse derhal durulayın.
• Kullanıcılar ve diş hekimleri bu ürünü kullanırken yan siperleri olan koruyucu gözlük takmalıdır.  
• Fazladan tahrişi önlemek için uygulamaya başlamadan önce diş eti ve genel ağız 

sağlığı değerlendirilmelidir.
• Sodyum florür içerir.
• Herhangi bir beyazlatma prosedüründen önce mine aşındırma veya profilaksi macunu cilalama 

işlemleri tavsiye edilmez ve bunlar beyazlatma sürecini güçlendirmez (ancak hassasiyete 
neden olabilir).

• Tüm talimatları okuyun ve anlayın. Optimum kişi konforunu sürdürmek için tavsiye edilen plak 
tasarımını kullanın ve uygun uygulama rejimini uygulayın.

• Restorasyonlar yeterince kapatılmalı ve açıkta kalan tüm hassas dentin örtülmelidir. Hassasiyet 
öyküsü varsa dentin bondingi, geçici bir dentin kapama maddesi veya flor verniği gibi uygun 
restorasyon veya blokaj ajanı ile koruyun.

• İstenilen beyazlatma seviyesinin veya yarı saydamlık derecesinin ötesinde beyazlatma oluşmasını 
önlemek için kişinin dişlerindeki beyazlatma ilerlemesini takip edin.

• Opalescence beyazlatma maddesi, önceden doldurulmuş 1,2 ml'lik şırıngalarda sunulur. Malzeme 
enjekte EDİLMEZ.

• Uçları ve şırıngayı yerel düzenlemelere göre atın.
• Hafif bir diş eti veya diş rahatsızlığından daha fazlası yaşanıyorsa (aşırı sıcaklık hassasiyeti gibi), 

plağı çıkarın, uygulamayı bırakın ve başka bir zamanda tekrar uygulama için randevu alın. Uygulama 
yapılan kişi ayrıca Opalescence™ ev tipi beyazlatma ile eve gönderilebilir.

• Beyazlatma plakları takılıyken yemek yemeyin, içecek içmeyin veya tütün ürünleri kullanmayın.
Adım Adım Talimatlar
Hazırlık

1) Uygulamdan önce ağzı muayene edin ve açıkta kalan dentin dahil olmak üzere endişe duyduğunuz 
alanları koruyun.

2) Mevcut baz rengi belirleyin ve kaydedin. Baz rengi belgelendirmek için belirtildiği şekilde 
fotoğraf kullanın.

Kullanım
NOT: Diş hassasiyeti olduğu bilinen kişiler için uygulama öncesi ve sonrası UltraEZ hassasiyet giderici jel, 
Opalescence Hassasiyet Rahatlatıcı Beyazlatıcı Diş Macunu ve/veya Enamelast™ flor verniği uygulaması 
önerilir. Hassasiyetin ciddiyetine bağlı olarak başka uygulama seçenekleri de mevcuttur.
NOT: Opalescence Quick %45 beyazlatıcı jeli 15-30 dakika süreyle kullanın.

1) Özel plağı hazırlayın.
2) Plağı azı dişleri arasındaki mesafeye göre, plağın fasiyal kısmındaki kesici kenardan yaklaşık olarak 

yarıya (veya biraz aşağıya) kadar boydan boya jel sıkarak doldurun. Miktar olarak bir şırınganın 1/3 
ila 1/2'sinden fazlası kullanılmamalıdır.

3) Plağı takın. Diş eti ile temas etmiş olabilecek jeli silmek için plağın tüm kenarları boyunca ıslak bir diş 
fırçası, pamuk çubuk veya parmağınızı gezdirin.

4) Uygulama süresi dolduğunda plağı çıkarın, durulayın ve dişlerdeki jeli fırçalayın. Durulanmış 
jeli yutmayın.

5) Kullandıktan sonra plağı bir diş fırçası yardımıyla, suyla temizleyin ve temiz, kuru bir kapta saklayın.
6) Başlangıç uygulaması olarak kullanılıyorsa sadece bir seans yeterlidir.
7) Ardından, kişi reçeteli bir evde beyazlatma rejimi için evde beyazlatma uygulaması ile eve 

gönderilebilir. Kullanıcı, muayenehanedeki uygulamadan sonra evde beyazlatmaya başlamadan 
önce 24 saat beklemelidir.

8) Kullanıcının uygulamalarını takip edin. Tam uygulama için gereken gün sayısı diş lekelerinin türüne 
ve şiddetine bağlıdır. Örneğin; tetrasiklin lekeleri, diğer leke türlerinden daha fazla uygulama 
süresi gerektirir.

NOT: Bu ürünle ilgili herhangi bir sorunuz varsa lütfen diş hekiminize danışın VEYA https://
www.opalescence.com/education/faq adresinden daha fazla bilgi edinin.
İşlem
Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için, kullanımlar arasında şırıngayı orta seviye bir dezenfektanla silin 
ve tek kullanımlık bariyerli bir kılıf kullanın.  Bariyerli kılıf kullanılmazsa, şırınga tek kullanımlık olarak 
kabul edilmelidir.
Depolama ve Atma
Dış ambalaj etiketine göre saklayın. 
Atıkları yerel kurallara, yönergelere ve yasal düzenlemelere göre atın.
Çeşitli Bilgiler

• Çıplak gözle görülemeyen hipokalsifiye alanlar (beyaz nokta lezyonları) daha hızlı beyazlar, bu 
nedenle beyazlatma sırasında daha belirgin hale gelir. Etkilenmemiş diş yüzeyi benzer renge gelene 
kadar beyazlatma uygulamasına devam edin. Beyazlatma uygulamasından iki hafta sonra diş rengi 
sabitleştiğinde, tekrar değerlendirin.

• Ayrıca, nüfusun küçük bir yüzdesinin dişleri gözle görülür şekilde beyazlamayacaktır.
• Bazı amalgam dolgular beyazlatma plağınızda koyu mor bir iz bırakabilir. Bu normaldir.
• Dişler zamanla yeniden lekelenebilir. Bu nedenle, diş beyazlatma uygulamalarını gerektiği 

şekilde tekrarlayın.
Tüm ciddi olayları üreticiye ve yetkili makama bildirin.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opis produktu
Opalescence™ Quick whitening to kontrolowany i nadzorowany przez stomatologa system wybielania 
do stosowania w gabinecie. Jest to klarowny żel o wysokiej lepkości, zawierający nadtlenek mocznika 
(wraz z azotanem potasu i fluorkiem sodu), dostępny w postaci 45% równoważnika nadtlenku mocznika 
(15% równoważnika nadtlenku wodoru). Zawiera również znaczną ilość wody, która zapobiega odwodnieniu 
zębów i powrotowi  początkowego odcienia. Wszystkie produkty wybielające Opalescence™ zapewniają 
przedłużone uwalnianie i posiadają właściwości adhezyjne. Wszystkie produkty wybielające Opalescence są 
bezglutenowe i koszerne.
W przypadku wszystkich opisanych produktów, przed użyciem należy uważnie przeczytać i zrozumieć instrukcje 
oraz informacje dotyczące karty charakterystyki.
Formularze dostawy

• Strzykawka aplikacyjna 1,2 ml
• Prosta, przezroczysta końcówka Mac

Wskazania do stosowania / przeznaczenie
System wybielający Opalescence Quick 45% PF jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku medycznego w 
gabinecie. System wybielający Opalescence Quick 45% PF stanowi alternatywną, zachowawczą (w porównaniu 
z koronami, licówkami itp.) metodę usuwania ciemnych, przebarwionych zmian na zębach, spowodowanych 
czynnikami predysponującymi, takimi jak choroba, urazy traumatyczne lub jatrogenne oraz czynniki wrodzone, 
ogólnoustrojowe, metaboliczne lub farmakologiczne; przyczyny mogą obejmować między innymi podwyższony 
poziom bilirubiny, stosowanie tetracykliny i minocykliny u dorosłych, porfirię, erytroblastozę płodową i wysokie 
spożycie fluoru w okresie rozwoju zębów.
Przeciwwskazania

• Kobiety w ciąży lub karmiące nie powinny stosować produktów do wybielania zębów.
• W przypadku pacjentów lub użytkowników z problemami alergicznymi należy zapoznać się z dokumentem 

dotyczącym alergenów produktu dostępnym na stronie www.ultradent.com. W przypadku zaobserwowania 
reakcji alergicznej należy dokładnie spłukać narażony obszar wodą i poprosić pacjenta o skonsultowanie 
się z lekarzem.

• System wybielający Opalescence Quick 45% PF NIE jest produktem przeznaczonym do stosowania w domu.
Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności

• Używać tylko zalecanych końcówek.
• Unikać bezpośredniego kontaktu aktywnej powierzchni produktu wybielającego zęby z dziąsłami i/lub śliną.
• Unikać zabiegów, jeśli pacjent może połknąć nakładkę lub wprowadzić ją do dróg oddechowych.
• W przypadku pacjentów ze zdiagnozowaną nadwrażliwością zębów przed i po zabiegu zaleca się 

stosowanie żelu na nadwrażliwość UltraEZ™, pasty wybielającej Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Whitening 
Toothpaste i/lub lakieru fluorowego Enamelast™. 

• Niektórzy pacjenci mogą odczuwać przemijający dyskomfort dziąseł, warg, gardła, języka lub zębów. Jeśli 
którykolwiek z tych objawów utrzymuje się lub nasila po zaprzestaniu stosowania lub jeśli wystąpi silny 
dyskomfort, należy skontaktować się ze stomatologiem. 

• Unikaj połykania dużych ilości żelu. Przyjmuje się, że może dojść do połknięcia niewielkich ilości żelu 
podczas stosowania.

• W przypadku połknięcia należy wypić duże ilości wody i skontaktować się z lekarzem. Jeśli produkt 
przedostanie się do dróg oddechowych, należy natychmiast udać się po pomoc medyczną. 

• Pacjentów należy poinformować o tym, że uzupełnienia nie wybielają się. Zalecamy wybielenie ciemnych 
zębów przed założeniem uzupełnienia.

• Po zabiegu wybielania należy odczekać co najmniej 7–10 dni; następnie można przystąpić do założenia 
uzupełnienia adhezyjnego.

• Przed rozpoczęciem zabiegu pacjenci z poważnymi problemami zdrowotnymi powinny skonsultować 
się z lekarzem.

• Unikać kontaktu z oczami. Natychmiast spłukać, jeśli produkt wejdzie z nimi w kontakt.
• Podczas stosowania tego produktu zarówno pacjent, jak i pracownicy gabinetu stomatologicznego powinni 

mieć założone okulary ochronne z bocznymi osłonami.  
• Aby zapobiec dodatkowym podrażnieniom, przed rozpoczęciem zabiegu należy ocenić stan dziąseł i 

ogólny stan jamy ustnej.
• Zawiera fluorek sodu.
• Wytrawianie szkliwa lub polerowanie pastą profilaktyczną przed zabiegiem wybielania nie jest zalecane, 

gdyż w żaden sposób nie nasila procesu wybielania (może jednak powodować nadwrażliwość).
• Należy przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie instrukcje. Aby zapewnić pacjentowi optymalny komfort, należy 

stosować nakładki indywidualne oraz odpowiedni schemat leczenia.
• Uzupełnienia powinny być odpowiednio uszczelnione, a cała odsłonięta, wrażliwa zębina powinna zostać 

zakryta. Jeśli u pacjenta zdiagnozowano nadwrażliwość, należy zastosować odpowiednie uzupełnienie lub 
środek blokujący, taki jak bonding, tymczasowy środek uszczelniający zębinę lub lakier fluorowy.

• Monitorowanie postępu wybielania pomaga zapobiec przekroczeniu pożądanego poziomu wybielenia 
lub stopnia przezierności.

• Środek wybielający Opalescence jest dostarczany w fabrycznie załadowanych strzykawkach o pojemności 
1,2 ml. Materiał NIE jest przeznaczony do wstrzykiwania.

• Końcówki i strzykawkę należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
• Jeśli wystąpi poważniejszy dyskomfort dziąseł lub zębów (np. nadmierna wrażliwość na temperaturę), 

należy wyjąć nakładkę, przerwać zabieg i przełożyć go na inny termin. Pacjenta można również odesłać do 
domu z innym systemem wybielającym Opalescence™ do stosowania w warunkach domowych.

• Podczas stosowania nakładek wybielających nie wolno jeść, pić ani używać wyrobów tytoniowych.
Instrukcja krok po kroku
Przygotowanie

1) Przed zabiegiem należy wykonać badanie jamy ustnej i wyleczyć okolice objęte zmianami, w tym 
odsłoniętą zębinę.

2) Określić i zapisać odcień podstawowy. Użyć zdjęć, jeśli wymagane są do prowadzenia 
dokumentacji podstawowej.

Stosowanie
UWAGA: W przypadku pacjentów ze zdiagnozowaną nadwrażliwością zębów przed i po zabiegu zaleca się 
stosowanie żelu na nadwrażliwość UltraEZ, pasty wybielającej Opalescence Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpaste 
i/lub lakieru fluorowego Enamelast. W zależności od nasilenia wrażliwości dostępne są inne opcje leczenia.
UWAGA: Aplikować żel wybielający Opalescence Quick 45% przez 15–30 minut.

1) Zrobić spersonalizowaną nakładkę.
2) Wypełnić nakładkę, nakładając jedno ciągłe pasmo żelu mniej więcej do połowy (lub nieco niżej) od 

brzegu siecznego po stronie licowej nakładki, od trzonowca do trzonowca. Powinno się zużyć nie więcej 
niż 1/3 – 1/2 strzykawki.

3) Umieścić nakładkę. Przeciągnąć mokrą szczoteczkę do zębów, wacik lub palec wzdłuż wszystkich krawędzi 
nakładki, aby usunąć żel, który może wejść w kontakt z dziąsłami.

4) Po zakończeniu zabiegu wyjąć nakładkę, opłukać ją i usunąć żel z zębów za pomocą szczoteczki. Nie 
połykać spłukanego żelu.

5) Po użyciu wyczyścić nakładkę szczoteczką do zębów i wodą; przechowywać ją w czystym, 
suchym pojemniku.

6) Jeśli produkt stosowany jest w ramach zabiegu początkowego, wystarczy jedna sesja.
7) Pacjent może następnie zostać odesłany do domu z systemem wybielającym do stosowania w warunkach 

domowych, w ramach wskazanego schematu wybielania. Przed rozpoczęciem wybielania w domu pacjent 
powinien odczekać 24 godziny po zakończeniu zabiegu w gabinecie.

8) Kontynuacja leczenia pacjenta. Liczba dni potrzebnych do zakończenia leczenia zależy od rodzaju i nasilenia 
przebarwień na zębach. Na przykład plamy powstałe pod wpływem tetracykliny wymagają dłuższego czasu 
leczenia niż inne rodzaje przebarwień.

UWAGA: W razie jakichkolwiek pytań dotyczących tego produktu należy zapoznać się z dodatkowymi informacjami 
na stronie https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Przetwarzanie
Aby uniknąć zakażenia krzyżowego, pomiędzy kolejnymi zastosowaniami należy przetrzeć strzykawkę środkiem 
dezynfekującym średniego poziomu i użyć jednorazowego rękawa ochronnego.  Jeśli rękaw ochronny nie jest 
używany, strzykawkę należy traktować jako jednorazową.
Przechowywanie i utylizacja
Przechowywać zgodnie z etykietą opakowania zewnętrznego!. 
Odpady należy usuwać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami, wytycznymi i przepisami.
Ważne informacje

• Niedostatecznie uwapnione okolice (zmiany z białymi plamkami), które mogą nie być niewidoczne gołym 
okiem, będą się wybielać szybciej, przez co staną się widoczniejsze podczas zabiegu. Kontynuować 
wybielanie, aż powierzchnia zęba stanie się jednorodna. Wykonać ponowną ocenę wyników dwa tygodnie 
po zabiegu wybielania, gdy kolor zębów ustabilizuje się.

• Należy pamiętać, że w przypadku niewielkiego odsetka populacji zęby nie wybielają się w 
sposób zauważalny.

• Niektóre wypełnienia amalgamatowe mogą pozostawiać ciemnofioletowy kolor na nakładce wybielającej. 
To normalne.

• Zęby mogą z czasem ponownie się przebarwić. W razie potrzeby powtarzaj zabiegi wybielania zębów.
Wszelkie poważne incydenty należy zgłaszać producentowi i odpowiedniemu organowi.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

製品説明
Opalescence™ クイック ホワイトニングは、歯科専門家が管理し、歯科専門家が監督する
医院内ホワイトニング システムです。これは、過酸化カルバミドを (硝酸カリウムおよびフッ
化ナトリウムと共に) 含有する透明な高粘度の粘着性ゲルで、過酸化カルバミド45%相当
のゲル (過酸化水素15%相当) が含まれています。また、歯の脱水や変色の再発防止に役
立つ重要な水分も含んでいます。すべての Opalescence™ ホワイトニング製品は、徐放作
用と粘着特性を特徴としています。すべてのOpalescenceホワイトニング製品はすべてグ
ルテンを含みません。
記載されているすべての製品について、使用前にすべての注意書きと SDS情報をよく読み
理解してください。
注入形態

• 1.2mlシリンジ
• ストレートマッククリアチップ

使用目的
Opalescence Quick 45% PF ホワイトニングは、医療機関での使用のみを目的としていま
す。Opalescence Quick 45% PF ホワイトニングは、(クラウン、ベニアなどと比較して) 疾患、
外傷性または医原性の損傷、先天性、全身性、代謝性、または薬理学的影響などの素因によ
って引き起こされ黒ずんだ歯を治療するための、代替的な方法として提供します 。これらに
は、ビリルビン、テトラサイクリンおよび成人におけるミノサイクリンによる色素沈着、ポルフィ
リン症、胎児赤芽球症、および歯の発育中における高フッ化物摂取が含まれますが、これらに
限定されるものではありません。
禁忌

• 妊娠中または授乳中の女性は、歯のホワイトニング製品を使用しないでください。
• アレルギー反応への懸念がある患者または取扱者については、www.ultradent.com 

で入手可能な製品アレルゲン文書を参照してください。アレルギー反応が見られた場合
は、対象箇所を水で十分に洗い流し、医師に相談してください。

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF ホワイトニングは自宅用製品ではありません。
警告および注意

• 推奨されるチップのみを使用してください。
• ホワイトニング製品のゲルが歯茎や唾液が流れる箇所に直接接触しないようにし

てください。
• 患者がトレイを飲み込んだり吸引したりする可能性がある場合は、使用を避けて

ください。
• 既知の知覚過敏症の患者には、UltraEZ™知覚過敏抑制ゲル、Opalescence™ 

Sensitivity Relief Whitening 歯磨き粉または Enamelast™ フッ素系ニスによる術前お
よび術後の治療が推奨されます。 

• 一部の患者は、歯茎、唇、のど、舌、または歯に一時的な不快感を感じる場合がありま
す。これらの症状のいずれかが使用後も継続または悪化した場合や重度な不快感があ
る場合は、歯科専門家にご相談ください。 

• 大量のゲルを飲み込まないようにしてください。使用中に少量のゲルを飲み込むこと
が予想されます。

• 製品を飲み込んだ場合は、多量の水を飲んだ後医師にご相談ください。製品を吸引し
た場合は、直ちに医師の診察を受けてください。 

• 修復材は白くならないことを患者に伝えてください。修復材を入れる前に、暗い歯を白
くすることを推奨します。

• ホワイトニング処置後、接着修復物を配置する前に、少なくとも7～10 日おいてく
ださい。

• 深刻な健康上の懸念がある患者は、治療前に主治医に相談してください。
• 目に入らないよう注意してください。手に製品が触れた場合は、すぐに洗い流して

ください。
• 患者および歯科専門家はこの製品を取り扱う際に、サイドシールド付きの保護めがね

を着用する必要があります。  
• さらなる刺激を防ぐために、治療を開始する前に歯肉と口腔内の一般的な健康状態を

確認する必要があります。
• フッ化ナトリウムが含まれています。
• ホワイトニング手順の前にエナメルまたは予防的艶出しをエッチングすることは推

奨しません。
• すべての指示を読んで理解してください。推奨されているデザインのトレイを使用し、ま

た適切な治療体制を管理して患者に最適な快適性を維持してください。
• 修復箇所は適切にシールドし、露出した敏感な象牙質はすべてカバーする必要があり

ます。過敏症の場合は、象牙質接着剤、一時的な象牙質シーリング剤、フッ素系ニスなど
の適切な修復剤またはブロッキング剤で治療します。

• 患者のホワイトニングの進行状況をモニターし、望ましいホワイトニングレベルまたは
半透明度を超えてホワイトニングするのを予防します。

• Opalescenceのホワイトニング剤は1.2 ml の注射器にあらかじめ充填されています。
材料を注入しないでください。

• 所在地の規制に従いチップとシリンジを廃棄してください。
• 軽度以上の歯肉または歯の不快感 (過度の温度過敏症など) を経験した場合は、

トレイを取り外し、治療を中止し、別の時間に再治療するよう予約してください。患者は 
Opalescence™ 自宅用ホワイトニングを持ち帰ることもできます。

• ホワイトニングトレイを装着している間は、飲食やたばこの使用を控えてください。
使用手順
準備

1) 口腔内検査を行い、露出した象牙質などの気になる部分を治療前に治療します。
2) 基準となる色を決定し記録します。基準文書が示されている場合は写真を使用して

ください。
使用
備考：既に歯に知覚過敏がある患者には、UltraEZ 知覚過敏抑制ゲル、Opalescence 
Sensitivity Relief 歯磨き粉、 および/またはEnamelastフッ素系ニスを使用した術前お
よび術後の治療が推奨されます。過敏症の重症度に応じて、他の治療オプションが利用
可能です。
備考：Opalescence Quick 45% ホワイトニング ジェルを 15 ～ 30 分間着用します。

1) カスタムトレイを作製します。
2) 大臼歯から大臼歯まで、トレイの顔面側の切縁から半分よりやや上 (あるいははわずか

に下) に連続した玉状のゲルをトレイにロードします。このプロセスにおける注射器内
容物の使用は1/3 から 1/2 を超えないようにしてください。

3) トレイを設置します。湿った歯ブラシ、コットンロールまたは指をトレイのすべての端に
沿って動かし歯肉と接触している可能性のあるゲルを取り除きます。

4) 治療終了後はトレイを取り外し、すすぎ、歯からゲルを取り除きます。リンスしたゲルは飲
み込まないようにしてください。

5) 使用後は歯ブラシと水でトレイをきれいにし、清潔で乾燥した容器に保管してく
ださい。

6) 最初の治療として使用する場合、必要なセッションは 1 回だけです。
7) その後患者は処方されたホームホワイトニングレジームのための自宅用ホームホワイ

トニングを持ち帰ることができます。患者が自宅でホームホワイトニングを開始する前
に、院内治療から24時間待つ必要があります。

8) 患者の治療をフォローアップします。完全な治療に必要な日数は、歯の染みの種類や重
症度によって異なります。例えば、テトラサイクリン系抗生物質により変色した歯は他の
タイプの変色よりも多くの処理時間を必要とします。

備考：この製品について質問がある場合は、歯科専門家に相談するか、https://
www.opalescence.com/education/faq で追加情報を参照してください。
処理
二次汚染を避けるために、使用中は中水準消毒薬で注射器を拭き、使い捨てのバリアスリー
ブを使用してください。バリアスリーブを使用しない場合、注射器は使い捨ててください。
保管と廃棄
外装ラベルに従って保管してください。 
所在地の規則、ガイドライン、規制に従って廃棄物を処分してください。
その他の情報

• 肉眼では見えない可能性のある低石灰化象領域 (白斑病変) はより早く白くなるた
め、ホワイトニング中は顕著になります。影響を受けていない歯の表面がなじむまで
ホワイトニング治療を続けます。歯の色が安定したら、ホワイトニング治療から2週間
後に再評価します。

• またごく一部の人の中には、歯が際立って白くならない場合があります。
• 一部のアマルガム充填物は、ホワイトニング トレイに濃い紫色を残す場合があります。

これは正常な反応です。
• 歯は時間の経過とともに再び着色することがあります。そのため必要に応じて歯のホワ

イトニング治療をしてください。
重大な事故が発生した場合は、製造業者および所轄官庁に報告してください。
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opis izdelka
Opalescence™ Quick whitening je sistem za beljenje v ordinaciji, ki ga nadzorujejo zobozdravniki. Je 
prozoren, lepljiv gel z visoko viskoznostjo, ki vsebuje karbamid peroksid (skupaj s kalijevim nitratom 
in natrijevim fluoridom), ki je na voljo v 45-odstotnem ekvivalentu karbamid peroksida (ekvivalent 
15-odstotnega vodikovega peroksida). Vsebuje tudi precej vode, ki pomaga preprečiti dehidracijo zob 
in ponovitev barve. Vsi izdelki za beljenje Opalescence™ se ponašajo z dolgotrajnim sproščanjem in 
lepilnimi lastnostmi. Vsi belilni izdelki Opalescence so brez glutena in košer.
Za vse opisane izdelke pred uporabo natančno preberite in preučite vsa navodila in podatke na 
varnostnem listu.
Oblika(-e) nanašanja

• 1,2 ml injekcijska brizga
• Konica Straight Mac Clear Tip

Indikacije za uporabo/predvideni namen
Beljenje Opalescence Quick 45 % PF whitening je samo za medicinsko uporabo v ordinacijah. Beljenje 
Opalescence Quick 45% PF whitening zagotavlja alternativno, konzervativno metodo (v primerjavi s 
kronami, luskami itd.) za zdravljenje temnih, razbarvanih zob, ki so posledica predispozicijskih dejavnikov, 
kot so bolezen, travmatska ali iatrogena poškodba, prirojeni, sistemski, presnovni ali farmakološki vplivi.; 
to lahko vključuje, vendar ni omejeno na povišan bilirubin, madeže tetraciklina in minociklina za odrasle, 
porfirijo, fetalno eritroblastozo in visok vnos fluorida med razvojem zob.
Kontraindikacije

• Nosečnice ali doječe matere naj ne uporabljajo izdelkov za beljenje zob.
• Za paciente ali uporabnike, ki jih skrbi alergija, si oglejte dokument o alergenih izdelkov, ki je na 

voljo na spletnem mestu www.ultradent.com. Če opazite alergijsko reakcijo, izpostavljeno mesto 
temeljito izperite z vodo in naj se bolnik posvetuje z zdravnikom.

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF whitening NI izdelek za domov.
Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi

• Uporabljajte samo priporočene konice.
• Izogibajte se neposrednemu stiku aktivne površine izdelka za beljenje zob z dlesnimi in/ali 

izločanjem sline.
• Prekinite z zdravljenjem, če obstaja možnost, da bi pacient pogoltnil ali vdihnil pladenj.
• Za paciente z znano občutljivostjo zob se priporoča zdravljenje pred in po operaciji z UltraEZ™ 

desenzibilizirajočim gelom, Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief belilno zobno pasto in/ali Enamelast™ 
fluoridnim lakom. 

• Nekateri pacienti lahko občutijo začasno nelagodje v dlesni, ustnicah, grlu, jeziku ali zobeh. Če 
kateri koli od teh simptomov vztraja ali se poslabša po prekinitvi uporabe ali v primeru hudega 
nelagodja, pokličite svojega zobozdravnika. 

• Izogibajte se požiranju velikih količin gela. Pričakuje se zaužitje majhnih količin gela med uporabo.
• Če izdelek zaužijete, popijte večje količine vode in se posvetujte z zdravnikom. Če pride do 

aspiracije izdelka, takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč. 
• Obvestite paciente, da se obnovitveni materiali ne bodo obelili. Beljenje temnih zob priporočamo 

pred namestitvijo obnovitev.
• Po beljenju počakajte vsaj 7–10 dni, preden namestite adhezivne obnovitve.
• Pacienti z resnimi zdravstvenimi težavami se morajo pred samim zdravljenjem posvetovati s svojim 

osebnim zdravnikom.
• Izogibajte se stiku z očmi. Takoj sperite, če izdelek pride v stik z njimi.
• Pacienti in zobozdravniki morajo pri rokovanju s tem izdelkom nositi zaščitna očala s stranskimi 

ščitniki.  
• Da bi preprečili dodatno draženje, je treba pred začetkom zdravljenja oceniti zdravje dlesni in 

splošno ustno votlino.
• Vsebuje natrijev fluorid.
• Jedkanje sklenine ali poliranje z zobno pasto pred kakršnim koli postopkom beljenja ni 

priporočljivo in ne okrepi procesa beljenja (vendar lahko povzroči občutljivost).
• Preberite in razumite vsa navodila. Uporabite priporočeno obliko pladnja in izvajajte ustrezen režim 

zdravljenja, da ohranite optimalno udobje pacienta.
• Obnovitve morajo biti ustrezno zatesnjene, ves izpostavljen občutljiv dentin pa mora biti pokrit. Če 

v preteklosti obstaja občutljivost, zdravite z ustreznim sredstvom za obnovo ali blokiranje, kot je vez 
za dentin, sredstvo za začasno tesnjenje dentina ali fluoridni lak.

• Spremljajte pacientov napredek pri beljenju, da preprečite beljenje nad želeno stopnjo beljenja 
ali stopnjo prosojnosti.

• Belilno sredstvo Opalescence je na voljo v prednapolnjenih 1,2 ml brizgah. Materiala se NE vbrizga.
• Konice in brizgo zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.
• Če se pojavi več kot blago nelagodje v dlesni ali zobeh (kot je prekomerna občutljivost na 

temperaturo), odstranite pladenj, prekinite zdravljenje in se dogovorite za ponovno zdravljenje ob 
drugem času. Pacienta lahko tudi pošljete domov z belilom Opalescence™ za domov.

• Ne jejte, pijte ali uporabljajte tobačnih izdelkov, medtem ko so pladnji za beljenje na mestu.
Navodila po korakih
Priprava

1) Pred zdravljenjem opravite ustni pregled in obdelajte problematična področja, vključno z 
izpostavljenim dentinom.

2) Določite in zabeležite osnovni odtenek. Kadar je to navedeno, uporabite fotografije za 
osnovno dokumentacijo.

Uporaba
OPOMBA: Za paciente z znano občutljivostjo zob se priporoča predoperativno in pooperativno zdravljenje 
z desenzibilizirajočim gelom UltraEZ, belilno zobno pasto Opalescence Sensitivity Relief in/ali fluoridnim 
lakom Enamelast. Glede na resnost občutljivosti so na voljo druge možnosti zdravljenja.
OPOMBA: Opalescence Quick 45% belilni gel nosite 15–30 minut.

1) Izdelajte pladenj po meri.
2) Pladenj naložite tako, da iztisnete eno neprekinjeno kepo gela približno do polovice navzgor (ali 

nekoliko nižje) od incizalnega roba na obrazni strani pladnja od molarja do molarja. Pri tem ne 
smete porabiti več kot 1/3 do 1/2 brizge.

3) Sedežni pladenj. Po vseh robovih pladnja potegnite mokro zobno ščetko, zvitek vate ali prst, da 
odstranite morebitni gel, ki bi lahko bil v stiku z dlesnijo.

4) Po koncu zdravljenja odstranite pladenj, sperite in očistite gel z zob. Izpiranega gela ne pogoltnite.
5) Pladenj po uporabi očistite z zobno ščetko in vodo ter shranite v čisto suho posodo.
6) Če se uporablja kot začetno zdravljenje, je potrebna samo ena obravnava.
7) Pacienta lahko nato pošljete domov s tretmajem za beljenje, ki ga lahko vzamete na dom, za 

predpisani režim domačega beljenja. Pacient naj po zdravljenju v ordinaciji počaka 24 ur, preden 
začne z beljenjem doma.

8) Spremljajte zdravljenje pacienta Število dni, potrebnih za popolno zdravljenje, je odvisno od vrste 
in resnosti zobnih madežev. Tetraciklinski madeži na primer zahtevajo več časa za zdravljenje kot 
druge vrste madežev.

OPOMBA: Če imate kakršna koli vprašanja o tem izdelku, se posvetujte s svojim zobozdravnikom ALI 
poiščite dodatne informacije na https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Obdelava
Da se izognete navzkrižni kontaminaciji, obrišite brizgo z zmernim razkužilom med uporabo in uporabite 
rokav za prepreko za enkratno uporabo.  Če se ne uporablja zaščitni ovoj, je treba brizgo obravnavati kot 
pripomoček za enkratno uporabo.
Shranjevanje in odstranjevanje
Shranjujte v skladu z nalepko na zunanji embalaži. 
Odpadke odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi pravili, smernicami in predpisi.
Razne informacije

• Hipokalcificirana področja (bele lise), ki morda niso vidna s prostim očesom, se bodo hitreje 
pobelila, s čimer bodo med beljenjem postala bolj očitna. Nadaljujte z beljenjem, dokler 
se neprizadeta površina zob ne zlije. Ponovno ocenite dva tedna po beljenju, ko se barva 
zob stabilizira.

• Tudi pri majhnem odstotku prebivalstva njihovi zobje ne bodo opazno pobeljeni.
• Nekatere amalgamske zalivke lahko pustijo temno vijolične sledi na pladnju za beljenje. To 

je normalno.
• Zobje se lahko čez čas ponovno obarvajo. Zato po potrebi popravite beljenje zob.

O vsakem resnem incidentu obvestite proizvajalca in pristojni organ.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
医院内ホワイトニングシステム

وصف المنتج

Opalescence™ Quick هو نظام تبييض داخل العيادة يتحكم فيه ويشرف عليه طبيب الأسنان. وهو عبارة عن هلام 
شفاف عالي اللزوجةيحتوي على بيروكسيد الكارباميد (إلى جانب نترات البوتاسيوم وفلوريد الصوديوم) متوفر في هلام 

مكافئ لبيروكسيد الكارباميد بنسبة %45 (مكافئ بيروكسيد الهيدروجين بنسبة %15). كما أنه يحتوي على نسبة كبيرة 

 ™ Opalescence من الماء للمساعدة في منع جفاف الأسنان وانتكاس درجة اللون. تتميز جميع منتجات التبييض من

بإمكانية إطلاق مستدامة وخصائص لاصقة. جميع منتجات تبييض Opalescence خالية من الجلوتين كما أنها حلال.

بالنسبة لجميع المنتجات المذكورة، يرُجى قراءة جميع التعليمات والمعلومات الواردة في صحيفة بيانات السلامة 

وفهمها بعناية قبل الاستخدام.

شكل (أشكال)العبوه
حقنة توصيل 1.2 مل• 

طرف Mac Clear Tip مستقيم• 

دواعي الاستعمال/الغرض المنشود

 PF % 45 للاستخدام الطبي في العيادة فقط. يوفر التبييض السريع بنسبة Opalescence 45% PF التبييض السريع

طريقة بديلة ومحافظة (مقارنة بالتيجان والقشور وما إلى ذلك) لعلاج الأسنان الداكنة اللون التي تغير لونها بسبب 

العوامل المؤهبة مثل المرض أو الإصابة الرضحية أو الإصابة علاجية المنشأ أو التأثيرات الخلقية أو الجهازية أو الأيضية 

أو الدوائية؛ يمكن أن تشمل هذه، على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، ارتفاع مستويات البيليروبين والتتراسيكلين والبقع 

الصغيرة من المينوسكلين لدى الكبار والبورفيريا وداء الأريثروبلاستس الجنيني وزيادة تناول الفلوريد أثناء نمو الأسنان. 

موانع الاستعمال
يجب على النساء الحوامل أو المرضعات عدم استخدام منتجات تبييض الأسنان.• 

بالنسبة للمرضى أو المستخدمين الذين يعانون من مخاوف الحساسية، يرجى الرجوع إلى مستند المواد المسببة • 

للحساسية المتاح عبر الموقع الإلكتروني www.ultradent.com. إذا لوحظ ظهور رد فعل تحسسي، يتم غسلالمنطقة 

المكشوفة جيدًا بالماء واستشارة الطبيب.

تبييض Opalescence السريع PF 45% ليس منتجاً منزليًا.• 

التحذيرات والاحتياطات

يتم استخدام الأطراف الموصى بها فقط.• 

تجنب الاتصال المباشر للسطح النشط لمنتج تبييض الأسنان باللثة و/أو اللعاب.• 

تجنب العلاج إذا كان المريض قد يبتلع محتوى قوالب التبيضأو يشفطه.• 

بالنسبة للمرضى الذين يعانون حساسية الأسنان المعروفة، يوصى بالعلاج قبل وبعد العملية باستخدام جل • 

إزالة الحساسية UltraEZ™، ومعجون تبييض الأسنان لتخفيف الحساسية Opalescence™ و/أو ورنيش فلورايد 

 .™Enamelast
قد يعاني بعض المرضى ألمًا مؤقتًا في اللثة أو الشفتين أو الحلق أو اللسان أو الأسنان. في حالة استمرار أي من • 

هذه الأعراض أو تفاقمها بعد التوقف عن الاستخدام، أو في حالات عدم الارتياح الشديد، اتصل بطبيب الأسنان. 

تجنب ابتلاع كميات كبيرة من هلام التبيض. من المتوقع تناول كميات صغيرة من هلام التبيضأثناء الاستخدام.• 

في حال بلع المنتج، يتم شرب كميات كبيرة من الماء والاتصال بالطبيب. عند استنشاق المنتج، يجب طلب • 

العناية الطبية الفورية. 

أخبر المرضى أن المواد الترميمية لن تبيض. نوصي بتبييض الأسنان الداكنة قبل إجراء الترميم.• 

انتظر ما لا يقل عن 10-7 أيام بعد إجراءات التبييض قبل وضع مواد لاصقة.• 

يجب على المرضى الذين يعانون من مخاوف صحية خطيرة استشارة مقدم الرعاية الأولية قبل العلاج.• 

تجنب ملامسة هذه المادة للعين. في حال ملامسة العين يتم غسلهاعلى الفور.• 

يجب على المرضى اختصاصيينالأسنان ارتداء نظارات واقية مع أغطية جانبية عند التعامل مع هذا المنتج.  • 

لمنع حدوث المزيد من التهيج، يجب تقييم الصحة العامة للثة والفم قبل بدء العلاج.• 

يحتوي على فلوريد الصوديوم.• 

تخريش المينا بالحمضأو معجون التلميع غير مستحسن قبل أي إجراء تبييض كما أنه لا يحفز عملية التبييض (ولكن • 

يمكن أن يسبب الحساسية).

اطلع على جميع التعليمات وافهمها جيدًا. استخدم تصميم قوالب التبيضالموصى به وقم بإدارة نظام العلاج • 

المناسب للحفاظ على راحة المريض المثلى.

يجب أن تكون أطراف الحشوات الترميمية محكمة الاغلاق، ويجب تغطية جميع العاج الحساس المكشوف. في • 

حالة وجود تاريخ من الحساسية، تعامل مع عامل الترميم أو الحجب المناسب مثل رابطة العاج، أو عامل ختم العاج 

المؤقت، أو ورنيش الفلورايد.

تتم مراقبة مدى تقدم عملية التبييض لدى المرضى لمنع الإفراط في التبييض أو درجة الشفافية بما يتجاوز • 

المستوى المطلوب.

يتم توفير عامل تبييض Opalescence في محاقن محملة مسبقًا سعة 1.2 مل. يحظر حقن المواد.• 

تخلص من الأطراف والحقن وفقًا للوائح المحلية.• 

إذا شعرت بأكثر من ألم خفيف في اللثة أو الأسنان (مثل الحساسية المفرطة لدرجة الحرارة)، فقم بإزالة قوالب • 
التبيض، وتوقف عن العلاج، وحدد موعدًا لإعادة العلاج في وقت آخر. يمكن أيضًا السماح بخروج المريض إلى 

.™Opalescence المنزل باستخدام التبييض المنزلي

لا تأكل أو تشرب أو تستخدم منتجات التبغ أثناء وجود قوالب التبييض.• 
تعليمات تدريجية

التحضير
قم بإجراء فحص فمويوعلاج المناطق المثيرة للقلق، بما في ذلك العاج المكشوف، قبل العلاج.) 1

قم بتحديد وتسجيلوتسجيل درجة اللون الأساسية. استخدم الصور الفوتوغرافية عند الإشارة إليها لتوثيق ) 2

خط الأساس.

الاستخدام
ملاحظة: بالنسبة للمرضى الذين يعانون حساسية الأسنان المعروفة، يوصى بالعلاج قبل وبعد العملية باستخدام 

هلامإزالة الحساسية UltraEZ ومعجون تبييض الأسنان لتخفيف الحساسية Opalescence و/أو ورنيش فلورايد 

Enamelast. اعتمادًا على شدة الحساسية، تتوفر خيارات علاج أخرى.
ملاحظة: ضع \ ضعيجل التبييض السريع Opalescence 45% لمدة 30-15 دقيقة.) 3

أصنع قوالب التبيض المخصصة.) 1

قم بتحميل قالب التبيضعن طريق عصر حبة واحدة متواصلة من الجل في منتصف المسافةتقريبًا (أو أقل ) 2

قليلاً) من الحافة القاطعة على جانب الوجه من القالبمن الضرس إلى الضرس. يجب ألا يستخدم هذا أكثر من 

1/3 إلى 1/2 حقنة.
ثبت قوالب التبيض على الأسنان. مرر فرشاة أسنان مبللة أو لفافة قطنية أو إصبع على طول حواف الصينية لإزالة ) 3

أي هلام قد يكون ملامسًا للثة.

عند الانتهاء من العلاج، أزل قوالب التبيضأغسلونظف الأسنان من هلام التبيض. لا تبتلع الهلامالمغسول.) 4

نظف قوالب اتبيض بفرشاة أسنان وماء بعد الاستخدام حفظها في وعاء نظيف وجاف.) 5

إذا تم استخدامه كعلاج مبدئي، فستكون هناك حاجة إلى جلسة واحدة فقط.) 6
يمكن بعد ذلك السماح للمريض بالخروج إلى المنزل مع علاج التبييض المنزلي لنظام التبييض المنزلي الموصوف. ) 7

يجب على المريض الانتظار لمدة 24 ساعة بعد العلاج في العيادة قبل البدء في التبييض في المنزل.

قم بالمتابعة بعد العلاج مع المريض. يعتمد عدد الأيام المطلوبة للعلاج الكامل على نوع وشدة بقع الأسنان. على ) 8

سبيل المثال، تتطلب بقع التتراسيكلين وقتًا أطول للعلاج من أنواع البقع الأخرى.

ملاحظة: إذا كان لديك أي أسئلة بخصوص هذا المنتج، يرجى استشارة طبيب الأسنان أو العثور على معلومات ) 	

https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq إضافية على

المعالجة
لتجنب التلوث المتبادل، امسح المحقنة بمطهر متوسط المستوى بين مرات الاستخدام واستخدم غلافًا حاجزاً يمكن 

التخلص منه.  إذا لم يتم استخدام الغلاف الحاجز، فيجب معاملة المحقنة على أنها تستخدم مرة واحدة

التخزين والتخلص من المنتج
يخزن حسب ملصق العبوة الخارجية. 

تخلص من النفايات وفقًا للقواعد والإرشادات واللوائح المحلية.

معلومات متنوعة
المناطق المصابة بنقص التكلس (آفات البقع البيضاء)، والتي قد لا تكون مرئية للعين المجردة، سوف تبيض أسرع، • 

وبالتالي تصبح أكثر وضوحاً أثناء التبييض. استمر في علاج التبييض حتى يمتزج سطح السن غير المتأثر. أعد التقييم 

بعد أسبوعين من علاج التبييض عندما يستقر لون الأسنان.

أيضًا، بالنسبة لنسبة صغيرة من السكان، لن تبيض أسنانهم بشكل ملحوظ.• 

قد تترك بعض حشوات الفضة لوناً أرجوانيًا داكنًا في قوالب التبييض. وهذا أمر طبيعي.• 

يمكن للأسنان المعالجة أن تتصبغ مرة أخرى بمرور الوقت. لذلك، قم بإعادة تبيض الأسنان بشكل بسيط ، • 

حسب الضرورة.

أبلغ الشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة عن أي حادثة خطيرة.

www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opalescence™ Quick %45 PF
Ofis Tipi Diş Beyazlatma Sistemi

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Rendelői fogfehérítő rendszer

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
诊所用牙齿美白系统

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Zobu balināšanas sistēma iestādes apstākļos

Termékleírás
Az Opalescence™ Quick fogfehérítő egy fogorvosi szakember által szabályozott, fogorvosi szakember 
által felügyelt, rendelői fogfehérítő rendszer. Ez egy átlátszó, nagy viszkozitású, ragadós gél, amely 
karbamid-peroxidot (kálium-nitráttal és nátrium-fluoriddal együtt) tartalmaz, 45%-os karbamid-peroxid 
ekvivalens gélben (15%-os hidrogén-peroxid egyenértékkel) kapható. Jelentős víztartalommal is segít 
megelőzni a fogak kiszáradását és a sárgulás kiújulását. Minden Opalescence™ fogfehérítő termék tartós 
hatású hatóanyag-leadással és tapadóképességgel rendelkezik. Minden Opalescence fogfehérítő termék 
gluténmentes és kóser.
Az összes leírt termék esetében használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el és értse meg az összes utasítást 
valamint a biztonsági adatlapon található információkat.
Szállítási űrlap(ok)

• 1,2 ml-es adagoló fecskendő
• Egyenes Mac átlátszó hegy

Használati javallatok/Rendeltetésszerű használat
Az Opalescence Quick 45% PF fogfehérítő kizárólag orvosi rendelői használatra szolgál. Az Opalescence 
Quick 45% PF fogfehérítő alternatív, konzervatív módszert kínál (a koronákhoz, foghéjakhoz stb. képest) 
hajlamosító tényezők, például betegségek, traumás vagy iatrogén sérülések, veleszületett, szisztémás, 
metabolikus vagy farmakológiai hatások által okozott sötét, elszíneződött fogak kezelésére; ezek közé 
tartozhat többek között a megemelkedett bilirubin-, tetraciklin- és felnőttkori minociklin-foltok, porfíria, 
erythroblastosis fetalis és a fogfejlődés során a magas fluoridbevitel.
Ellenjavallatok

• Terhes vagy szoptató nők nem használhatnak fogfehérítő termékeket.
• Az allergiás problémákkal küzdő betegek vagy felhasználók esetében tekintse meg a termék 

allergénekkel kapcsolatos dokumentumát, amely elérhető a www.ultradent.com webhelyen. Ha 
allergiás reakciót észlel, alaposan öblítse le vízzel a kitett területet, és kérje meg a beteget, hogy 
forduljon az orvosához.

• Az Opalescence Quick 45% PF fogfehérítő NEM házilag használható termék.
Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések

• Csak az ajánlott végeket használja.
• Kerülje el, hogy a fogfehérítő termék aktív felülete közvetlenül érintkezzen az ínyével és/vagy 

a nyálfolyással.
• Kerülje el a kezelést, ha a beteg lenyelheti vagy beszívhatja a készítményt.
• Az ismert fogérzékenységű betegek számára az UltraEZ™ deszenzibilizáló géllel, Opalescence™ 

Sensitivity Relief Whitening fogkrémmel és/vagy Enamelast™ fluorid lakkal javasolt műtét előtti 
és utáni kezelés. 

• Egyes betegek átmeneti kényelmetlenséget tapasztalhatnak az íny, az ajkak, a torok, a nyelv vagy 
a fogak tájékán. Ha a fenti tünetek bármelyike továbbra is fennáll vagy súlyosbodik a használat 
abbahagyása után, vagy súlyos kényelmetlenség esetén hívja fogorvosát. 

• Kerülje a nagy mennyiségű gél lenyelését. Használat közben kis mennyiségű gél lenyelése várható.
• Ha a terméket lenyeli, igyon nagy mennyiségű vizet és forduljon orvoshoz. A termék belélegzése 

esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. 
• Tájékoztassa a betegeket, hogy a fogpótló anyagok nem fehérítenek. Javasoljuk a sötét fogak 

fehérítését a fogpótlás előtt.
• Várjon legalább 7-10 napot a fehérítési eljárások után, mielőtt felhelyezi a ragasztós pótlásokat.
• A súlyos egészségügyi problémákkal küzdő betegeknek a kezelés előtt konzultálniuk kell elsődleges 

egészségügyi szolgáltatójukkal.
• Kerülje a szembe jutást. Azonnal öblítse le, ha a termék velük érintkezik.
• A pácienseknek és a fogorvosoknak oldalvédővel ellátott védőszemüveget kell viselniük a termék 

kezelése során.  
• A további irritáció elkerülése érdekében a kezelés megkezdése előtt értékelni kell a fogíny és a száj 

általános egészségi állapotát.
• Nátrium-fluoridot tartalmaz.
• Nem javasolt a zománc vagy profi paszta polírozása bármilyen fehérítési eljárás előtt, és nem 

fokozza a fehérítési folyamatot (de érzékenységet okozhat).
• Olvassa el és értse meg az összes utasítást. Használja az ajánlott tálcakialakítást, és alkalmazza a 

megfelelő kezelési rendet a páciens optimális kényelmének megőrzése érdekében.
• A pótlásokat megfelelően le kell zárni, és minden kitett érzékeny dentint le kell fedni. Ha a 

kórtörténetben előfordult érzékenység, kezelje megfelelő fogpótló vagy blokkoló szerrel, például 
dentin kötőanyaggal, ideiglenes dentintömítő szerrel vagy fluorid lakkal.

• Kövesse nyomon a páciens fogfehéredési folyamatát, hogy megakadályozza a kívánt fehéredési- 
vagy áttetszőségi-szintet meghaladó fehéredést.

• Az Opalescence fogfehérítő szer előretöltött 1,2 ml-es fecskendőben kerül forgalomba. Az anyagot 
NEM szabad befecskendezni.

• A hegyeket és a fecskendőt a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.
• Ha enyhébb íny- vagy fogfájást tapasztal (például túlzott hőmérséklet-érzékenység), vegye ki a 

tálcát, hagyja abba a kezelést, és kérjen időpontot egy másik időpontban történő kezelésre. A 
pácienst az Opalescence™ otthoni fogfehérítéssel is haza lehet küldeni.

• Ne egyen, igyon és ne használjon dohánytermékeket, amíg a fehérítő tálcák a helyükön vannak.
Lépésenkénti utasítások
Készítmény

1) A kezelés előtt végezzen szájüregi vizsgálatot, és kezelje az érintett területeket, beleértve a nyitott 
dentint is.

2) Határozza meg és rögzítse az alapvonal árnyalatát. Az alapdokumentációhoz használjon fényképeket.
Használat
JEGYZET: Az ismert fogérzékenységű betegek számára a műtét előtti és utáni kezelés javasolt UltraEZ 
deszenzibilizáló géllel, Opalescence Sensitivity Relief Whitening fogkrémmel és/vagy Enamelast fluorid 
lakkal. Az érzékenység súlyosságától függően más kezelési lehetőségek is rendelkezésre állnak.
JEGYZET: Viseljen Opalescence Quick 45% fogfehérítő gélt 15-30 percig.

1) Készítse el az egyedi tálcát.
2) Töltse fel a tálcát úgy, hogy egy folytonos gélgyöngyöt a tálca arcoldalán lévő incizális széltől kb. 

félig felfelé (vagy valamivel lejjebb) nyomva őrlőfogtól őrlőfogig nyomja. Ehhez legfeljebb 1/3-1/2 
fecskendőt használjon.

3) Ülés tálca. Vizes fogkefével, pamuttekerccsel vagy ujjal húzza végig a tálca minden szélét, hogy 
eltávolítsa a fogínnyel érintkező gélt.

4) A kezelés befejeztével távolítsa el a tálcát, öblítse le és mossa le a gélt a fogakról. Ne nyelje le 
az öblített gélt.

5) Használat után tisztítsa meg a tálcát fogkefével és vízzel, és tárolja tiszta, száraz edényben.
6) Kezdő kezelésként csak egy alkalom szükséges.
7) A páciens ezután hazaküldhető egy otthoni fogfehérítő kezeléssel, az előírt otthoni fehérítésre. Az 

otthoni fogfehérítés megkezdése előtt a betegnek 24 órát kell várnia az orvosi kezelés után.
8) Kövesse nyomon a beteg kezelését. A teljes kezeléshez szükséges napok száma a fogfoltok 

típusától és súlyosságától függ. Például a tetraciklin foltok több kezelési időt igényelnek, mint 
más típusú foltok.

JEGYZET: Ha bármilyen kérdése van ezzel a termékkel kapcsolatban, forduljon fogorvosához, VAGY találjon 
további információkat a https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq oldalon
Feldolgozás
A keresztszennyeződés elkerülése érdekében törölje át a fecskendőt egy közepes szintű fertőtlenítőszerrel 
a két használat között, és használjon eldobható védőhüvelyt.  Ha nem használnak védőhüvelyt, a 
fecskendőt egyszer használatosként kell kezelni.
Tárolás és ártalmatlanítás
Tárolja a külső csomagolás címkéjének megfelelően. 
A hulladékot a helyi szabályok, irányelvek és előírások szerint ártalmatlanítsa.
Egyéb információk

• A hipokalcifikált területek (fehér foltos elváltozások), amelyek szabad szemmel nem láthatók, 
gyorsabban fehérednek, így a fehérítés során nyilvánvalóbbá válnak. Folytassa a fehérítő kezelést, 
amíg az érintetlen fogfelület összeolvad. Két héttel a fehérítő kezelés után értékelje újra, amikor 
a fogszín stabilizálódott.

• Ezenkívül a lakosság egy kis százalékának a foga nem fog észrevehetően kifehéredni.
• Egyes amalgámtömések sötétlila színt hagyhatnak a fehérítőtálcán. Ez normális.
• A fogak idővel újra foltosodhatnak. Tehát szükség szerint javítsa a fogfehérítő kezeléseket.

Minden súlyos eseményt jelentsen a gyártónak és az illetékes hatóságnak.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produkta apraksts
Opalescence™ Quick whitening ir profesionālu zobārstu vadīta, profesionālu zobārstu uzraudzīta zobu 
balināšanas sistēma iestādes apstākļos. Tā ir dzidra, augstas viskozitātes, lipīga želeja, kas satur karbamīda 
peroksīdu (kopā ar kālija nitrātu un nātrija fluorīdu), pieejama 45% karbamīda peroksīda ekvivalentā 
želejā (15% ūdeņraža peroksīda ekvivalents). Tam ir arī ievērojams ūdens saturs, kas palīdz novērst 
zobu dehidratāciju un toņa pasliktināšanos. Visiem Opalescence™ balinošiem produktiem ir ilgstošas 
atbrīvošanas darbība un adhezīvas īpašības. Visi Opalescence balināšanas produkti nesatur glutēnu un 
ir košera produkti.
Attiecībā uz visiem aprakstītajiem produktiem pirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet un izprotiet visas instrukcijas 
un drošības datu lapās esošo informāciju.
Padeves forma(-as)

• 1,2 ml ievadīšanas šļirce
• Taisns Mac Clear uzgalis

Lietošanas indikācijas/paredzētais lietojums
Opalescence Quick 45% PF balināšana ir paredzēta tikai medicīniskai lietošanai iestādes apstākļos. 
Opalescence Quick 45% PF balināšana nodrošina alternatīvu, konservatīvu metodi (salīdzinājumā ar 
kronīšiem, uzlikām u.c.) tumšu, krāsu zaudējušu zobu ārstēšanai, ko izraisījuši tādi predisponējoši faktori 
kā slimība, traumatisks vai jatrogēns ievainojums, iedzimtas, sistēmiskas, vielmaiņas vai farmakoloģiskas 
ietekmes, kas var ietvert, bet ne tikai, paaugstinātu bilirubīna, tetraciklīna un pieaugušo minociklīna traipus, 
porfīriju, augļa eritroblastozi un lielu fluora uzņemšanu zobu attīstības laikā.
Kontrindikācijas

• Grūtnieces vai sievietes, kas baro bērnu ar krūti, nedrīkst lietot zobu balināšanas līdzekļus.
• Alerģiskiem pacientiem vai lietotājiem jāskata produktu alergēnu dokuments, kas pieejams vietnē 

www.ultradent.com. Ja tiek novērota alerģiska reakcija, rūpīgi izskalojiet iedarbībai pakļauto vietu ar 
ūdeni un iesakiet pacientam vērsties pie ārsta.

• Opalescence Quick 45% PF balināšana NAV līdzi ņemams produkts.
Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi

• Izmantojiet tikai ieteiktos uzgaļus.
• Izvairieties no zobu balināšanas līdzekļa aktīvās virsmas tiešas saskares ar smaganām un/vai 

siekalu plūsmu.
• Izvairieties no ārstēšanas, ja pacients var norīt vai ieelpot trauciņu.
• Pacientiem ar zināmu zobu jutīgumu ieteicams veikt pirms un pēc operācijas ārstēšanu ar UltraEZ™ 

desensibilizējošu želeju, Opalescence™ Sensitivity Relief Whitening zobu pastu un/vai Enamelast™ 
fluora laku. 

• Dažiem pacientiem var rasties īslaicīgs smaganu, lūpu, rīkles, mēles vai zobu diskomforts. Ja kāds no 
šiem simptomiem saglabājas vai pasliktinās pēc lietošanas pārtraukšanas, vai smaga diskomforta 
gadījumā sazinieties ar zobārstu.

• Izvairieties no liela želejas daudzuma norīšanas. Lietošanas laikā ir paredzama neliela gela 
daudzuma norīšana.

• Ja produkts ir norīts, dzeriet lielu daudzumu ūdens un sazinieties ar ārstu. Ja produkts ieelpots, 
nekavējoties meklēt medicīnisko palīdzību. 

• Informējiet pacientus, ka atjaunošanas materiāli nebalinās. Pirms restaurācijas ievietošanas iesakām 
balināt tumšus zobus.

• Pēc balināšanas procedūrām nogaidiet vismaz 7–10 dienas pirms līmējošās 
restaurācijas ievietošanas.

• Ja pacientam ir nopietnas veselības problēmas, tad pirms šīs procedūras veikšanas ir ieteicams 
konsultēties ar aprūpes darbinieku.

• Izvairieties no nokļūšanas acīs. Nekavējoties izskalojiet, ja produkts nonāk saskarē ar tām.
• Darbojoties ar šo produktu, pacientiem uz zobārstniecības speciālistiem jāvalkā aizsargbrilles ar 

sānu aizsargiem.
• Lai novērstu papildu kairinājumu, pirms ārstēšanas uzsākšanas jānovērtē smaganu un vispārējā 

mutes veselība.
• Satur nātrija fluorīdu.
• Emaljas kodināšana vai pulēšana ar profila pastu pirms jebkādas balināšanas procedūras nav 

ieteicama, un tā nepastiprina balināšanas procesu (bet var izraisīt jutīgumu).
• Izlasiet un izprotiet visus norādījumus. Izmantojiet ieteicamā dizaina trauciņa un izrakstiet atbilstošu 

ārstēšanas režīmu, lai uzturētu optimālu pacienta komfortu.
• Restaurācijas ir pienācīgi jānoplombē, un viss atklātais jutīgais dentīns ir jāpārklāj. Ja anamnēzē 

ir bijusi jutība, apstrādājiet ar atbilstošu atjaunojošu vai bloķējošu līdzekli, piemēram, dentīna 
saistvielu, pagaidu dentīna blīvēšanas līdzekli vai fluora laku.

• Pārraugiet pacienta balināšanas gaitu, lai novērstu balināšanu, kas pārsniedz vēlamo balināšanas 
līmeni vai caurspīdīguma pakāpi.

• Opalescences balināšanas līdzeklis tiek piegādāts iepildīts 1,2 ml šļircēs. Materiālu NEDRĪKST injicēt.
• Izmetiet uzgaļus un šļirci saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem.
• Ja rodas vairāk nekā viegls smaganu vai zobu diskomforts (piemēram, pārmērīga temperatūras 

jutība), noņemiet trauciņu, pārtrauciet ārstēšanu un vienojieties par atkārtotu ārstēšanu citā laikā. 
Pacientu var arī nosūtīt mājās, izmantojot Opalescence™ balināšanu mājas apstākļos.

• Neēdiet, nedzeriet un nelietojiet tabakas izstrādājumus, kamēr ievietoti balināšanas trauciņi.
Lietošanas instrukcija soli pa solim
Sagatavošana

1) Pirms ārstēšanas veiciet mutes pārbaudi un apstrādājiet problēmas, tostarp atklāto dentīnu.
2) Nosakiet un pierakstiet pamata nokrāsu. Izmantojiet fotogrāfijas, ja tas norādīts 

pamata dokumentācijā.
Lietošana
PIEZĪME: Pacientiem ar zināmu zobu jutīgumu ieteicams veikt pirms un pēc operācijas ārstēšanu ar UltraEZ 
desensibilizējošu želeju, Opalescence Sensitivity Relief Whitening Toothpasta un/vai Enamelast fluora laku. 
Atkarībā no jutīguma smaguma ir pieejamas citas ārstēšanas iespējas.
PIEZĪME: Lietojiet Opalescence Quick 45% balinošo želeju 15–30 minūtes.

1) Izgatavojiet pielāgotu trauciņu.
2) Ievietojiet trauciņu, izspiežot vienu nepārtrauktu želejas sloksni apmēram pusceļā uz augšu (vai 

nedaudz zemāk) no incisālās malas trauciņa sejas pusē no molāra līdz molāram. Tam vajadzētu 
izmantot ne vairāk kā 1/3 līdz 1/2 no šļirces.

3) Atbalsta trauciņš. Ar mitru zobu suku, vates rullīti vai pirkstu velciet gar visām trauciņa malām, lai 
noņemtu želeju, kas varētu nonākt saskarē ar smaganām.

4) Ārstēšanas laika beigās noņemiet trauciņu, noskalojiet un notīriet želeju no zobiem. Nenorīt 
noskaloto želeju.

5) Pēc lietošanas notīriet paplāti ar zobu suku un ūdeni un uzglabājiet tīrā, sausā traukā.
6) Ja to lieto kā sākuma ārstēšanu, ir nepieciešama tikai viena reize.
7) Pēc tam pacientu var nosūtīt mājās ar balināšanas procedūru mājas apstākļos noteiktajā balināšanas 

režīmā. Pirms balināšanas mājās pacientam jānogaida 24 stundas pēc ārstēšanās iestādē.
8) Sekojiet līdzi pacienta ārstēšanai. Pilnīgai ārstēšanai nepieciešamo dienu skaits ir atkarīgs no zobu 

traipu veida un smaguma pakāpes. Piemēram, tetraciklīna traipiem ir nepieciešams ilgāks apstrādes 
laiks nekā cita veida traipiem.

PIEZĪME: Ja jums ir kādi jautājumi par šo produktu, lūdzu, sazinieties ar savu zobārstu VAI atrodiet papildu 
informāciju vietnē https://www.opalescence.com/education/faq
Apstrāde
Lai izvairītos no savstarpējas inficēšanās, noslaukiet šļirci ar vidēja līmeņa dezinfekcijas līdzekli starp 
lietojumiem un izmantojiet vienreizējo barjeras uzmavu.  Ja barjeras uzmava netiek izmantota, šļirce 
jāuzskata par vienreiz lietojamu.
Uzglabāšana un utilizēšana
Uzglabāt saskaņā ar ārējā iepakojuma etiķeti. 
Utilizējiet atkritumus saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem un pastāvošo kārtību.
Cita informācija

• Hipokalcificētas vietas (balto plankumu bojājumi), kas var nebūt redzamas ar neapbruņotu aci, 
izbalinās ātrāk, tādējādi kļūstot pamanāmākas balināšanas laikā. Turpiniet balināšanas procedūru, 
līdz neskartā zoba virsma saplūst. Atkārtoti novērtējiet divas nedēļas pēc balināšanas procedūras, 
kad zobu krāsa ir stabilizējusies.

• Tāpat nelielai daļai iedzīvotāju zobi manāmi neizbalinās.
• Daži amalgamas pildījumi var atstāt tumši purpursarkanu krāsu jūsu balināšanas trauciņā. Tas 

ir normāli.
• Laika gaitā zobi var atkal notraipīties. Tātad, ja nepieciešams, uzlabojiet zobu balināšanas procedūras.

Par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu ziņojiet ražotājam un kompetentajai iestādei.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
Система отбеливания зубов в кабинете врача

Opalescence™ Quick 45% PF
ระบบฟอกสีฟีนัภ�ยในคืลันิิก

EN - For professional use only
DE - Nur zur Anwendung durch den Zahnarzt
FR - Pour usage professionnel seulement
NL - Alleen voor professioneel gebruik
IT - Solo per uso professionale
ES - Solo para uso profesional
PT - Apenas para utilização profissional
SV - Endast för professionell användning
DA - Kun til professionel brug
FI - Vain ammattikäyttöön
EL - Για επαγγελματική χρήση μόνο
CS - Pouze pro odborné použití.
BG - Само за професионално ползване
HR - Samo za profesionalnu uporabu
ET - Ainult professionaalseks kasutuseks
HU - Kizárólag professzionális felhasználásra
GA - Le haghaidh úsáide gairmiúla amháin
LV - Tikai profesionālai lietošanai
LT - Tik profesionaliam naudojimui
MT - Għall-użu professjonali biss
RO - Numai pentru uz profesional
SK - Len na profesionálne použitie
SL - Samo za profesionalno uporabo
NO - Kun for profesjonell bruk
PL - Wyrób wyłącznie do użytku profesjonalnego.
RU - Только для профессионального использования
TR - Sadece profesyonel kullanım için
AR - للاستخدام من قِبل متخصصين فقط

TH - สีำ�หรบัก�รใชี่�ง�นระดับมอือ�ชี่พีเที่��นั�น
KO - 전문가 전용
ZH - 仅供专业人士使用
JA - 専門家のみが使用できます
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